75

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
4TH LEVEL, ‘C’ WING,

DELHI SECRETRETRAT, L.LP.ESTATE, NEW DELHI-2

Sub: -Audit report of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008
for the period 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022.

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit on the account of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi-
110008 for the period 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022 was conducted by field Audit Party No. XXXII,
comprising of Sh. Anand Gupta, Sr. A.O./IAO (CL on 29/12/2022 & 30/12/2022), Sh. Brij Mohan Gupta,
AAO (CL on 29/12/2022 & 30/12/2022), and Sh. Bhupinder Kumar Dhawan, AAO (Depolyed for Special
Audit of DIP w.e.f. 26/12/2022). The audit was conducted during 22/12/2022 to 05/01/2023 (10 Working
days) allotted time.

General Setup and activities

The Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi is a 50 bedded hospital run by the
Government of NCT of Delhi Under the Department of Health and Family Welfare, headed by the Medical
Superintendent who is assisted by the team of doctors, Nursing staff, Paramedical staff and administrative
staff as well. The hospital has been providing general OPD and medical care specialized services such as
ENT, Paed, Ortho, Gynae, Dental and skin.

The following officers/officials have served as H.0.0./D.D.O./Cashier during the Audit period
2021 to 2021.

LIST OF HEAD OF OFFICE/DDO/CASHIER DURING THE PERIOD OF AUDIT ALONG WITH
PERIOD OF STAY

1. LIST OF HOD:

S.NO. | NAME i From — To
E Dr. Kulbhushan Goyal(MS) 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022

2. List of H.O.O.

S.No Name From-To
1 Dr. Babita Mittal (DMS) 01/4/2021 to 04/01/2022
2% Dr. Kulbhushan Goyal(MS) 05/1/2022 to 31/03/2022

e



¥
J1°t
3.LIST OF DDO:
S.No Name : From-To
1 Sh. Anil Kumar Grover-AAO 01/4/2021 to 31/3/2022
4. LIST OF CASHIER:
SNo Name From-To
1 Sh. Sumit- Jr Asst. 01/4/2021 to 31/3/2022
5. VACANCY STATEMENT:
Group Sanctioned posts Filled posts Vacant posts
A 106 96 10
B 06 04 02
C 162 141 21
TOTAL 274 241 33
6. BUDGET DETAILS:
FINANCIAL. | BUDGET ALLOTTED EXPENDITURE MADE BALANCE
YEAR (Actual Rs.) (Actual Rs.) (Actual Rs.)
2021-22 448490000 442511724 5978276

STATUTORY AUDIT
The statutory audit has been conducted by AGCR (Audit), Delhi till 2014-2015.
MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS:

The maintenance of records of the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi for
the audit period 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022 was found satisfactory, subject to observations made in current
audit report.

Disclaimer: -

The report is submitted on the basis of records/information provided by Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,
Patel Nagar, New Delhi-08, audit is not responsible for any concealment/mis-information of any relevant
information. The responsibility for any legal or other liability which may arise at any point of time in any
way from this report may be put on whole or part of it lies with the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,
Patel Nagar, New Delhi-08, directorate of Audit is not responsibie for any legal consequ ising at any
time in future in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways.

Sr.AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XXXII



Old Audit Report

c) 3

There are 27 audit para’s outstanding with recovery of Rs.10,14,841/-, on the basis of reply
submitted by Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi, 02para’s have been
fully settled with the recovery of Rs.9,370/- and 01 para has been taken as fresh. 24para’s with
recovery of Rs. 10,05,471/- is still outstanding, which is placed in the file as part-I of the report.

Sl. | Audit Total Para Para Settled | Para No. | Outstanding '
No. | Period of para with No.
Settled
Para
1. [2009-11 |o1 Nil Nil 01
2. 12011-14 |01 Nil Nil 01
3. 12014-15 (04 Nil Nil 04
4. (2015-16 |01 Nil Nil 01
5. |12016-17 |03 Nil Nil 03
6. |2017-18 |04 Nil Nil 04
7. 12018-19 |02 Nil Nil 02
8. 12019-21 |11 03 06.07 & | 8 -
09
Total 27 03 Nil 24 ,

Details of old recoveries:

Sl. | Audit Period Recovery of Para Details of Recoveries (Rs.)
No. NO. ‘
Raised Amount Balance

recovered/

regularized !
1. |2014-15 01 3260 0 3260
2. 12014-15 02 4307 0 4307
3. [2014-15 03 18434 0 18434
4. |2014-15 04 751 0 751
5. |2015-16 02 7909 0 7909
6. |2016-17 01 51427 0 51427
7. 12016-17 03 27469 0 27469
8. 12016-17 04 975 0 975
9. [2017-18 01 396964 0 396964
10. 1 2017-18 03 12482 0 12482

w@



i

11. [2019-21 04 121968 0 121968
12. [2019-21 05 72000 0 72000
13. [ 2019-21 06 1080 1080 0
14. | 2019-21 08 274764 0 274764
15. 12019-21 09 8290 8290 0
16. | 2019-21 10 12761 0 12761

Balance Recovery Due 1014841 9370 1005471

-y
Sr.AO/Internal Audit Officer

Audit Party No. XXXII



eV

PART Il
Current Audit Report
(01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022)

During the course of current audit 12 audit memos and 01 records memo were issued highlighting
various irregularities recoveries to the tune of Rs. 3,64,384/-, out of 12 audit memo’s (including
record memo), one memo taken as fresh. Hence, remaining memo’s with the recovery of Rs.
3,64,384/- have been incorporated in current audit report.

Details of Current Recovery
Memo No.| Total Recoveries | Amount Recovered | Balance (Rs.) | Key Document
(Rs.) (Rs.) No.

06 - 183312/ Nil 183312/- | ---

07 16348/- Nil 16348/- -en

08 145068/-| " Nil 145068/- ---

11 19656/- Nil 19656/- -
TOTAL. . 3,64,384/- Nil . 3,64,384/- |

internal Audit Report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and
made available by the Hospital Administration of the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,
Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008 for the period 2021-22. The Directorate of Audit, GNCT of
Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and of non-information on the
part of auditee.

Sr.AO/Intefnal Audit Officer
' Audit Party No. XXXII



A

¢
PART - Ii
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(01/04/2021 to 31/03/2022)
PARA No.01 (Audit Memo No. 4 Dated: 27/12/2022)
Subject:- . Non availing of Rain Water Harvesting Rebate on water bills from DJB.

As per Delhi Jal Board scheme plot/properties having area of 2000 sq.m. or more and
having installed functional rain water harvesting system, or waste water recycling system shall be

granted rebate @10% in the total bill and 15% if both the above systems have been set up and
functional.

During the course of audit of the SVBP Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi it has been
revealed from the record that rain water harvesting system installed in the building but no rebate
is being availed by the Hospital on his monthly water bill from Delhi Jal Board, which is irregular.

During the Financial Year 2021-22, the Hospital Administration had paid full amount of the.
bill as demanded by the Delhi Jal Board. However, a rebate @ 10% of the total bill, had to be
received from the Delhi Jal Board.

In view of the above, reasons for not availing the 10% rebate from Delhi Jal Board may be
elucidated to the Audit and necessary steps should be taken for availing rebate since the
installation of Rain Water Harvesting system in the Hospital (as the case may be) from DJB after
due verification, under intimation to audit.



e ]9

PARA No. 2 (Audit Memo No. 5 Dated: 28/12/2022)
Subject:-  Non-settlement of Advance Contingency Bills.

As per Receipt and Payment Rules, money drawn on Abstract Contingent (AC) Bills
for payment of advance should be adjusted within 30 days time span from the date of
drawl.

Further, as per Rule 323(2) of GFR 2017 advances for contingent and miscellaneous.
purpose, the adjustment bill alongwith balance if any, shall be submitted by the
government servant within fifteen -days of the drawl of advances, failing which the
advance or balance shall be recovered from his next salaries

During the test-check of Bill Register for the Audit Period i.e. w.ef. F.Y. 2021-22 as
well as Old Audit Report of the Hospital Administration, it has been observed that
following advances have been taken. by the Hospital Administration on time to time but
adjustment of the same is not available or neither properly mentioned in the Bill Register:

While checking of Advance Contingency Bills records following. AC Bills are still
pending for adjustment:

S.No. Bill No. & Date Name of the Agency/Vendor Amount of
' Advance (In Rs.)
1 267 (Sep. 2014) Delhi Pollution Control 9500
: , : Committee : : ‘
2 307 (Sep. 2014) --do-- 500
3 308 (Sep. 2014) -do-- . 100
4 393 (Oct. 2014) --do-- 100
5 314 (Aug. 2015) (N)Code Solution Digital 14084
o o Signature ) ' :
6 453 (Nov. 2016) For Account Verification 600
Certificate Diploma
7 267 (Oct. 2017) (N)Code Solution Digital 1090
Signature
8 574 (Feb. 2018) POL ' | ' 50000
9 590 (Mar. 2018) Ultra  Tech Laboratories . 3600
(Radiation Exposure Film)
10 235 (Jul. 2018) POL 50000
11 244 (Jul. 2018) (N)Code Solution Digital | . 2694
' ' Signature '
12 384 (Sep. 2018) (N)Code Solution Digital 2694
Signature

13 408 (Oct. 2018) POL e, 50000




e |§¥

14 318 (Jul. 2019) POL | 50000
15 555 (Nov. 2019) POL 50000
16 '397 (Nov. 2020) | poL 5000
17 317 (Oct. 2021) DTC Cart 8550
18 400 (Dec. 2021) Postage Stamps 20000

318512

Hospital Administration has requested to take necessary steps to settle the
advances as mentioned above, as early as possible. Further, rectifications of the above

irregularities may be made and shown to audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed
accordingly.

PARA No. 3 (Audit Memo No. 6 Dated: 02/01/2023)

Subject:- 'Overpanent of Dearness Allowance to the Contractual Staff for
Rs.1,83,312/-.

As per the instruction contained in the FD’s OM dated 30/12/2011 and dated
20/01/2017, the consolidated remuneration payable to the person engaged on contract
basis shall be calculated on the basis of minimum of pay Band + GP + DA of the respective
post, so as to ensure that the remuneration payable to the person engaged on contract
basis is on uniform rate. This rate shall remain same till the expiry of the contract
period. However, such consolidated remuneration can be revised by adding revised DA at
each occasion of fresh contract.

During the test-check of Pay Bill Registerof contractual staff of SVBP Hospital, for
the Audit Period i.e. w.e.f. F.Y. 2021-22, it has been observed that the Hospital
Administration had paid salary with periodical revision of DA to contractual staff, which is
irregular:

Details of overpayment of DA to the contractual staff is as under:

S. | Name of the official | Extension | Pay’ Pay drawn | Difference Overpaym
No. | with Designation Period admissible | as per PBR . ent made
1 Sh. Sunil, OT Assistant | 01/07/2021 to | 19900 + 5572 | 19900 + 6169 | DA: 597 x 8 = 5104
: . 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +1769 4776 -
1728 TA TA: 41 x 8 =328
2 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, OT | 01/07/2021 to | 19900 + 5572 | 19900 + 6169 | DA: 597 x 8 = 5104
Assistant 28/02/2022 - | (28% DA) + | +1769 4776
1728 TA TA: 41 x 8 =328
3 Sh. Umesh, OT Asstt. 01/07/2021 to | 19900 + 5572 | 19900 + 6169 | DA: 597 x 8 = 5104




i

28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +1769 4776
: 1728 TA TA: 41 x8=328
Sh. - BalwanMudgal, | 01/07/2021 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 | DA: 765 x 8 6984
CSSD Tech. 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 6120
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Anoop Kumar, X- | 01/07/2021 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 | DA: 765 x 8 6984
Ray Tech. 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 6120
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Bharat Bhushan,. Jr. | 01/07/2021 . 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 | DA: 765 x 8§ 6984
Radiographer | 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 6120 '
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Smt. Chanderkala, Jr. | 01/07/2021 to | 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 | DA: 765 x 8 = 6984
Radiographer 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 6120
4608 TA - | TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Rakesh Kumar | 01/07/2021 to | 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 | DA: 765 x 8 = 6984
Mishra, ECG Tech. 28/02/2022 - (28% DA) + | +4716 -~ | 6120 :
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Sanjeev  Kumar | 01/07/2021 to | 25500 + 7140 | 25500 + 7905 [ DA: 765 x 8 = 6984
Sharma, ECT Tech. 28/02/2022 - | (28% DA) + | +4716 6120
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Ms. Vinita, Lab. Tech. 01/07/2021 to | 29200 + 8176 | 29200 + 9052 | DA: 876 x 8 = 7872
28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 7008
‘ : ' 4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864 :
Sh. Ajay Kumar, OT | 01/07/2021 to | 29200 + 8176 | 29200 + 9052 | DA: 876 x 8 = 7872
Tech. 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 7008
4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. ManasMutreja, OT | 01/07/2021 to | 29200 + 8176 | 29200 + 9052 | DA: 876 x 8 = 7872
Tech. 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | +4716 7008
} , : . 4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Lalit Kumar, | 01/07/2021 to | 35400 + 9912 | 35400 + | DA: 1062 x 8 = 9360
Physiotherapist 28/02/2022 (28% DA) + | 10974 + 4716 | 8496
. | 4608 TA TA: 108 x 8 = 864
Sh. Chiranji Lal Sharma, | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572  (28% | 13919 + 4716° | 10776
DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864
' : ' TA ) ' .
Sh. Vidya Dhar Singh, | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
DA)- + 4608 TA: 108 x 8§ = 864
TA
Ms. GouharYasmeen, | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572  (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
' DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864
TA
Sh. Parmanand Swami, | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
DA) + 4608 . | TA: 108 x 8 = 864
TA
Ms.- HanithaKumari, | 01/07/2021 - to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864
- | TA .
Ms. ManishaKumari, | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Nsg. Officer 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864




g b

¢
TA
20 | Ms. PoonamBala, Nsg. | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Officer | 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776 '
DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864
1A
21 | Sh. Anil Kumar, Nsg. | 01/07/2021 to | 44900 + | 44900 + | DA: 1347 x 8 = 11640
Officer 28/02/2022 12572 (28% | 13919 + 4716 | 10776
DA) + 4608 TA: 108 x 8 = 864
TA : : .
TOTAL 183312

HOO/DDO may ensure that reéovery ‘ofRs.1,83,312/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Three
Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve Only) after due verification of facts and figure pointed out

above under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be examined by the HOO/DDO at

their own level and arrear be recovered accordingly, if any, under intimation to audit.

PARA No. 4 (Audit Memo No. 07 Dated: 02/01/2023)

Sub: Recovery of Rs.16,348/- as overpayment of Pay on Child Care Leave beyond 365 days.

According to the Gazette notification no. 897) dt. 14/12/18 of Govt. of India, rule 43-C
of Leave Rules has been substituted and according to this substituted rule, during the period of
child care leave, a female Government servant and a single male Government servant shall be

paid one hundred percent of the salary for the first three hundred and sixty five days, and at

eighty percent of the salary for the next three hundred and sixty five days.

However on test check of PBR and other information/ records provided by the office, it
has been noticed that the one hundred percent of the salary has been paid to the following

employee instead of eighty percent of salary inspite of the fact that they were availed CCL

beyond 365 days. The details of overpayment of salary to the employees are as under:-

Sr Name and | Period of CCL | Period of CCL | Balance Overpayment amount Recoverable
No | Designation of beyond 365 | Leave after amount
employee days CCL as per
information
. provided
1. Kusum Lata, | 08/03/2021 to | 08/03/2021 to 261 [(64100 x 20/31) + 17% DA} x 20% 9677
Nursing Officer | 27/03/2021 27/03/2021 = [41355 + 7030] x 20%
2. Kirti Rani | 26/08/2021to | 26/08/2021 to 220 [(77900 x 06/31) + 31% DA] x 20% 3950
Molpuria, Sr. | 04/09/2021 31/08/2021 =[15077 + 4674] x 20%
Nursing Officer ) 01/09/2021 to 216 [(77900 x 04/31) + 31% DA] x 20% 2721
04/09/2021 =[10387 + 3220] x 20%
GRAND TOTAL 16348




¢ a5

HOO/DDO may ensure the recovery ofRs.16,348/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand Three
Hundred ‘and Forty Eight Only) after due verification of facts and figure pointed out above under:
intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be examined by the DDO at their own level and
arrear be recovered accordingly, if any, under intimation to audit.



PARA No. 5 (Audit Memo No. 08 Dated: 02/01/2023)

Sub:

Recovery of Rs. 1,45,068/-as payment of bonus to the Contractual Staff.

|9

Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India vide OM No. 7/24/2007/E.II}(A) dated 18™ October 2021 had

announced a Grant of Non-Productivity Linked Bonus (ad-hoc bonus) to Central Government Employees
for the year 2020-21 to the employees of government. However, while gaing through the PBR of the
Hospital Administration, it has been revealed that the Hospital Administration had paid the Grant of Non-
Productivity Linked Bonus (ad-hoc bonus) to Central Government Employees for the Financial Year 2020-
21 to the Contractual Employees also, which was irregular.

S.No. | Name and Designation of the Contractual Employee Recovery of Bonus
: Amount Paid
1 Sh. Sunil, OT Assistant 6908
2 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, OT Assistant 6908
3 Sh. Umesh, OT Asstt. 6908
4 Sh. BalwanMudgal, CSSD Tech. 6908
5 Sh. Anoop Kumar, X-Ray Tech. 6908
6 Sh. Bharat Bhushan, Jr. Radiographer 6908
7 Smt. Chanderkala, Jr. Radiographer 6908
8 Sh. Rakesh Kumar Mishra, ECG Tech. 6908
9 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, ECT Tech. 6908
10 Ms. Vinita, Lab. Tech. 6908
11 Sh. Ajay Kumar, OT Tech. 6908
12 Sh. ManasMutreja, OT Tech. 6908
13 Sh. Lalit Kumar, Physiotherapist 6908
14 Sh. Chiranji Lal Sharma, Nsg. Officer 6908
15 Sh. Vidya Dhar Singh, Nsg. Officer 6908
16 Ms. GouharYasmeen, Nsg. Officer 6908
17 Sh. Parmanand Swami, Nsg. Officer 6908
18 Ms. HanithaKumari, Nsg. Officer 6908
19 Ms. ManishaKumari, Nsg. Officer 6908
20 Ms. PoonamBala, Nsg. Officer 6908
21 Sh. Anil Kumar, Nsg. Officer 6908
TOTAL

145068

Reasons of payment of Adhoc-Bonus made to the contractual employees may be elucidated to

Audit and necessary steps may be taken to recover the same from the concerned employees. Other
similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.




o9

PARA No. 06 (Audit Memo No.11 Dated: 04/01/2023)
" Subject:-Recovery of Emoluments against the Extra-ordinary leaves availed by the staff.

“As per Leave Rules, 1972 1/10" of the period of Extra Ordinary leaves availed by
the official during the last half year has to be deducted from the credit of Earned leaves in next
half year. Also the amount of emoluments for the period of the EOL availed has to be recovered
from the salary of the official. ' ' ‘

During the test check of the service record of the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel
Hospital, ‘Patel Nagar Delhi it was observed that Sh. Nag Narain Mehto, Attendant has availed
the Extra Ordinary leave for 50 days during the period w.e.f. 01/07/2020 to 31/12/2020 but
while allowing the credit for the next half year i.e. 01/01/2021 to 30/06/2021 the period of 05
days i.e. 50/10 has not been debited to the leave account so the leave account has been excess
credited by 5 days i.e. 15 days instead of 10 days. ”

Further, the official has availed the leave for 26 days w.e.f. 24/03/2021 to
18/04/2021 thereby allowed EOL of 11 days instead of 16 days EOL. The Administration
Department is directed to rectify the leave account. The past credits may also be rechecked and
the leave account requires to be recasted and shown to the audit.

_In view of the above observation an amount of Rs.19656/- (Rs. Nineteen Thousand
Six Hundred and Fifty Six only) is recoverable from the salary of Sh. Nag Narain Mehto,
Attendant against the E.O.L period of 03/04/2021 to 18/04/2021= 16 days. Also the amount of
emoluments for the EOL availed by the official during the past may be calculated and recovered
from the salary of the official as per the revised leave account as mentioned above and the
compliance may be submitted to the audit.

Calculation of recovery amount: (31500+17%DA)x16/30 i.e.(31500+5355)x16/30=Rs.19656/-

All other similar cases, if any, may also be checked and the rectification of leave
account and recoveries due be effected as per rules.



PART-III

e [9”
TEST AUDIT NOTE
2019-20 to 2021-22
TAN NO. 01 (Audit Memo No.2 Dated: 22/12/2022)
Subject:- Non Maintenance of Separate P.B.R. in respect of officials joining on or

after 01/01/2004. (Under New Pension Scheme)

In terms of Para 10{m) of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. F.’
No. 1(7)(2)/2003/TA/67-74 dated 04/02/2004 of New Pension Scheme, the DDOs will
prepare a separate pay bill register in r/o Govt. Servants joining Govt. Service on or after
01/01/2004.

Further in terms of Para 10(s) of the memorandum referred to above, the
employees contribution under Tier-1 and Tier-ll and the Government’s contribution should
be posted in the different column of the individual ledger (to be maintained in format in
Annexure-V) and broadsheet tallies with accounts figures as being done in the case of
GPF.

While reviewing the Pay Bill Register of the Hospital, it has been noticed that pay of
the officials who joined service on or after 01/01/2004, are being drawn in the General
P.B.R.It is therefore suggested that separate pay bill register and individual ledger may be
maintained with immediate effect in r/o officials joining on or after 01/01/2004.

i



c)ﬁ’

TAN 02 (Audit Memo No.3 Dated: 23/12/2022)
Subject:- Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Register

During the test check of pay bill registers of the audit period from 2021-22, the following
shortcomings have been noticed:-

1. Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the PBR

2. Every entry in the PBR should be authenticated by a responsible person other than writer
who will make his/her initial in token of correctness of the entry made, but it was seen that
entries in the PBR were not found checked/verified even by writer and supervising authority.

3. Upper columns i.e. previous PBR No., PAN No., Service verified, GPF details, pay band/Level,’
Govt. Residence occupied/unoccupied, GPF withdrawal/advance and other information of
employee etc. have not been filled. - '

4. Numerous cuttings & over-writings were noticed in the PBR which were not attested by the

Competent Authority in the PBRs maintained by the School.

Fluid has been used for correction which is irregular.

Index of employees has not been maintained in the PBR.

7. Totaling of all column of salary, allowances and deductions for income tax purposes have not
been carried out in the PBR. Hence the amount of gross salary, other allowances and
deductions shown in the calculation sheet of income tax can be checked by the audit.

8. In a number of cases, LPC of the employees who have joined/transferred during the audit
period has not been attached in the PBR. Hence initial pay of newly joined employee (on
transfer) cannot be cross-verified from LPC.

9. Abstract of pay bills has not been prepared.

10.1n a number of cases, Pay fixation order of newly joined official has not been attached in the
PBR.

o u

Reasons for improper maintenance of PBR may please be elucidated to audit and necessary
steps may please be taken to update the PBR at the earliest possible under intimation to audit.




630

TAN 03 (Audit Memo No. 09 Dated: 03/01/2023)
Sub: Non disposal of surplus/obsolete items amounting to Rs.55,05,160/-

Rule 218 of GFR 2017 stipulates that “for surplus or obsoleteor unserviceable
goods of assess residual value above rupees Two Lakh should be disposed of by: (a)
obtaining bids through advertised tender or (b) public auction.”

Scrutiny of records and information provided by the hospital revealed that goods
acquired from government grants/budget amounting to Rs.55,05,160/- are lying in the
store since February, 2021as detailed below for want to condemnation but the hospital
authorities had not auctioned/disposed of these surplus/obsolete items till date resuiting
in unnecessary accumulation of such goods and consequential blockage of space and also
deterioration in value of goods to be disposed off: -

S.No. Particulars Period of Purchase Amount

1. X-Ray Machine 500 mA with image 06/12/2004 52,80,160
' Intensifier & TV System, Make
Shimadzu, Model RS50 installed in
Radiology Department.

2. Multimobil-205 X-Ray Machine, 18/11/1999 2,25,000
Make Siemens. (unserviceable
since 03/02/2021)

TOTAL 55,05,160

Necessary steps should be taken to dispose off the said items at the earliest
possible after due verification of records and amount realized by disposal thereof should
be deposited into government account under intimation to audit.



A%

TAN 04 (Audit Memo No.10 Dated: 03/01/2023)
Subject:- Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books

- During the test check of Service books maintained by Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel
Government Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008, following shortcomings have been noticed

1. The particulars of the each government servant at the first page of the service book should
be re-attested after every five years and fresh photo graphs should be appended and
attested after every 10 year. But on test check/scrutiny of service books it has been noticed
that this (photographs/re-attestation or both) have not been followed in most of the cases.

2. As per rule, there should be initial -of the individual is required for verification of Grant of
Annual Increment, same could not done in most of the Service Book

3. In most of the cases, entries of leave account has not been signed/authentication by the
Competent Authority/authorized person.For example in the case of Sh. Nag NarainMehto.
Attendant the leave account has been maintained in a very irregular way i.e. the official has
availed the EOL several times during the past but the credit for the concurrent nex half year
for the Earned leave has been allowed without deducting the 1/10the of the EOL period. Also
the entry for the EOL periods has been made in the column of the E.L account which is quite
irregular. Therefore the leave account of the official needs to be revised as per rule. _

4. In some Service Books, Nomination papers of Death cum Retirement Gratuity, UTGEIS,
NPS/Family Pension and Details of family are not attached/entered in Service Book.

5. As per Government of India Order F.No. I-34014/01/2020-Ad.Il dated 31/05/2021 regarding
seeking options in the prescribed Form | & Il under the Rule 10 of CCS (Implementation of
NPS) Rules, 2021 every employee covered under NPS Scheme has to be exercise an option in
Form-| for availing benefits under the NPS or under the CCS (Rules), 1972 or the CCS
(Extraordinary Pension), Rules 1939 in case of his death or discharge on invalidation or
disability of government servant/subscriber during services. The requisite option Form-l & Il
are not available in the Service Book of NPS employees.

Reasons for above mentioned irregularities may please be elucidated to audit and may
take necessary action to get the service books of the employees completed under intimation to
audit. Similar other cases may also be examined and their service records be updated
accordingly.




c|6€

TAN 05 (Audit Memo No.12 Dated: 04/01/2023)

Sub: Non disposal of Condemn Vehicle i.e. Hospital Ambulance worth to
Rs.23,99,998/-

Rule 218 of GFR 2017 stipulates that “for surplus or obsolete or unserviceable
goods of assess residual value above rupees Two Lakh should be disposed of by: (a)
obtaining bids through advertised tender or (b) public auction.”

Scrutiny of records and information provided by the hospital revealed that an
Hospital Vehicle (Ambulance) acquired from government grants/budget amounting to
Rs.23,99,998/- are lying in the store since February, 2021 as detailed below for want to
condemnation but the hospital authorities had not auctioned/disposed of these
surplus/obsolete items till date resulting in unnecessary accumulation of such goods and

consequential blockage of space and also deterioration in value of goods to be disposed
off: - '

S.No. : Particulars - | Period of Purchase. Amount
1. Vehicle No. DL-1A 2141 Tempo 22/05/2009 Rs.23,99,998/-
Traveller Diesel propelled vehicle.
RC expired on 22/05/2019 as per
Ministry of Road Transport , GOI
orders in respect of Delhi NCR.

TOTAL | Rs.23,99,998/-

Necessary steps should be taken to dispose off the said items at the earliest
possible after due verification of records and amount realized by disposal thereof should
be deposited into government account under intimation to audit. ”

(AN UMAR GUPTA)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XXXl
The Medical Supdt./ HOD,
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,




hagidarl

{List s¥i 1 dited Yoear & Paray
View Detailed Audit Report
[ Department ‘Health & Family Welfare |
r Sub department: Sardar Vallabh Bhal Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi {1666/14) I
s Start || End Para Sub ’ Sublect Status* Outstanding Amount ‘in
No. || Year iI Year No. Para 2upject a Rs.)
e Shortcomings in the maintenance of stock registers (both non-
! 2009 1| 2071 Jr 4 H consurnable and consumable) o ” °
2 ( 2011 1r 2014 || 5 ” HShm‘t(:omiregs in award of work relating to providing N.Q. Services | o lr 0
[ 3 3[ 2014 ’r 2015 i| 1 H HF{ecoveries in respact of employees of hospital [ o ” 3260
[ 201 T 2015 [ 2 || ~|[Short deduction of TDS under section 194 J amounting to Rs. 4307/-__|[ 0] 4307
[3 |r2014 [ 2015 [ 3 1l “Recovery of Value Added Tax amounting to Rs. 18434/- ;r [9) 18434
i Recovery for non-deduction of Tax at source from payments to Travel
l 6 ” ZOMJ 2015 ” 4 “ Agencies-Rs. 10464/- 0 751

|
)
i
|
|
7909 ]
i
|
|
|
|

7 [ zems oot [ 2 | |[Non Recovery of TDS i o

[& [oats [ 2017 [ 7 2 1[(B) Recovery of Income Tax [ o i[ 51427

[_9_—!] 2016 1| 2017 ![ 3 t[ [irreguier payment made in LTC/TOUR Claims amounting to Rs. 27469/- [ © 27469

[ 10 H 2016 ’{ 4 | 2 \Szi)ﬁl\ri/o‘!“;;d\éc;}!g‘rl of subscription of DHS @ 325/- per month from the |___“ a75

ml 2017 ;l 2018 il ] “ lonvcggg)cnt“eﬁy&gza?tisgﬁ.;gi/ef Revised Pay Rules, 2008 resulting ” 306964

L__?_ 2017 J[2018 I[ 3 ] 1[Non deduction of TDS amounting to Rs. 12,482/ — o 12482

[[13 2017 2018 6 !r ]]Disscrepancies in Stock EI o |l 0
[_:”:?’)17 i 208 [~ Jf ][Irregu%arities in expenditure ” o |l 0

M5 zo1s j[zon0 ) s L |[Discrepancies in LTC Bills [ o 1 0 !
6 [ 2018 J[eowe J[ 8 [ |[Pay fixation of Sh. Raj Masin, Radiographer o 0 ]
[z 2019 jloozn [+ | HRegarding deployment of excess staff o 0 i
[ 18 ;[ 2019 “ 2021 H 2 ” Jﬁ\k}n availing the rebate on water bills from DJB r Q Jl 0

[19 ][ 2019 { 2021 J[ 3 ” HOiscrepancies in grant of corveyanee allowance to Doclors [ o ][ 0
[20 [ 201 j[2021 |[ 4 ][ ]loverpayment of Transport Allowance [ o 1 121968 |
[2i][ 2018 [ 2021 [ 5 [ {[overpayment of Nursing Aliowance [ o | 72000 |
2z [ 20t9 [ 2021 [ 8 | ]Juess deduction in respec of License Fee Lo 1080 |
[23 ir 2019 | 2021J| 7 ” |[Non adjustment of contingent advances [ o ” 0 3
[?f_jl 2019 || 2021 ” s I J|Excess salary paid to contractual staff “ o | 274764 i
[ 25 jr 2018 §| 2021 H 9 [[ HOverpayment of pay and allowances in r/o Dr. Ritu Dharmartha H O ] 8280 ]
[26 ][ 2019 [ 2021 ][ 10 1 Hirregularities while allowing Income Tax rebate Jr o |l 12761 ]
T2z [ 2019 [ 2021 j[ 11 ]l 1[Nen production of Recorg o 1 0 i

" NOTE:

'O Outstanding Paras.

'R -Reply submitted by the Department/Units.

‘- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.

:

Ewéack




DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,

I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Subject :- Audit report of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi
for the period April 2019 to March 2021

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit Report of the accounts of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar,
New Delhi for the year 2019 to 2020-21 was conducted by the field Audit Party No. VII, Comprising of
Sh. Harshwardhan Dev, L.A.O ( CL.ON 16 & 17.09.20) and Smt Nirmal Sharma, AAO (on leave w.e.f
16 & 17.09.2Q) The audit was conducted w.e.f. 08.09.21 to 23.09.21

GENERAL SET UP AND ACTIVITIES

The sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, Delhi is a 50 bedded hospital, headed by Medical
superintendent who is assisted by a team of doctors, nursing staff, paramedical staff and administrative
staff as well. The hospital has been providing general OPD and medical care, specialized services such as
ENT Pediatrics, Orthopedic, Gynea, skin and Dental etc.

Head of Deptt,

| S.Ne. Name and Designation (Sh./ Smt.) | Period
1 Dr. Rajeev Kapoor 01.04.2019 10 31.01.2021
12 Dr. Kulbhushan Goyal 31.01.2021 to till date
Head of Office
S.No. Name and Designation Period
1 Dr. Babita Mittal . 1 01.04.2019 to till date
DDO
S.No. Name and Designation Period
1 Sh.Budhi Ram, S¢. A.O, "1 01.04.2018 to 24.03.2020
2. Sh. Anil Grover, AAO 25.03.2020 to till date
CASHIER
S.No. Name and Designation Period
1 Sumit Kumar, Jr. Asstt 01.04.2019 to till date

g



Vacancy Position of Staff as on 31.03.2021

S.No. Group No.of Filled on | Filled on | Vacant
Sanctioned | regular contractual/adhoc
Posts
1 Group A 106 95 01 10
2 Group B 16 12 04
3 Group C 146 133 21 -8
TOTAL 268 240 22 14(-8)
Budget Sanctioned and Expenditure Statement
(inRs.)
Year Budget Allocated Expenditure
2019-2020 | 413700000 405814039
2020-21 425000000 407415636
Statutory Audit:-

The statutory audit of has been conducted by AGCR till 2014-15.

Maintenance of Records:-
The maintenance of records of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delh for

the period 2019-2021 was found satisfactory subject to observations made in current audit report and in
test audit note. ‘

Disclaimer

The report is submitted on the basis of records/information provided by Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel
Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi Audit is not responsible for any concealment/mis-information f
any relevant information. The responsibility for any legal or other liability which may arise at any point of
time in any way from this report may be put on whole or part of it lies with the Sardar Vallabh Bhai
Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi Directorate of Audit is not responsible for any legal
consequences arising at any time in future in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways.

S

(HARSH WARDHAN DEV)
IA0/40 PARTY NO. vII

@



PART - |
Old Audit Report

There are 21 Audit Paras outstanding with recovery of Rs.679181/-.0n the basis of reply submitted by
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi 04 paras have been fully settled
with the recovery of Rs. 155203(141979+13224/- verify) and 01 para has been taken as fresh. 16 paras
with recovery of Rs. 523978/- is still outstanding, which is placed in the file as Part-I of the report.

S.No. | Period Details of outstanding Paras Outstanding
Opening | Paras Para Settled Nos. Para Numbers
balance Settled .
I. 2009-11 01 0 - 01
2. 2011-14 01 0 - 01
3. 2014-15 03 . 0 - 03
4, 2015-16 01 0 - 01
5. 2016-17 03 0 - 03
6. 2017-18 05 01 2 04
7. 2018-19 06 04 1,23& 4 02
21 05 - 16
Details of Old Recoveries-
S. Period Recovery of Para Details of Recoveries Ste g’i‘” «f
No. : No. [Amount in rupees] ﬂég ?é”{%w’{
Raised Amount Recovered/ Balance
Regularized
1. |2014-15 01 3260 0 3260 (8-2)
2. 2014-15 2 4307 0 4307
3. 2014-15 03 18434 0 18434
4, 2014-15 04 751 0 751
S. 2015-16 02 7909 0 7909
6. 2016-17 01 51427 0 51427
7. 2016-17 03 27469 0 27469
8. 2016-17 04 975 0 975
9. 2017-18 01 396964 0 396964
10. | 2017-18 02 13224 13224(VERIFY) 0 342
11. | 2017-18 3 12482 | 0 12482
12. | 2018-19 I 138127 138127 0 B Qo33
13 2018-19 4 3852 3852 0 ’fi 16-79
Balance recovery to be made 679181 155203(141979+13224) 523978
&
(HARSH WARDHAN DEV)

1A0/AQ PARTY NO. viI



Part- II
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

During the course of current audit, 20 audit memos and 01 record memo were issued highlighting
various irregularities/short recoveries to the tune of Rs.§3458%- Out of 21 Audit Memo’s {(including
record memo),02 Audit Memo settled on the spot with recovery of Rs.640/- and one memo taken as
fresh. Hence, remaining Audit Memo’s with the recovery of Rsfﬁ@g@/ have been incorporated in

current audit report .

-
e

SNo | Memo Description Status | MEwr i 4
No. -4
1 1 Non availing the rebate on water bills from DJB. PARA 01
2 2 Regarding deployment of excess staff PARA 02
3 3. Regarding reduction of Electricity expenditure by installation of solar system| TAN 01
4 4 | Irregularity in reimbursement of telephone bill in /o Dr. Ruchi Gulati SETTLED /& 43-49
5 5 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers TAN 02 )
6 6 Shortcomings in Cash Book TAN 03
7 7 Discrepancies in grant of conveyance allowance to Doctors PARA 03
8. 8 Over payment of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs.121968/- PARA 04
9. 9 Over payment of Nursing Allowance amounting to Rs. 72000/-. PARA 05
10 10 Discrepancies in submission of licence fee in 1/o Kiosk TAN 04
11 11 Non - adjustment of contingent advances PARA 06
12 12 Less deduction of Rs.1080/- in respect of Lxcence Fee. PARA 07
13 13 Accumulation of unserviceable store TAN 05
14 14 Rush of expenditure in the last quarter of financial year settled 5 A
15 15 Accepting the supply of drugs over 1/6™ of shelf life. TAN 06
16 16 Shortcomings/irregularities in stock registers TAN 07
17 17 Excess salary paid to contractual staff amounting to Rs. 274764/- PARA 08
18 18 Over payment of pay and allowances in r/o Dr. Ritu Dharmartha PARA 09
19 19 irregularity in maintaining of Leave account . TAN 08
20 20 Irregularities while allowing income tax rebate PARA 10
21. | Record | Non-production of record PARA 11
memo




Details of Current Recovery (Audit period 2019-2021)

MemoNo. Total Recoveries Amount Recovered Balance (in Rs.)
4 640 640 0
8 121968 0 121968
9 72000 0 72000
12 1080 0 1080
17 274764 0 274764
18 8290 0 8290
20 12761 0 12761
491503 640 490863

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any
misinformation and/ of non-information on the part of auditee.

R

(HARSH WARDHAN DEV)
IAO/AO PARTY NO. Vil



YTy
o d < s
ek -~ {17 \
- * | '"’\%\ / ‘\? i
} \._—«// (:4;
- . \'\"“
It is ixregular to make purchese on the 1 rate of other hospitels except on exireme

emergent circumstances with the prior gpprovad of the compeient muthority. Wherever the
procurement is madc on the Rm hospitals, proper justification for emergent
need.and reason@Bility of price in the/R/C of other hospital should be recorded on file. The
mm should plfm the procurement 01 equt 'machines/consumsble items in advance and

| in &I}m@m&mo;)cn’fmd of Hospitel.
Qb\\r Hospital shall observe thé codal formalities of Ceneral Finamcial Rules strictly while

h . urement of goods and serviges and i cases of deviarion/ relaxstion; it shail obtain necessary
prior approval of the competent suthorify.
The hospital has

. . obssrvations of audit noted for future complisnce.
Compliance may be seen af the time Sf next audit. > .« -or TR

Short comings in the maintenince of stock registers {both nen-consuimable & romsnmable)

-~

“\ of different departments of hospitul
) Q,\/ (Audit Memo No.6 dsted 04.01.2012)
Test check of the Stock Rzgzsxﬂrs (consumable & non consumsble) of various
departments of hospitals revealed the following shortcomings:- ¢
1. Non attestation of the entries of receipt & issue: Jtews being received from the main

ion.o entries of receipt & §

storeagainst&c‘indmismﬁkmintbestwkmgis&xsaf;dmﬁmﬁs which are
being maintzined by Sister Incharge/T echnicians of a particular deputment. Toe
entries of receipt & issue are not being sitested | vesified by te M.O.(VC) or any
other officer authorized by HOD. Keeping in view the consumyption of copsumsble
items worth lakhs of rupees, entries of peceipt & issue should be periodically
checked/verified by the M.O.(U/C) or any nominated officer to keep check on the
inventory/proper utilization of stock. Utilization of costly consumable fizms such as
Sutures, Eye Lenses ctc. should be verified in the case register meintained in O.T.

2. Eye Lenses umsilized/wasted dug 0 varioug reasens deleted from stock without the
-of ca authori :»Casémgismdfo.'f.forﬁmpariod3’anuary,201‘

a compes

10 March, 2011 revealed that considerable number of lenses were umsilized/wested &l
the time of cataract operation due to various reasons. Total 61 patients were operated
for cataract for the period Jan, 2011 to March, 2011 and 81 lenses were ghow::
consumed. Out of the 20 extra consumed lenses 6 were shown unserviceable due to
accidental fall. Unserviceable lenses were defeted from stock without the approval af
competent authority. Consumption of lepses used bas not been verified by the
concemed Doctor/HOD. In view of the audit, the lenses should be handled carefully
and wastage due to-any reason should be got vesified from HOD concerned. All the
anserviceable lenses should be written off with the approval of coropeteat authority at
regular intervals.



'/" i s. ‘1';:"'17‘) ALY, PRCction PHAO ?;..,71:7-’7::‘;’.u"l'..’:’.‘;;".:!.‘1'.“'.‘,'.:‘..‘)' i i
N N stock without the approval of cormpeben suthasity. For imstauce, 7 injection of
lfﬁ” ;\//»-. Deadmn{meqimdmn.w 2008, l‘(injeaieuof,Anvphmupimdon
Cf{( 9 1+19.04.2010, 8 injections of Ampicillin expived on (09.01.2011 & 5 injections of
rary o NMme&MMWM‘W&mMﬁM&e
. \‘;‘g‘\ W %"\ Wﬁmwmﬁmh WD M‘ )

\8/\{?\‘\ mmmu.mhmmm‘wwwm
{gw/\@-mdmmm&‘m\ ificd during verification,
o ww»wmmemdawmmmm
22" \§ appropriste action in accordence with the provisios of rifne 1t has, bowever, been
& WMWMofmmof@mmmmm
A0 7y tll date which is agalest the provisions of GFR.

.\\

L /InmspmemﬂnAnditMuno,hospih!hasmndﬂmﬂlthplbwepoimwﬂlbe
( taken care in future.

Q{"?N, ; Mgmmw;awwmhkwmmwmmw
L&é.own Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) to bring uniformity in imaintessnce and

\s




Shorteomings dedmeWw

mis)
(Audit No.7 dated 05.01.2012)

‘,'l‘utdmkofd:emekwgimdminmfah peTing 2009-10&.2010-llxem1ed
thafouowina;lamteonﬁw:-

1. Somgxes ¢ Guks nreical CONRMaRIE ity K DEINE SHE 3¢ “PA for ik Wil -~ As
yathcmneﬁanichPA ' a)'uobﬁMubpntofhosphﬂmsnd
sample of Drug/Swrgies] Consumabp 7L

. whhinmdqaofmcdpof el ﬁuhbmkmw,beawﬁeedthﬂ
mpummmmuugmmw-muhhbmmmm
basis dering the period 007 0 & 2010-11. Wmmbwpﬁm

Yorr-EA s

« meationed 00 B oeg:. Expiry dete of the medicioes, bif 10 new
afoti Mbwm

16




of five to ton per cant the value of the contract. M'hmm,km
mnumummu umamw
mwm-unahmw provision of the GFR.

MmWMﬂWhtﬁeWaﬂdﬁmdm
dmﬂuwddqdwwmmm\tishmdﬂnm

mmmwmmmwpmmuw
wmw.tm.ﬁaumw_MmmMm 3 tande

¥ . . h I
e Fm.g—m) Pl oS U
T B AP :

Trw e

(Ref. Auckt Memo No. 12 deted 27.05.2014)

Onmlhvdm'yﬂlmdm«lmrd ﬁftand«,mmmbm
obsarved:

1 nwmhmmmuzmpmmwmmm

mmgmamdmmmwmmm

Wmdmmnymmtfmmdwm

2\
LA



MsMMnnmmmmWwwwmm
mmmmmmmmmm. Reasons

m.:qd-cbtmu'.
Asp-‘m»pndwndﬂonsm. 1e,wmmmmmmmm

'Mmdmamammﬁm%dmmnmmuwwomnmd

ﬂnlwhlmmlwsnat[uudmm

. v&mumn,nmw-u.mmm
meawuwmmmléhuMdmmﬂmdwand '

sbout their parformence Is furnished. But no dully reports were found in the file.
vucmwmzo,t‘.-mw»mﬁmnndm
mmmmmmwhmwmuu
mmhm*mmmmmmm

MMW by the police suthorites. But no such list was found on

A »p«mauammm.szmmm,mmmm

Mm,mmm:sammmwmm

’Meﬁmdwmztafwnmmmmmnmamwbe

Miﬂm&mtmuﬁdum But it hos been observed
Mﬁemhasmtsammdmmﬂandwm

»Wbymm the viicty period of the contract.

wbmpﬂnmai:enmwmamewwmhe
Wwaﬂtmdkmwbaum;cd&nmdm&mwm
ofﬁnmrbemﬂedmm\v. - .

:.','.‘ . ‘.Dy"




vd;mh.ismbeuuudsmumbt'hm

apenditure.
\t' m:mmwmmmmamumk
) mmmm?qumwmw,




-

PARA No. 9 mmdmmmnw-.

(R Audit Memo No. 9 dted 26.05.2014) : d\&‘@
As per guidelines A Travel on LTC issued by Ministry of |
ASa24/1/2000-EV datad 16.00.3010, Air tickets may be

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 29 dated 02.06.2014) S

Asperuu%eﬁ‘lofmn! Finafia Rulgs.I'O‘..S"EvervaMW
W’dwmﬂ!pﬂblﬂ teres:. siah nave the .
bring efficency, economy, aRIPET mmmmwnmmwmmm :
'QC;‘X\ www# pplie andpmm:ﬁanofmmeMkW ;
{ - some of the yardsticks prescri Mﬂhmakingpublkmm !
- ) Offers should be invitad following afz- ransoarent reasonable procedure '
Q:EI {w} j!‘htpdcldﬂlem ffer is reasoniabie. :
’,&",\ mmamw sipaietes that procureme Tom 3
' ircumstances given thersin:

Dmmcmtdndn.ﬂ\euﬂ&huohserved o nE depammhpmﬁq&wmd
mw&mmopmmdmorgmdmmmdmdwdum




N
A
’ g
~ N LY \C
- . r}?f@ \
o o/t
™ the sudit period 2011-34 without any approvai/relaxation from the competent authority.
* A fow such cases sre given below:
SNe. | ¥iis Neflapply order mo. Amount Approved raws
e of the Houpital |
1 F.5(S0)201 Ra. 4,96,000 | DDU
i &
7| 4o AI05 deed| . 2,34,000 | BOU (%
o] 190201~
PR 3. do- /679054 deted R 662,500 | Shri  Dads
\wr N |27.08.11 Dev  Mati
-Q&/E Avam Shishu
. 4 Chikitsslaya
i 4. do/ 5557-61 dated Rs. 1,95,000 | Sushruta
SON 2801 ' , i Trauma
. k;w Centre
nummmm memdmudmeofmmmonmm
circumstances with the prior apprival of the cumpetent authority. Therefore, it is requested
that the hospital may compile/chit i
the competent authority to i
the codsl formaiities of the GFR strictly while procurement of goods and services in case
M fors No 13 H'Ho-—l"!
: PAIA!h.n Non Productian of fsc
P ;
L)
(Sx (Ref. Audit Memo No. 2, 3, 4 dated 21.5.14, umsmnsmnwww :
4
4 Hospltal has not produeed-following record fo- scnriiey: / QA
1. Postage Stamp A/c. TN ,
2 OTARagister. - ~\..,3' ;
3. Uveries Account. ‘ A , !
5 4. Remt/Elactricity/Water/Telephone Regmr.x / , :
5. Library records.
N A st of Service Books being maintakie. by the office. .
x 7. mmauwmwwee,mtmmm
- 8

‘Detalls of AC Bills. /,
mmmmmmmom; o next audit

te ol Uipar
SHIGH VERMA)



EWWDMMWSOO dated 27.07.12,

the fiat rates of

License for various types
revised w.e.f. 01.07.2013 vide order ated 10.03.14 but during
years 2014-15, it has been observed thal

of the hospital but shen 200

Residential

bean made in the following cases:

LICENCE FEE

the fiat rates of water charges for
has been revised w.ef. 01.07.2012 whereas
Accomimodation has been

S.No. | Name
Designstion

due

(per
month)

“& [Amount | Ainout | Difference

| Usiutaed | to o8 paid
{ (per  per month
Linott) |

7]

L Amount

g

Ranjit,

135

5 |20

h

due

(per
month)

Amount | Amourt | Differsnce

!
!

Deducted | to be paid

 per month

.1 recoversd

e

Rajesh,N.O.

157

57072012 6300
'to‘;g(’/ -

1445 months)

33032016

2. Sh.
N.C.

Ranjit,

187

Y142

! {0
| 31.03.2016 |

01.07.2012 | 6300/

(46 months)

e e

A ——



oy TN
\:_‘“. B z 'Q/\ ‘
N »‘[ TOTAL | 12680/-
™ Shor recovery of Ra. 8801 towards Liceres Fee and Re. 12000 waris Wa
Charges from the concerned empioyees may be made after due verification of record a
compliance be shown to audit.

Dawtwﬂbadvbedﬁmtsm)armnaya&obeehedwdandmry if ar
towards short deduction of Licence Fee/ water charges may be made for the audit period.

Furthes; It is suggested that aJddrass of the govt. accommodation may also be mentions
in the PBR for which License Fee/Water charges is being deducted.

(Ref. Audit Memo No.15 dated 16/03.2016)
.B. lrreguiar payment of LTC daim amounting to Rs.51939/-.
During the scrutiny of LTC record 12 the audit period 2014-15, the following irregularities have

been noticed:
\ZA \‘o :‘) ! :
. 1.sh, Ymd;KtShm.Staffnursecamngpaybandof + GP of Rs. 4600 has
< availed LTC for the block year 2014-17 *'m Delhi to T Yatra with Dakshin Darshan by

{RCTC & back in r/o himself during ™+ 'save cenod\\lyh/ 14 to 03.12.14 but he has not dearly

declared his mtendedphceofvlsitmadvancemthecontrdﬁngaumomy As per LTC Rule,

Government servant must visit the declared plagg, ¥ become eligible for making the LTC claim. 8ut

in the instance case, the official has decizrod his place of visit is Teen Dham Yatra with Dakshin
‘6‘,\/ Darshan which is pi. Hence, the entire claim of Rs. 48660/- along with 10 days leave
fi:y’:%o"’ encashment is for and the sarie .nuy oe recovered from Sh. Yogesh Kr. Sharma, $.N. and
f;*" : ¢~ deposited into govt. account under intimai:on to the audit.

d 2. .During the scrutiny of LTC record v~ “~ 2 zudt period, it has been observed that Sh. Rajesh
Gupta, CMO of this hospital has avallec, .77 .- =n Delhi to Havelock for the block year 2014-17 during
his leave period 08.03.14 to 15.03.14 i- espect of himself and wife, but he has performed his
journey from Port Blair to Havelock & Lar:. “1-augh private agency Le. Mak Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Hence
his daim of Rs. 3260/- for the journey ;.,m araed from Port Blair to Havelock is irreguiar. Hence,
' | the above said over pald amount of f...5. ;udy D recovered from the concerned official ard
deposited into government account Lo Fusniaiion (o audit. Other similar cases, if any, may also
be reviewed a8t  your owh  lever under  intimation to  the  audit

(Ref. Audit Memo No.16 dated ©* . 313 & . Audit Memo No.26 dated 28/03.2016)
C. Lass recovery of income Tax of 3= 20941/ for the audit period 2014-15.

1 1. During scrutiny of income tax r~:ord for the FY 201415, T has been observed that Dr.

A '3;’ Umesh Chandra Lal, ir. St=of "+ “az¥5éen granted 50% rebate of Rs. 100000/- on
SR account of donation to Lai 3»:: Siagh Memorial eevan)ﬂgyan Trust Society K-1 Green
RN Park Main, New Delhi- 136+ ¢ - R “tax rule above said rebate does

o N 7 not come under the compet.:~- :; 3 ospital buthemay avail this rebate
from Income Tax Departme: 1«76y, m f Incommie Tax calculation is as under:




e\

< oo .‘(L./ ;0\\(:/

(/,J 2 _
] o ol @ e
~< ~ :\Q‘{ - =/ {Ref. Audit Memo No.27 dated za)cé.ms)

SIS \1‘ / ,
—~ ?\‘ D. Excass payment of pay mmmmmummm (/\/)\C\

ha’*’" : - During scrutiny of Book, PBR and other related records, Sh. Ranjit Xumar, Lab. |
g\ Asstt.(ID 130920) was on extra ardinary leave for private affairs during the period 02.07.2014 to
20.08.2014 but for the EOL periog, he has been paid full pay and allowances, whereas he is entitled
.y only for HRA for the leave period. ! t+i- rce. the following pay & aflowances may be recovered
> from the official as detailed beiow:

3 (& Name and | Extra | Gross salery without | Recovery to  be
%Q}J w‘*@w loave ;m_,a_ made for the EOL| = - -~
A ' Sh. Ranjit Kumar, | 02.07.2014 101 23836/- 23067/- -

P N1 Lab. Asst 131072014 | | o
o\ /;s Sh. Ranjit Kumar, | 01.08.2014| to i J3836/- 15378/- ’
BORY 5\ Lab. Asstt «082014] .

o ¥ [Total fa ) 30445/-

Rl
63(& "'AJ & “ g/ -
rs‘)’ % Hence, the calculated amount jof Rs.05445. may be recovered from the concerned official and

depasited into Government act am uiiles Jcievant salary head under intimation to the audit.

. (Ref. Audit Memo No.28 dated 25;:3.2016 & Audit Memo No.31 Dsted:31/03/2016)

\6);’\ E. Excess mm of ranasport allovs-ace and Hospltal Patient Cave Aliowance.
& O .
A(Qc')u:ﬁ,"d\o 7 As per rules, Transport allowance ;.4 Hospital Patient Care Allowance are not admissiple to
R 4 the employees who are on leave !u) iull caicridar aionth. During scrutiny of PBR and ather reievant
\*‘ago X @') records, it has been noticed that follovii; 2fficials were on leave for more than one month and
3 were paid transport allowance and ho: v & natert care aliowance regnmﬁg in excess payment of

(;\0.) Rs.49272]- to these offidals which is irrog: 2+ as detailed below: ‘( VSRS S
e o
S.No. [ Name of the | Period 3 Trensport /auowance Hospital Total ’
official and | leave - overpaig” patient. care | recov ery
;L designation P aﬂdmuce . :,to be. --
oo - Y e A’,‘._m - _jmade - -
T J,.::-“ ] L [Sh  Ravinder,| 061214 1o smsgmmns.z:vzqrgmm@w/- 35544/ ' .
. N.O.{Physically 08.05. 57 (, N U .
‘v" ) handlcapped) &- - &'u“"’“‘/:\’\ A .
, |7 2 smt. Poonam 'aoos 1g,,,~, auS)@bhth‘:3408/—‘ it - 3408/-
\,)/ ) Ranjan, S.N. s 210735 —~ o~ % (,/' .
3. | Smt. Seefna | 29.10:5 Ee xﬂmeonth-350d/ it 3504/-
Ladwal, S.N: 121235 o i ;
4. [Sh. Guru Dev|280715 1 -5 4 .month=3504/- | nil " 3504/~
Singh, S.N. 090818 :
5. | Smt. Abha [ 281014 . - ii:l=3312 nil 3312/ -
Kumari, S.N. 76.12.14 . ; '
TOTAL - - . 49272/- |




~3f

ol 1o

o I @,-\%ﬁ

o -~ lcm, an amount of Rs. 48272/- may be recovered from the conumod
officials as detailed abova and deposited into govermment account

b, under intimstion to the aundit. If the above recovery has already
bean made from ths officials, documentary evidence may be provided

to the aundit. Other similar cases may alsc be reviswed at your own

~ level undex intimation tn‘ e audi ‘
Foayn Vo ',:( t}" @ C\)X%
’ %é" ?( N “Tret. Wemo :16/03/2016 & 21 dated 21/03/16) |

4 SUb MM&MMNJQ.;*.M”B.MI«

As per section 194) of the Income Tax Act, TDS is to be deducted @ 10 % on any amount paidto any
resident as fees for professional services or rechnical services or royalty.

During scrutiny of records of the Sardar Vzlizh® Rhai Patel Govt. Hospital, Patel Nagar revealed that
the hospital has not deducted TDS fr v *Afs. Vijaya Kumara Pandita and M/s. B.N.Pathak as

detailed below:
[8HI No. /Date Nameoffim | A w.i | 1DSdue |TDS Balance
. paig z_ deducted | recovery to
. o é be made
(B-184/1207.14 |Vijaykumar 8977/ 1890/~ |l 890/- ,
A pa'dita l 1 | ~
CB535/1312.14 | ViayKumar | fave 340~ jnil 840/- 4
A . Pandita HE— -
\5 [B536/13.1214 |8MPathek 6!  645/- nil 645
" [B184/1207.14 |M/s. Renu (B (815~ i 815/
George o
(B-535/13.12.14 | M/slPS. ISR A 1117/--
Tomar s ;
Total - i 4307/-

Hence, an amount of Rs. 4307/~ may ca scovered from the concerned firm and deposited into
government account under intimaticn *» re: sudit. Other similar cases, if any, may be reviewed at

‘yourown tevel.

vw’&



‘ ‘ :,'"M : >3 4((/
- a3 &M\ ot 3/,’;{@

£~
: S -
w "L'“’V,/{M.Audltmm Dated:18/03

As per soction 36 A of Delhi value added tax DVAT) act 2004, deduction of tax at source
(TDS)?nmofVATﬁability on execution of works contract and its timely deposition in
Wwayevcrypamimhﬂingmﬂmegovmaux, union
territory administrations, government Department including PWD, CPWD etc., Govt. undertaking.
Gowvt.- Authorities/ Boards, Local 13-.%. ., sailuays, Cantonment Boards, Hospitals ¢tc., who is
m’ﬁpfgmﬂ&gmmmxmmymnma/wﬁrmmofmwnm.

Ilnﬁabilityforpaymwofmws:sonxbccoxmctorlopermbm:hcconmxissupposcd
to‘dedmxTDSwhilennkingpaymcm « soatractor. In this coonection, the mate of TDS is 4%
mfopnly.

. The instructions wers &0 issucd by e Principal Secretary (Finance) vide circular nc.
F.3(10)/Fin(Rev-1)/2012-13/ds-V1/49-56 dt. 17.01.2013.

While test scrutiny of the silly vouchers i has been found that in following cases the VAT-

TDS has not beea deducted by the depertment

STNo TNeme  of e |Blino & cne | Toml amount [ 4% VAT
company | of the bill (Rs)

01 Mjs.  Shivahik | 774310318 | 268500/- 10740/-
House i :

s

kecping
02 . |M/s. Kanojia & | 73431003710 24061/- 962/-
Sons Washing &

Drycleaning |

IS NENNORSEERIIUN W

03 Mys. Kanojia & 570711.01 15
Sons Washing & :
Dry cleaning : :

23359/~ 932/-

TR BT Y S K R 6755/- 2790/ |
Sons Washing & ‘

05. . M/s Kanojia & | 624/1C.00 &

31108/ 1244/~
Soos Washing & ?.
}

06 M/s. Kanojia & ;4374107 . 23975/-

Dry cleaning ‘
Y ' 959/- -
Sons Washing& | ;

3

Dry cleaning

57 | Mp Kanojia& | 4B0/27.1..- ; 20184 807
Sons Washing & | -

Dry cleaning i

Total T 460892/~ | 18434/-

The VAT(TDS) amounting to Rs. ~8:°< may b recovered fom the contactor/supplier and deposit
in Govt. account, and ather such typz of " ~ases nay be scrutinized at hospital level and -ecovery o¢
- - .- ,

A




o

. As per Section 194 C of Income 3x Act, 1951 any person responsible for paying any sum to
any resident for carrying o+ 3~ - ¥t in sursuance of 3 contract between the contractor and
“a specified person® will ke Labte v~ dodice tay atsource at the prescribed rates,

& 2% from the payments mad- i+ sravel agents for hiring of veh:de The calculation of TDs
" to be deducted for the pavr=2t “ade 1o the M/s. Alisha Tour and Traveis & St. John

Ambulance Bridge, Defhi o« 1+« M14-95 s 35 under:

LBILLNG | DATE AMOUN™ ! Msme of Agency TDS TO BE

i DEDUCTED(IN RS,

1
]

322 2009.14  1208938/- ", 3t sonn Ambuiance I 41795\
&lge, Dethi g

ol

362 07.10.14 140616/~ < iohn Ambulance | 2812/ "
; _. ~ bridge, Delhi | el
a1 10.11.34 [ 68040/ . %t \onm Ambulance | 1361/. - ,
i ‘ £t Ooike - j
561 07.01.15 (68040 T iapmbuiance 1361/ o
—— —SrgneDelb— [ ‘
567 08.0115 37566/ | :....aliche Tour & _7_5_1/__) ﬂﬁ’
A~ el e o S —— 7
© |TOTAL — [s232007 1 1 I
N a5/
—= .

Hence an r int of Rs. 10664/~ M f ut YéLucered from the concerned NPO and deposited
into Govt. Account 4fter due verification o elovds under intimation to the audit.

2



067

s-)b S
s 5|

Cpans D qe® O

Para 02: Non recovery of TDS

(Refer Audit Memo No. 6 Datec 25.10.2016)

. During the test check of paici + ouchers for the year 2015-16, it has been observed that

- the payment to the following bills are made without deduction of TDS. Therefore. an amount -
of Ra.8923/4.as TDS, may be recove:<d from the concerned agency and deposited in the '
Govt. A/c, under intimation to aud:: Similar other cases may be reviewed at the levei or
HOO and recoveries, if any be mads. under intimation to audit.

[ SNo | Bill No. Perrizulis ot ‘e bills Amount paid  THS due
& Date {inRs.) a2% (i
' — JRsy X
1 CB 622/11.12.15 M/S_l\!_l‘f_::: cierprises (printing) 10526 ! 210
2 (B 746/1.2.16 M/s Nitir Enterprises|printing) 28350 ' , 567 -
3 |CBS38/6.11.15 | M/s GH Tradersirenair] 135000 f 2700
4 | CB464/16.10.15 | M/s Niti~ Saterprises(printing] 272263 L saas
[TOTAL l 8923

(B. \;ﬁéya Lakshm;
AO/Intenal Audi: Offcer
Audit Pant No @V



\',
oM &
&
A N
o CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

Povye No.Jo 2016-17

Sub: Over payment of Transport Allowance - Recovery of Rs. 57,600/-. (Audit
Memo No. 9 Dated: 12.10.2017)

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.ll (B),
dated 03-10-1997 the Transport Allowance ig granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-
1997 This allowance will not be admissible/ during absence from duty for full calendar
month due to leave, training, tour etc. In rgview of salary Bills & PBR as well as Leave
record it was noticed that the following staff was paid transport allowance during the
period they remained themselves absent ffom their duties due to one or another reason

as per detail below :

vz
%/c S.No. | Name & Designation of the Period of leave | Transport Amount to be
‘r"" | officialf officer for which TA Allowance Paid recovered
\\_9‘9 I\W\/f’ given during the (in Rupees)
ST A\ Audit Period
L 7 5P Smt. N. Tamphasana Devi, / 01.09.2016t0 | 3600X 5= 18,000/
25 A7) Nursing Officer 31.01.2017 18000
W 1229 "I'Smt. Neetu Rani, Nursing 01.01.2017to0 }3600X 5= 18,000~ ~
)\ Officer 31.05.2016 18000
: B’ 3. Smt. Jincy Joseph, Nursiyb 01.102016tc | 3600X5= 18,000/-
, o~ _| Officer 28.02.2017 18000 < ]
\Y Smt. Lglita Dabas, Nursing 01.08.2016t0 = | 3600 X 1= 3,600 §
/ \,\\'\\ } ofine?) f 31.08.2016 3600 -~
~ RN recovery to be mgde 57.600/- B

Hospital Authority may recover the above amount of Rs. 57,600/- after due
Verification, similar types of other cases may also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.

o~ PARA~01(B) faw Ne.lo (B)

Sub: Recovery of Income Tax amounting to Rs. 51427/-. (Audit Memo No. 15

Dated: 17.10.2017)

During the course of scrutiny of Income Tax calculations in respect of officials

working in Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patei Nagar for the year 2018-17, it was
observed that rebate in Income Tax under Section 24 (b) has been allowed on the
interest of borrowed capital for acquisition of house property. But before allowing such
rebate, it.has not been ascertained whether the property has been occupied by the
owner for his own residence. As per Section 23 (2), such rebate can be allowed where
the house property is fully utilized throughout the year by the owner for his own
residence. As per relevant rules on the subject, in the case of self occupied property



- .
Jnly interest on borrowed capital can be set off against income. A few of the cases are (>\

&

N\

&)
AV
produced below: '

Ms. ‘Manju Lata, Staff Nurse : The official has been allowed a deduction of Rs.
200000/~ on account of interest on borrowed capital and of Rs. 45681/- (to the extent
deduction allowed) on account of repayment of HBA. The housing loan was taken for
the property at Plot No. WZ-308, 2™ Floor (LHS), Khasra No. 258, Gali No. 8, Sadh
Nagar, Village Nasirpur, Palam Colony, New Delhi 45 whereas as per service records,
she has been residing at WZ-418, S-1, Gali No. 4A, Sadh Nagar, Palam Colony, New
Delhi-45. So the rebate allowed to her on account of interest on HBA and repayment of
HBA during the year 2016-17 was irregular since this rebate is allowed only for the seif
occupied property. Details of income tax to be recovered is as under:

Income Tax Income tax to be Difference
calculated Hospital recovered as per
, Audit )
' | Gross Taxable Income (after 796605 986605 200000
deducting the rebate of HBA
interest) -
Rebate u/s B0 C 140676 94995 45681
Less deduction under Chapter | 785635 78535 0
Vi - '
Net Taxable Income 577380 823075 245685
Income Tax 140478 89615 49137
E.Cess. ‘ 1214 2688 1276
Total recovery to be made B 50413

\‘\———
Ms. Nengneliam Misao, Nurs icer--The official has been allowed a deduction of
Rs. 2,00,000/- on account of inferest on borrowed capital instead 'of Rs: 1,95,082/-. So
the excess rebate allowed to her on account of interest on HBA during the year 2016-17
was irregular. Details of income tax to be recovered is as under:

/ Income Tax Income taxto be ! Difference
i | calculated Hospital recovered as per g
~ | Audit ;

Gross Taxable income % | 720561 725479 4918 |
(after deducting the rebat . i
of HBA interest) ’
Rebate u/s 80 C | 1128744 128744 0
Less deduction under 72129 72129 0
Chapter Vi (NPS + DHS) :
Net Taxable Income 519690 524608 4918
Income Tax 28938 29922 984
E.Cess. 868 898 30
Total recovery to be made |- 1014




N e

intimation to Audit.

PARA - 02

Hospital Authorities may recover the above amount of Rs. 51,427/ from the
above officials after due verification and similar other cases may also be reviewed under

|6

=

%
&)

Sub: Non-functioning of Equipment / itenfs in Anaesthesia Machine and OT

department. ( Memo No. 11 Dated : 12/10.2017)

" Test check of the file No. F. 2(127)/09-10/S.V.B.P.H./G.S. of maintenance &

repair of Anasthesia Machine

mentioned equipments / machines were fund fion-functional.

equipment are as under:

and OT eg

ipmepts it has been observed that below
The details of such

Sr. Equipment/ item | Date of ate sihce non- | Book Covered under
No. Purchase ffunctiohal Value AMC (as per
- T&C of
~ Purchase)
1. Anaesthesia 23.03.2007 Octo?er, 2016. | 2691143 |23.03.2005 to
Machine No. 308 ‘ 22.03.2015
2. ' | Anaesthesia 23.03.2075 Oct7ber, 2016 | 2691143 |23.03.2005t0
Machine No. 309 22.03.2015

_The machine was out of order sin

Octobgr, 2016 to till date. The équipments were

used for surgery of the patients and the fetails of total number of cases treated /
operated from August, 2015 to September, 2016 is as under:

| Period No. of patients operated from
' : /| Sept, 2015 to October, 2016
August' 2015 / / 100
September, 2015 / / 58

October, 2015 / / 64
November, 2015 / / 78
December, 2015 / / 120

January, 2016 / / 115
February, 2016 [ ] 150

March, 2016 / / 142

April, 2016 / / 92

May, 2016 / / 116

June, 2016 [ / 95

July. 2016 ' ] 78
 August, 2016 [ / 87
September, 2016 / / 102

It has been noti

22.03.2015 and no paid warrahty have been commenced either from the supplier

equipment or from the/other
2005.

%

Y
Wm‘*“
BY o
' o

WA
ey \\:;q”
P&(yvﬁ}
o“'f:ﬁ
¥

that ivarranty period of the above equipment were eXpir@ gn

of the

mpetent firm which is violation of the Rule 156 of GFR

R

J

A .

|



v \\
As per Rule 156 of GF / “dgpending on the cost and nature of the goods to be CX}\

purchased, it may also be n SSAry to enter into maintenance contract(s) of suitable
period either with the Supplier gf the goods or with any other competent firm not

necessarily the supplier ~ subject goods. Such

maintenance contract are

Therefore, the/ abbve equipments valuing Rs, 53,82,286/- under Annual
Maintenance Contra ained out of order w.e f October, 2016, however it seems
that the Hospital tobk No action to get the defective equipments repaired by the

a
No. 4 Dated : 12.10.2017)

As per Ministry of Finance OM No. 19024/1/2009-F.IV dated 16t September,

2010 in respect of LTC, the air tickets on official accounts
may be purchased directly from Airlines (at booking counte

either as official tour or LTC
rs / website of Airlines) or by

utllizing the services of authorized Travel agents viz. M/s Balmer Lawrie & Co., Mss

Ashoka Travels and Tours and IRCTC.
Test check of record of LTC /TOUR claim of Sardar

Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,

Patel Nagar, Delhi, revealed that irregular Payment have been made to the officers

lofficials working in the Department,

The following irregularities have been observed in the following cases:

S. IName & Desgn. | Destination LTC }Air Tickets

Remarks i

No declared paid Purchased from i
1. | Mrs. Mataiwon | Delhi to - 16,030 | Air tickets Since the air tickets have ;
Marina, S/N imphal and purchased from been purchased from the {
: back to Delhi make my trip source other than ]
ey Cocts prescribed agencies,

Ll

hence, claim is not in j
order and recovery may

be effected for entire
amount of LTC




~ -
2. | Dr. Deepika New Delhi | 11,439 | Private Agent Since the air tickets for
Seth, to Kolkata namely M/s the journey performed
Specialist Gr. | and back to Travelport View | on Tour have been
]| New Delhi Trip purchased from the

source other than
prescribed agencies,
hence, claim is not in
order and recovery
may be effected for the
air tickets amounting
to Rs. 11439/- .

TOTAL 27,469

Hospital Authorities may recover the above amount of Rs. 27,469/- and leave
encashment availed, if any, from the concemed officials after due verification and other
similar cases may also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.

PARA - 04 (A) Pavatve. 2.

Sub: Short /non- recovery of water charges. (Audit Memo No. 5 Dated :
12.10.2017)

In accordance with the Government Quarter Rules and office order No. F.
4(1)/Misc./PWD/Allot./2004/8496-8500 dated 27.07.2012 regarding revision of fiat rates
of the water charges for Delhi Govt. General/Pool Accommodation that water charges
should be deducted at the rate of Rs. 196/- for Type — |l quarters.

During the course of audit #nd scyltiny of Pay Bill Register, it has been found
that Smt. Padmna Athankar, S/N/and Sit. Sangeeta Kumari, S/N have been allotted
the residential accommodation ahd Rs./196/- water charges were deducted only for the
month of February and March, 2017 ingtead from April, 2016 to March, 2017. The short

recovery of water charges is 85 undey

Name of Official | Grade Tybe of | Water charges rate | Water charges not

Pay arter | for eligible deducted from April,.
liotted category 2016 to Jan, 2017)

Smt. Padmna 46})@ 1l 196 1960

Athankar, S/N /

Smt. Sangeeta 600 / i 196 1960

Kumari, S/N ~ : |

TOTAL o 3920 |

ago
Hospital uthori/ may recover Rs. 3920/- after due verification under intimation
to Audit. ! "\% ‘

s Qe NN
il i W
%‘- &l\\ \ \6"\ \,\\ﬁ

2



bl

| - 2
- | . A
”~ (%

PARA-04(B) Favano.12(a O

SUB : Non Deduction of subscription of DHS @325/-
ed ( per month from the salary of
Dr. Rajni, Jr. Spit.. (Audit Memo No. 6 Dated : 12.10.2017) Ve (, UK

During the scrutiny of Pay Bill Register it was observed that the hospi
T Pay | pital has not
Fieducted the DGHS subscription in respect of Dr. Rajni, Jr. Spit. for the following period

w Name of the officer | Period of non-deduction of DGHS Amount to be
. subscription , recovered
Dr. Rajni, Jr. Spit. September.’ 2016 to November, 2018 975/- ]

Hdspita! Authority may recover the above amount of Rs. 975/- from the officer
concerned after due verification and similar other cases may be reviewed under

intimation to Audit.

Sub: Non-adfuistment of Advance Bills. (Audit Memo. ated: 12.10.2017)

eam in 2015-16 it was observed
Medical advance of Rs. 26578/- and
which were not adjusted by the Hospital

till the F.Y. 2015-16.

J}v) However, a Memo No. 8

ed 12.10.2017 was served to the Hospital ‘and in
_ @) compliance to the Audit Me he hospital has replied that “the official was asked to

produce bills several tim verbally and also issued memos to submit the pending
M adjustment 'bills in resgpéct of his sister Late Baby Kumari. However, the required
e submitted by the official concerned”.

documents are yet
Q))J ' The reply’submitted by the Hospital is not tenable. The Hospital Authorities may
/ lon to settle the above advances from the above official under intimation to

~tTong term / Shgrt term Advance Register / files.
2-Medical / Tuition Fee reimbursement registers.

3. Property Registers. (
4. Records o AMC/CMC of {nach§ngs /equipments. by fanae U‘MW
5. Abstract /Contingent Registers with adjustment.y (_ yeljeetd 1v7, odd L)
ﬁv‘»@o} . ‘ (JASPAL SINGH)
»%MS -~ N Inspecting Audit Officer
A i - Audit Party No. XIX
N | NS
T
i b\%
\) )



(2017-18)

Para No.1 (Ref:-Audit Memo No. 10 Dated: 17/07/2018)
Subject: Incorrect pay fixation under Revised Pay Rules, 2008 resulting
overpayment of Rs. 3,96,964/-

~. PART il
@ . CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

During the test check of Service Books of the following employees of Sardar Vallabh
Bhai Patel Hospital, Delhi it is observed that excess payment was made due to wrong pay
fixation at the time of 6% CPC under revised pay,2008. As per the order dated 19/03/2012
those Government employees who were due to get their annual increment between February
to June 2006 may be granted one increment on 01/01/2006 in the pre-revised pay scale as a
one time measure and thereafter will get the next increment in the revised pay structure on
01/07/2006.

' As per the order/ Annexure-1 dated 30/08/2008, stages of revised pay in the revised
pay band were specified with reference to each stage of pre-revised pay in various pre-revised
Pay scales. As per the fitment tables, the stage of revised pay in the pay band has been
mentioned at the same stage in respect of two consecutive pre-revised stages of pay in cases
of certain pre-revised scales, as mentioned below: '

Fitment of existing Group D employees on upgradation to Group C.

Pre-revised scale Revised Pay Band +Garde Pay

Rs2550-55-2660-60-3200 - : PB-1 Rs 5200-20200+ Rs 1800
Pre-revised Basic Revised Pay )
Pay Pay in the Pay Grade Pay _ Revised Basic
Band Pay
2720 153680 1800 7160
2780 : 5530 1800 7330
2840 : 5530 1800 7330
2900 5700 1800 . 7500
2980 5700 1800 7500

~ In this connection Ministry of Finance vide office order dated 22/05/2013 has further
clarified that Fitment table contained in the aforesaid OM dated 30/08/2008 is to be strictly

followed for fixation of pay in the revised structure without any deviation. In cases where the

stages of fixation of pay in the revised pay band as per fitment table contained in the aforesaid
OM dated 30/08/2008 provides for the same revised stage in the Pay Band with reference to
two consecutive stages of pre-revised pay in the corresponding pre-revised scales, then in
such cases, there will be no change in the revised pay as on 01/01/2008, if the revised stage
with reference to the pre-revised pay after accounting for one increment in the pre-revised
scale does not undergo any change as per the fitment table. it was also clarified that no further
bunching will be allowed in such cases and no re-fixation of pay will be admissible in the
revised pay as on 01/01/2006.

But in many cases, pay fixation done by the hospital was done aﬂfzr giving benefit of
bunching which is not in accordance with the instruction and clarification issued by the
Government. As such overpayment was made in following few cases.

¥ y
\arh.



. &
~ )
~ 1. ggc ,qumder Singh, Nursing Orderfy(Annual increment: February, as per 5"
. Date of Joining-14/02/2001 (as Nursing Orderly, 5" CPC 2650-55-2660-60-3200, 6™ CPC GP 1800) [Q/S(
Date of 1* MACP-14/02/2011 (GP 1900) (/\
Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780
Basic Pay as on 01/02/06- 2840
" | Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
: audit

Pay as on 01/01/06 5530+1800 5700+1800

01/07/06 5750+1800 5930+1800

0107707 5980+1800 _ 6170+1800

01/07/08 . 6220+1800 6410+1800

01/07/09 6460+1800 6660+1800

01/07/10 6710+1300 6920+1800

6710+1900 6920+1900

14/02/11 1" MACP

01/07/11 7240+1900 7460+1900

01/07/12 7520+1900 7740+1900

01/07/13 - 7810+1900 80301900

01/07/14° 8110+1900 8330+1900

01/67/15 $410+1900 8640+1900

As per 7> CPC 8410+1900=10310 8640+1900=10540

10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57= 27087.8

01/01/16/ 26800 27600

01/07/16 27600 28400

01/07/17 28400 29300

2. Sh. HarendraMehto, Nursing Orderly(Annual increment: February, as per 6" CPC)

Date of Joining-24/02/2001 (ss Nursing Orderty, 5 CPC 2550-55-2660-80-3200, 6* CPC GP 1800)
Date of 1* MACP-24/02/2011 (GP 1900)
Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780

Basic Pay as on 01/02/06- 2840
: Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
audit

Pay as on 01/01/06 5530+1800 5700+1800
01/07/06 - 5750+1800 5930+1800
01/07/07 5980+1800 6170+1800
01/07/08 6220-+1800 6410+1800
01/97/09 6460+1800 6660+1800
01/407/10, 6710+1800 6920+1800

6710+1900 6920+1900
24/02/11_1* MACP _ ,
01/07/11 7240+1900 7460+1900 f
01/07/12 7520+1960 7740+1900 i
01/07/13 7810+1900 8030+1900 i

- 01/07/14 8110+1%00 8330+1900 N

081/07/15 8410+1900 8640+1900
As per 7 CPC 8410+1900=10310 8640+1900=10540
- 10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57=27087.8
01/01/16 ) 26800 27600
01/07/16 . 27600 28400
01/07717 28400 29300

v



y \4
3. Sl:’.c l)hnjit Kumar Singh, Nursing Orderly (Annual increment: February, as per 5"
c
Date of Joining-15/02/2001 (as Nursing Orderly, 5" CPC 2550-55-2660-60-3200, 8 CPC GP 1800) -\ ()Q
Date of 1 MACP-15/02/2011 (GP 1900) ~U 3
Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780
Basic Pay as on 01/02/06- 2840
Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
sudit
Pay as on.01/01/06 $530+1800 5700+1800
01/07/06 $750+1800 $930+1800
01/07/07 $980+1300 6170+1800
01/07/08 6220+1800 6410+1800
QL/07/09 6460+1800 6660+1800
01/07/10_ ~ 6710+1800 6920+1800
6710+1900 6920+1900
15/02/11 1% MACP
01/07/11 7240-+1900 7460+1900
01/07/12 7520+1900 77401900
01/07/13 7810+1900 8030+1900
01/07/14 8110+1900 8330+1900 :
0107/15 ‘ 8410+1900 8640+1900
As per 7* CPC 8410+1900~10310 8640+1900=10540 |
' 10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57= 27087.8 ’ !
01/01/16 26800 27600 :
01/07/16 27600 28400 ' ;
01/07/17 28400 29300

4. Sh. Alok Kumar Mallick, Nursing Orderly (Annual Increment: February, as per 5"
CPC)
Date of Joining-14/02/2001 (as Nursing Orderty, 5% CPC 2550-55-2680-80-3200, 6" CPC GP 1800)
Date of 1*“MACP-14/02/2011 (GP 1900)

Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780
Basic Pay as on 01/02/06- 2840
Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
. audit

Pay as on 01/01/06 5530+1800 5700+1800
01/07/06 , 5750+1800 5930+1800
01/07/07 5980-+1800 6170+1800
01/07/08 ' 6220+1800 6410+1800
01/07/09_ 6460+1800 6660+1800
01/07/10 6710+1800 6920+1800

6710+1900 6920+1900
14/02/11. I* MACP
01/07/11 - 7240+1900 7460+1900
01/07/12 7520+1900 ' 7740+1900
01/07/13 7810+1900 8030+1900
01/07/14, 8110+1900 8330+1900
01/07/18 8410+1900 _8640+1900
As per 7% CPC 8410+1900=10310 8640+1900~10540
. 10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57=27087.8
01/01/16 ‘ 26800 27600
01/07/16 27600 . 28400
01/07/17 28400 - 29300




§. Sh. Gbanshyam Kumar Jha, Nursing Orderly (Annual Increment: February, as psr

5™ CPC)

Date of Joining-24/02/2001 (as Nursing Orderly, 5™ CPC 2550-55-2660-60-3200, 8™ CPC GP 1800)
Date of 1* MACP-24/02/2011 (GP 1800)

1800)

Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780
Basic Pay as on 01/02/06- 2840
.8 Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
audit .
Pay 1s on 01/01/66 5530+1800 5700+1800
01/07/06 5750+1800 5930+1800
01/07/07 5980+1800 6170+1800
01/07/08 6220+1800 6410-+1800
01/07/09 6460-+1800 6660+1800
01/07/10 6710+1800 6920+1800
6710+1900 6920+1900
24/02/11 1% MACP
01/07/11 7240+1900 7460+1900
81712 - 7520+1900 7740+1900
01/07/13 7810+1900 $030+1960
01/07/14 8110+1900 8330+1900
01/07718 8410+1900 8640+1900
As per 7° CPC 8410+1900=10310 8640+1900~10540
: 10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57= 27087.8
01/01/16 26800 27600
01/407/16 27600 28400
010717 28400 29300

6. Sh. Pardeep Kumar Prasad, Nursing Orderly (Annual Increment: February, as per

5* CPC)

Date of Joining-24/02/2001 (as Nursing Orderly, 8" CPC 2550-55-2660-80-3200, 6% CPC GP

Date of 1" MACP-24/02/2011 (GP 1900)

Basic Pay as on 01/02/05- 2780
Basic Pay as on 01/02/08- 2840
o Pay admissible as per Pay granted by office
. audit :
Pay as on 01/01/06 §530+1800 5700+1800
81/07/06 - 5750+1800 5§930+1800
01/07/07 5980+1800 6170+1800
01/07/08 6220+1800 6410-+1800
01/07/09 6460+1800 6660+1800
01/07/10, 6710+1800 6920+1800
’ 6710+1900 692041900

24/02/11 1* MACP ' -
01/07/11 7240+1900 7460-+1900
01/07/12 752041900 7740+1900
01/07/13 7810+1500 8030+1900
01/07/14 8110+1900 8330+1900

1 01/07/18 8410+1900 3640+1900
As per T* CPC B418+1906=10310 8640+1900~10540

10310x2.57= 26496.7 10540 x 2.57= 27087.8

01/01/16 26800 27600
01/07/16 - 27600 28400
01/07/17 28400 29300

A

oI5
SA

(W




o[>t

o

The pay of the above employee may be re fixed. The necessary recoveries amounting to
Rs 3,96,964/- (Sh. Ravinder Rs 73603/, Sh. Harendra Rs 64140/, Sh. Ranjit Rs 66801/-, Sh. S\
Alok Rs 64940/-, Sh. Ghanshyafh Rs 64140/- and Sh. Pradeep Rs 64140/-) may be made (as per CX"
annexure) from the concerned after due verification of facts and figure. Similar other cases may

also be reviewed.

&



g 2

=
P
O

Dur and Drawn St t in t/c Sh. Ravinrter Singh, Nursing Oder ¢

- 13

- eregn  Ipek DRAWN DIFFERENCE ..

Bp GP HRA TOTAL Bp GP DA HRA, TOTAL ap GP . |DA HRA TOTAL
£eb-06 2859 2840
DA 0% lan-06} 5530 1800 [} [} 7330 5700 1800 0 ) 7500 170 0 [ 170
Feb-0F 5§53 1800 0 [ 7330 5700 1800 0 ) 7500, 170l o R of -0
MzrGg 5530 1800 0 0 7339 5700 1800 0 0 7500) -70] & [} 0 170
Apr-06 $530 1800 0) [ 7330 $700 1800 0 0 7500 -170 ) 0 [} -170
May-06 5530 1800 0 [} 7330 5700/ 1800, 0 0 7500 . 170 0 0 5 AT
un-OF 5530 1800 0 [) 7330 5700) 1800 0 [ 750C 170 0 0 0 -170
) o :
DA I% Jul-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 59301 1800 155, 0 7885 -180] 0 P 0 -184
Aug-06 5750 1800] 151 [ 7701 5930 1800 155 [ 7885 -180 2 -4 0 -134
_Sep-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 [ 7885 -180] o) 4 0 -184
Oct-06 5750 1800, 151 O TroL 5930 1800 155 3 7885 -180 ) 4 4] -184.
Nov-06, 5750 1800 151 0 rI01 5930 1800 155 [ 7885 -180 [ -4 0 -184
Dec-06 5750 1800 151 ) 1701 5930) 1800 155 0 7885 o] o 4 0 -184
DA 6% $an-07 5750 1800 453 9 2003 593p) 1800 464 [ 3194 180 0 11 ) -191
feb07 5750] 1800, 453 0 8003 5930 1800 464 0 8194 180} o -11 0 -191
Mar07 §750] 1800 453 [) 2003 $930) 1800 464 0 8154 -180 [0 .11 [} -191
Apr07 5750 1800 453 0 8003 5930 1800 464 0 8194 -180 U -11 0 191
May-07 5750 1800/ 453 ) 2003 5930 1800 464 [ 8154 -180 [l -11 0 “193
Jun9? 5750 1800 453 0 8003 5930 1800, 464 0 8194 -180 [4 -11 0 -19¢
0 0
OA 9% Jul-g7 5980} 1800 700 0 8280 6170 1800 717 0 8637 190 [ -17 [ 207
Aug-07 - 5980 1800 700! ] 8480 6170 1800 717 0 8687 -190] G -17 0 -207.
Sep-07 5980 1800 700 0 8480 6170 1800 717 9 8687 -190 C -17 0 -207
Oct-07 5930 1800] 700 0 3480 6170 1800 717 0 8647 +150 [ 17 [ -207
Nov-07 $980 1800) 700, 0 5484 6170 1800 nz 0 8687, %] ¢ 17 ) -207
Dec-07 5980 1800 700 [} #439 6170 1800 717 0 3687 -390 0 -17 0 -207
DA 12% Jan-03 5980 1800 934 0] 871 £170 1800 956 0 8926, -150 of 22 0 -212
Feb-08 %980 2800 934 0 8714 6170 3800 956 o 8926 -180, Q' 22 [ 212
Mar-08 5980 1800 934 g 8714 6170 1800 956! o 8526 -190 0 .22 [ 212
Apr-08 5980 1800 934 [ a71a 6170 1800 956 0 2926 -190 0 -22 "0 -212
May-08 S980) 1800 934 0 a71a 6170 1800, 956 0 8926] -190 0 -22 c 212
Jun-08 $980 1800 934} - g 3714 6170 1800 956 0 8926 -190 0 22 0 212
0 0

DA 16% Jul-08 6220 1800 1283 0 9303 5410 1800 1314 0 9524 -190 H -31 [ -121
Aug 08 6220 1800 1283 ) 9373 6430 " 1800 1314 0 9524 4190 o! -31 o 224
Sep-08 6220 1800 1283 2406 11708 6410 1800/ 1314 2463 11987 -190; o 31 b7 278
oa08! " s20| 1800 1283 2406 31709 6410 1800 1314 2463 11987 ~190 0 -31 57 278
Nov-08 6220} 1800 1283 2406 13704 T 1314 2463 11887 190 [ 31 . 57 -278
Dec-08 6220} 1800] 1283 2406 11708 ) 1800 1314 2463 11987 190] 0 31 57 278
DA 22% Jan-09 6220 1800 1764 2406 12180 T 1806 2462 12473 -190) ¢ 42 57 -289
Felb>09 6220 1800] 1764 2406 12190 6410 1800 140§ 2463 12479 -190] o 42 -57 <282
Mar-09 6220 1800 1764 2406 12350 6410 1800 1806 2463 12479 -9 o -42 -57 -289
Apr09, 6220 1800 1764 2406 12180 5416 . 3e0n 1806 2453 12479 190 of a2 57 -289,
May-09 6220 1800 1764, 2406 12150 earr] 1800y 180G 2453 12479 -190 ot 42 57 -289
Jun09 6220 1800 1764 2406 1229G] .bRIGf | 1800] " “is06 2663 12479 1900 o] 42 -57 -89



—
DA 27% 08 6460 1800 2230 2478 12968 6660, 1800 2284 2538 13282 200 [ 54 60 314,
Aug03 6460 1300 2230 2478 12968 6660 1800 2284 2538 137282 200 0 .54 60 314
09 6460, 1500 2230 2478 12968 5660 1800 2284 2538 13282 200 0 54 60 -314
Oct-09) 6460 15001 2230 2478 12968 6660 1800 2284 2538 13282 200 [ .54 60, 314
Nov-03 6460 1800 2230 2478 12968 6660 1800 2234 2538 13282 2] 9 54 60 -314!
Dec-08 5460)] 1800 2230 2478 12968 6660 1800 2234 2538 13282 -200: 0 .54 60 314
DA 35% an-10 [ 1800 2891 2478 13629 6660 1800 2961 2538 13959 -200 0| .70 60 330
Feb-10 6460 1200 2891 2478 13629 €660 1800 2961 2538 13959 -200 [0 70 60| -330
Mar-10 6460 1800 2851 2478 13629 6660 1800 2961 2538 13959 2000 O 70 60! -330
Apr-10 6460! 1800 2891 2478 13629 6650 1800 2961 2538 13959 200/ 0| 70 60 -330
May-10 6460 1800 2691 2478 13629 5660 1800 2961 2538 13959 -200! o 0 60 -330
1un-10 6460 1800 2891 2478 13629 6650 1800 2961 2538 13959 -200 [ -70/ 60 -330
DA 45% jul-10) 6710 1800 3830 2553 14883 6920 1800 3924 - 2616 15260 230 ol a4 63 -367
Aug10 6710 1800 3830 2553 14893 6920 3800 3924 1616/ 15260 -210 0 94 -3 387
Sep-10 6710 1800 3830 2853 14893 £920, 1800 3924 2616 15260 2301 o0 94 63 367
0q<10 6710/ 1800] 3830 2553 14893 6920 1800 3924 2615 15260 ) 54 63 -367
Nov-30) 6710 1800 3830 2553 14893 6920 1800 3924 2616 15260 210 0 94 63 -367
Dec-10 6710 1800) 3830 2553 14893 6320 1800 3924 2616 15260 210 0 84 63 -367
DA 51% Jan-11 6720 4340/ 2553 15403 6820 1800 4447 2616 15783 210 [} 107 63 -380
113 Feb 3115 836 2013 1185 7153 3213 836 2065 1215 7329 98 ) 50 30 178
1428 Feb 3535 1018 2353 1384 8330 3707 1018 2410 1418 8553 L3112 [ 57 -34 203
Mar-11 5710 1500/ 4391 2583 15584/ 6920/ 1900 4498 2646 15964 210 0 -107 63 380
Apr-11 6710 1900/ 4391 2583 15584 6920 1900 4498 2646 15964 230 0 107 63 380
May-11 6710 1900 4391 2583 13584 6920 1900 4498 2646 15964 -210! [) 107 63 380
Jun-11 6710 1300 4391 2583 15584 6920 1900 4498 2646 15964 230 0 207 63| . -3B0
DA $6% Juk11l 7240 1300 5301 2742 17183/ 7460, 1900 5429 2808 17597 -220 0 -128 £6 414
Aug-11 7240 1900 5301/ 2742 17183 7460 1900 5429 2808 17587 220 0 128 -66. 434
Sep-11 7240 1900/ $301 2742 17183 7460 1500 5429 2808 17597 220 0 128 66 414
Oct-31 7240 1900, 5301 2742 17183 7460 1500 5429 2808/ 17597 220 0 128 66 414
Nov-11 7240 1900/ 5301 2742 17183 7480] 1900 $429 2808 17597 220, 0 128 .66 414
Dec-11 7240 1300 $301 2742 17183 7460 1900/ 5429 1808 175917 220 0 .128) 66 414
DA 65% jan-12 7240 1900/ $941 2742 17823 7460) 1900] 6084 2808 18252 -220 0 -143 66, 429
$eb-12 71290 1900 5941 2742 17823 7460 1900] 6084 2808 18252 220 0 143 66| 429
Mac-32 1240 1900 5341 1742 17823 7460 1900 5084 2808 18252 220 [ -143] 66| 429
Apc-12 7240 1500 5941 2742 17823 7460 1900! 6084 2808 18252 -220 0 143! 66 -429
May-12 7240 1900 5341 2742 17823 7460 . - 1900 6084/ 2808 18252 <220 o -143, 66 4128
Jun-12 7240 1900/ 5941 2742 17823 7460} 1900 6084 2808 18252 : 220 0 343 66 429
DA 72% l-12 75201 1900 6782 2826 19018 1250 1900 6941 2892 19473 220 0 159 66 445
augal 7520 1900 6782 2626 19028 7740 1900/ 6941 2892 19473 230 0 -158 -66 -44%
Sep-12 7520/ 1900, 6782 2826 19028 7740 1900 6941 28092 19473 220 0 -159 66 445
Oct-32 7520 1500 6782 2826 19028 7740 1900 6541 2892 19473 220 0 -159 66 445
Nov-12 7520 1900] 6782 2826 19028 7740 1900 6941 2892 19473 220 [} -159 65 445
Dec-12 7520 1900 6782 2826 19028 7740 . 1900 €541 2897 15473 220 0 -159/ 46 445
DA 30 % Jan-13) 7520 1900 7536 2826 19782 7740 1900 7712) 2892 202441 ¢ 220/ of .. 178 £6 462
Feb-13! 7520 1900/ 7536 2826, 19782 7740 1900/ 712 2692 20244 220 0 176} g6 62
Mar-13 7520 1900/ 7536 2826 19782 7740 1900 7742 2892 20244 220 0 -176 £6 462
Apr-13 7520 1500/ 7536 2826/ 19782 7740 1900! 7132 2892 20744 220 0 176 66 462/
May-13 7520 1900/ 1536 2826 19782 7740 1900 7112 2892 20244 220 0 176 £ A62
A Jun-13 7520 Gsd 7536 28126 19781 7740 1900 712 2892 20244 220/ 0 176 -66 462

g & Y




-
(>
\A
</
(. ,
DA 90 % Jul-13 7810 1900] 8732 2913 21362 8030 1300 8937 2979 21846 ~220, 0 -198 66 484
Aug-13 7810 1900 8739 2913 21362 8030 1900 8937 2979 21846 -220 L <198 66 -A%4
Sep-13 7810 19004 8739 2913 21362 8030 1500 8937 2979 21845 =220/ ¢ -198 6 484
Oct-13 7810 1900 8739 2913 21362 8030 1900 8937 2979 23846 -220 0 -198 46, -484
Nov-13 7810 1900 8739 2913 21382 8030 1900, 8937 2979 21846, -220/ 0 -198 R - Al
Oec-13 7810 1900 8739 2913 21362 8030] 1900 8937 2979 21836 2200 0 -198 66 484
DAIOO% |  Jan-14 7810 1300 9710 2813 22333 8030 1900 9930 2979 22839 20 0 -220 66 -506
Feb-14 7810 1900 9710 2913 22333 8030 (1900] 9930 2579 22839 220] v -220) 3 506
Mar-14 7810 1900 9710 2913 22333 8030 1900 $930 2979 22839 -220 0 -220 661 506
Apr-14 7810 1900 9710 2913 22333 8030 1900 9930 2979)] 22839 2200 0 220 6 -506
May-14 7810 1900 9710 2813 22333 8030 1500 9930 2979 22829 220 © -220 66 -506
jun-14 78101 1900 9710 2913 22333 __8030 1900, 9930 2979 22839 -220 0 -220 56 -506.
DA 107% Jul-14 8110 1900 10711 3003 13724 8330 1900] 10946 3069 24245 -220 o -235 55 521
Aug-14 8110 1900 10741 3003 13724 8330 1900 10946/ 3069 24245 220[ 0 -235 %6 21
Sep-14 8110 1900 10711 3003/ 23724 8330, 1500 10946, 3063 26245 -220 0 -23% 66, 521
* Ocr-14 8110 1900 10711 3003 23724 8330 1900 10946 3069 24245 220 0 -235 66 521
Nov-14 8110 1900 20711 3003 13724 8330 1900|1046 3069 2425 220] 0 2235, 46 521
Dec-34 8110 1900 10711 3003 23724 8330 1500 10946 3069 24245 =220 0 =235 66| -521
DA 113 % Jan-15 8110 1500 11311 3003 24324 8330 1960 11560 3063 24359 -220 ) -249 66 -535.
Feb-15) 8110 1900 12311 3003 24324 8330 1900] 11560 3069 24859 2201 Q 249 6 533
Mar-15 8110 1900; 11313 3003 24324 8330 1900 11560 3062 14859 -220 [ =249 56 535
Apr-15 8110 1900 11313 3003 24324 8330) 1%00] 11560 3069 24859 220 0© -249 56| 535
May-15 8110 1900 11331 3003 243264 8330 1900 11560 3069 24859 -220 O -249/ -66 -53%
Jun-15 8110 1500 11312 3003 24324 2330] 1800 11560 3069 24859 ~220) [ 1 =249 65 535
DA 119 % Jub-45 8410 1900 12269 3093 25672 8640 1900 12543 3162 26245 -230] 0 -274 £9 573
Aug-15 8410 1900 12268, 3093 25672 8640 1900 12543 3162 26245 -230/ 0 ~274 £9 -573
Sep-15 8410 1300 12269 3093 25672 8640 1500} 12543 3162 26245 0] © 278 59 573
Oct-15 8410 1900 12269 3093 15672 8640 1900] 12543 3162 _26245 23] 0 274 ] 513
Now15 8410 1900 12269 3093 25672 8640 1900] 12543 3162 26245 230) 0 -274 €9 -573
Dec-15 8410 1900 12269 3093 25672 8640 1900 12543 3162 26245 -230] [ -274 49, 573
DAO% Jan-16 26800 o 3083 79853 27600 0 3162 0762 200 © ) ) 359/
Feb-16 26800 o 3093 25893 27600) [) 3162, 30762 800] 0 0 ) 269
Mar-16 26800 o 3093 29893 27600 o 3162 30762 s00f 0 0 59 969
Apr-16 26800 o 3093 20393 27600 [ 3162 30762 200} 0 ) 9 885
May-16 26800 ) 3033 29893 27600 [ 3162 30762 800] O ) -9 869
Jun-16 26800 [} 3093 25893 27600 0 3162 30762 ) ) o D) 859
DAZX Jul-16 2760 552 3093 31145 28400 568 3162 32130 800 0 <16 59 285,
_ Aug16 27600 552 3093 31245 28400 568 3162 32130 200! 0 16 7 835
16 27600 552 3093 31245 28400 568 3162 32130 800{ O -16 59 285
Oct-16 27600 552 3093 31245 28400 568 3162 32130 800] 0 <16 7 885
Nov-16/ 27600 _ 552 3093 31245 28400 568 3162 32130 800, 0 -36 9 385
Dec-16 27600] 552 308 31245 + 28400 568 3162 32130/ 800) O -16 68 845
DA 4% Jan-17 27600 1104 3093 g 28400 1136 3162 32693 T 32 ) 901
feb-17) 27600 1104 3093 31797 28400 1136 _31€2 32698 800 0 -32 ) -301
Mar-17 27600 ° 1104 3093 31797} 28400 1136 3162 32698 800/ 0 -32 201
Apr-17 27600 1104 3093 3797 28400 1136 3162 32696 400] O 32 £8 401
May-17 27600} 1104 3093 31787 28400 1135 3162 32698 T 32 43 901
unc1? BSow 31104 3093 31797 18400 1136 3162 32698 -800] O 32 63, 901
i 1

4y

OS>



DA S % k17 28400 1420 6816 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 -900] "~ o) 45 216 -1161
. Aug? 28400 1420 6815 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 800 0 4S -216 -1161
Sep-17 28400 1420 6816 36636 29300 1465 7032 37792 -800 [ -45 -216 1161
Oct-17, 28400 1420 6815] 36638 29300 1465 7032 37797 900 O 45 -216) -1161
Nov-17 28400 1420 6816 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 900] o A5 -216 -1161
Dec-17 28400 1420 6816/ 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 E [ -45 -216 ~1161
jDAZ% Jan-18 28400 1588 6826 37204 29300 2051 7032 38333 900l o €3 -216 1179
Feb-18 23400/ 1988 6816 37204 29300 2051 7032 38383 900f 0 £3 216 1179
Mar-18 _ 28400 1988 6816 37204 29300, 2053 7032 38383 900] o 63 -216 -1179
Apr-18} 23400 1988 6816} 37204 29300 2051/ 7032 18383 800] o £3 -216| -1379)
May-18 28400 1988 68161 37204 29300/ 2051 7032 38383 800l o -63 -216 1179
Jun-18 28400 1588} 35“ 37204 29300 2051 7032 38383 900 0 63 -216 -1379)
(TOTAL 1658040 611872 378400]  2070166) 1707840|  221854{  s26212 387863 2943769 o] 49800] O] -1e340] -9463

O\,



Due and Drawn § in r/0 $h. Harendre Mahto, Nursing Oderly Drawn Statement in r/o Sh. Harendra Mahto, Nursing Oderly
PERIOD DUE DRAWN DIEFERENCE
L1 GP DA HRA TOTAL 8P 4 OA HRA TOTAL Lid GP OA HRA TOTAL
Feb-06 2840 - 2840
DA 0% Jan-06 5530 1800) 0 0 7330/ 5700 1800 0 0 7500/ 170 0 0 [} -170
Feb-06 5530 18001 0 0 7330 5700 1800 0 of 7500 170 0 of o .y
Ma1-06) 5530 1800 0 0, 7330 5700 1800 [ 0 7500 170! 0 0 [ -170
Apr-06 5530, 1800 0 0 7330 5700 1800, 0 [ 7500 170f O 0 0 -170
May-06 5530 1800 ) [3 7330 5700/ 1800 0 0 7500 170~ o 0] [ -170
Jun-06 5530, 1800 [} [9 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500 170 0 0 0 -170
0 0
DA 2% Jul-D6 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 0 788S -180] 0 4 0 -184
Aug-06 5750 1800 151 0 770} 5930/ 1800, 155 [} 7885 -180 0 4 0 ~184)
Sep-06/ 5750, 1800 151 [ 701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 -180 [} 4 0 18
Oct-06 5750, 1800 151, [) 7701 5930/ 1800 155 0 7885 180 [} 4 0 -184
Nov-06 5750 1800, 151 [ 7701 5930 1200 185 0 7885 -180 0 4 0 184)
Dec-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 [} 7885 -180 0 4 0 -184
DA 6% 1an-07 5750 1800 453 0 £003 5930 1800, 464 0 8194 -180! G -11 0 -193
Fed-07 5750 1800 453 g 8003 5930 1800, 464 [ 8134 -180 0! -1 0 -191
Mar-07 5750 1800, 453 0 8003 5930 1800 464 0 8194 -180 0 -11 [ -191
Apr-07 5750 1800 453 ) 8003 5930 1800/ 464 ) 8194 -180 [} -11 0 et ]
May-07 5750 1800, 453 0 8003 5530 1800, 464, [+] 8194 -180 of -11 0 -191
Jun-07 5750 1800 453 [i) 8003 5930; 1800 464 0 8194 -180 0, -11 0 -191
0 0
DA 9% Jul07) 5980 1800 700 0 8480 €170 1800) 717 0 8687 -190 0 -17 0 -207
Aug-07! 5980 1800 700 0 8480 6170} 1800, 717 e_ 8687 190 [ -17 0 -207
Sep-07| 5980 1800] 700 0 8480 6170 1800 717 0 8687 190 0 -17 0 -207)
Oct-07 5380 1800 700] 0 8480 6170 1800 717 0 8647 -190 0 -17 0 -207
Nov-07| 5980 1800/ 700 [ 8430 6170 1800 717 0 2687 -190| [ -17] 0 207
Dec07 $S80 1800 700 [) 8420 6170 1800, 717 [) 8637 +190) o] 17 0 -207
DA 12% Jan-08) $980 1800, 934 0 8714 6170 956 ) 8926 -190] o -22 0 -2
Feb-08 5980 1800 934 [ 8714 6170 1800 956 0 8926 % o 22 [ 212
Mas-08 5980 1800 934 of 8714 6170 1800 956 [ 8926 190 0 12 0 -2
Apr-08 5980 1800 934 Lﬁ 8714 6170 1800 956 o] _ 8926 190} 0 -2 0 -2
May-08 5980 1800 934 0 2714 6170 1800 956 of 8926 190) 0 22 0 -212
Jun-08, 5980 1800 934 0 8714 6170 1800 956 of 8526 190 o] - -2 0 212
0 of
DA 16% Jul-08 6220 1800 1283 0 9303 6410 1800} 1314 0] 9524 190 0 -31 " -22)
Aug-08 6220 1800 1283 [} 9303 6410 1800 1314 0 9524 190 0 -31 0 21
Sep-08 6220 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800 1314 9524 190 [ 31 [} -224
Oct-08 6220 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800 1314 9524 49f 0 -31 0 221
Nov-08 6220/ 1800) 1283 9303 6410] 1800 1314 9524 190 0 -31 [} 2
Dec-08] - 6220 1800} * 1283 9303 " e410] 18001 7 1314 9524 <19} o -31 0f -221
DA 22% Jan-09' 6220f 1800 1764 9784 6410} 1800 1806 10016 -190] o 42, -232
Feb-09 6220 1800 1764, 9784 6410] 1800 1806 10016 1908 0 2 0 -232
Mar-09 6220} 1800 1764 9784 6410 1800 1806/ 10016 190 0 42} 0 -232
Apr-09 6220} 1800 1764 9784 6410 1800 1806 10016 a9 ol @ 0 232
May-09 6220} 18001 1764 9784 6410 1800 1806/ 10016 190 42 0 -232
A Jun09 6220] 1800 1764 9784 6410 1800 1806 10016 190] 0 42 Q 232

s
¢



L ]

DA 2r% tul-09 6460 1800 2230 10450 6660 1800 2284 10744 2000 9 -54 0 <254
Aug-09 6460 1800 2230 10490 6660) 1800 2284 10744 20! "o -54 o] -254

- 3ep-09) 6460 1800 2230 10450 6660 1800 2284 10744 -200] o -54 0 254

Oct-09 6460 1800/ 2230 10490 6660 1800 2284 10744 -200 [) 54 0 254

Nov-09 6460 1800 2230 10420 5660 1800 2284 10744 200 [ -54 0 -254

Dec-09 5460, 1800 2230 10430 6660] 1800) 2284 10744 2000 o -54 ) 254

OA 35% Jan-10 6460 1800 2891 11151 6660 1800 2961 11421 -200 Q -0 0 -270]
Feb-10 6460 1800/ 2893 11151 6660 1800 2961 11471 -200 0 -70 0 -270

Mar-10 6460/ 1800 2891 11151 6660) 1800 2961 11421 -200{ 0] -70 0 -270

7-10 6460 1800 2891 11151 6660 1800 2961 11421 -200 [ -70 0 -270)

May-10 5460 1800 2891 11153 6660 1800 2961 11421 -200 ) -70 o] =270

Jun-10 6460 1800 2891 11151 6660, 1800 2961 1141 ~200 0) -70 0 -270)

DA 45% Jul-10 §710 1800 3830 1233 6920 1800 3524 12644 210 0 94 0 304
Aug-10 6210 1800 3830/ 12344 6520 1800 3924 12644 210 0 -94 0 -304

Sep-10, 6710 1800 3830 12340 6920 1800 3924 12644 210 of 94 0] -304

Oct-10 6710 1800 3830, 12340 6920} 1800) 3924 12644 210 of 94 0 -304

Nov-10 6210 1800 3830 12340 6920} 1800 3924 12644 210] o -94 0 -304)

Oec-10] 6710 1800 3830 12340 6320} 1800 3924 12644 210 [} 94 0] -304

DA S1% Jan-11 §710 1800 4340 12850 6920 1800 4447 13167 210, ) -107 0, 317
1-23 Feb 5512 1479 3565 10556 5684 1479 3653 10816 172 3 -88 0 -260]

24-28 Feb 1198 329 784 na 1236 333 803 2378 33 0 -18 ) 57

Mar-11 6710 1800 4391 13001 6920 1500 3498 13318 210) 0 -107 [ -317

Apr-11 6210 1900 4391 13001 6920 1900 4498 13318] 210 0 -107 [ -317

May-11 6710 1900 4391 13001 6920 1900 4498 13318/ 210) 0 -107 0 -317,

lun-11 6710 1900 4391 13001 6920 1900 4493 13318 210 [ .107 0 -317

DA 58% Jul-11 7240 1900 5301 14441 7460, 1900] 5429 14789 220 ) -128 0 -348
Aug-11 7240 1900/ 5301 14441 7460) 1900 5429, 14789 -220 ¢ <128} 0 2348

Sep-11 2240 1900 5301 14441 7460, 1500 5429 14739 220 ¢ -128 0 -348

Oct-13 7240 1900 5301 14441 7460 1900 5429 14789 20 o -128 ) -348
Nov-11 7240 1500 5301 14441 7460 1900 5429 14789 2200 o -128 0 -348}

Dec-11 7240 1900 5303, 14441 7450) 1900} 5429 14789) 2200 9o -128 0 -348

DA 65% Jon-12 7240 1900 $941 15081 7460 1900 6084 15444 20 o 143 g -363
Feb-12 7240] 19001 5941 15081 7460 1500 6084 15444 2200 0 -143 0 -363

Mar-12 7240, 1900 5941 15083 7460) 1900 6084 . 15844 : -220 0 -143 [ =363

Apr-12 7240/ 1900} $M41 15081 7460 1900 6084 15444 -220 [ -143 [ -363

May-12 7240) 19001 5941 15081 7460 1900 6084 15444 ~220 9 -143 [ -363

lon-12 72401 1900 5941 15081 7450 1900) 6084 15444 -220 ) -143 0 -363

OA 72% Jul-12 7520/ 1900/ 5782 15202, 7740 1900 6541 16581 <220 0 -159 9 379
Aug-12 7520 1900 6782 16207 7740 1900, 6941 16581 220 © -159 0 373

12 7520/ 1900 6782 16202 7740 1900 6941 16581 <220 o . -159 3794

Oat-12 7520{ 2900, 6782 16202 7740 1900/ 6841 16581] 200 o -159 0 379

Nov-12 7520 1500, 678 16202 T740) 1900 6541 16581 0] " of 159 0 379

Dec-12 7520 1900 6782 16202 7740, 1900] §941 16581 -220) 3 1551 of -373,

DA SO X o013 7520 1900 7536 16956 7740 1900} 712 17353 220] o 176} ol 396
Feb-13 7520 1900 7536 16958 7740 1900] 1712 17382 T I DS | o 3%

Mor-13 7520 1900 7536 16955 7740 1500 7712 17352 _-20] g 176} o} 396,

Apr-13 5@_ 1900 7536 16956 7740) 1900/ 7712 17352 20 0 176/ of 3%

May-13 7520/ 1900 7536 16956 7740} 1900 712 17352} 20 9 176, 0 396

A — dun-13 7520f 1900) 7536/ 16956 7740] 1900 712 17352] 200 o 176 0 396

¥
-
<



L ]
joasox Juk-13 7610 1900) 8739 18449 030| 1900, 8937 18867 2200 o 198 0 -418
‘ Aug-13 7810 1900 8739 18449 8030} 1900 8937 18867 220 0 198 [) 418
Sep-13 7810 1900 8739 18423 8030l 1o00 8937 18367 ) -198 ] -A18
ou-13 7810, 1900 8739 18449 8030 1900 8937 18867 220 0 -198 0 A8
Nov-13] 7810 1900 8739] 18443 8030 1900 8937 18867 220 ¢ -198 [ 418
Dec-13 7810 1900] 8739 18449 8030 1500 8937 18867 200 o -158 0 418
DA 100% Jan-18 7810 1900] 9710 19420 8030 1900 9930 19860 2200 o -220 0 -440}
Feb-14 7810 1900] 9710] 19420 8030 1900 9930 19860 -220] 0 -220 0 440
Mar-14 7810 1900} 9710 19420 80: 1900| 9930, 19860, -220 0 =220 0 440,
Apr-14 7810 1500] 9710] 19420 8030 1900, 9930 19860 220 0 =220, 9| 240
May-14 7810 1900§ 9710] 19420 8030) 1900 9530 19860 2200 o -220 0 440
L Jun-14 7810 1900] 9710 19420 8030 1900 9930 15860 -220 9 -2201 0 410
DA u.sx Jul-14 8110 1900 10711 20721 8330 1900 10946 21176 -220 0 ~235! (Y} -455;
Aug-14 8110/ 1900 10711 20721 8330 1900 10946 21176, 20 ¢ -235 0 455
_Sep-14 8110 1900 107131 20721 8330 1900 10946 21176 -220 ) -235 0 4SS
Oct-14 8110 1900 1071 20721 8330 1900, 10846 21178 -220] of -23% 9| 455
Nov-14] - 8110 10731 20021 8330 1900 10346 21176 220 ¢ -235 0 455
Dec-14 8110 1900 10711 20721 8330 1900] 10946 21176 20l o -235 ) 455
DA 113 % Jan-15 8110, 1900 11311 21321 8330} 1900/ 11560 21799 -2201 0 249 9 -469
Fed-15 8110/ 1900/ 1131y 2132y 8330 1900 11360 21790 -220 0] -249 [ 469,
Mar.3s 8110 1900 11311 1321 8330 1900 11560 21790 ~220 () ~248 0 -469
Apr1s 8119 1900 11311 21321 8330 1900 11560 217 220 U -249 0 469
May-15 8110 1900 11311 21321 8330 1900 11560 21790 -220 3 -249 0] 469
Jun-15 8110 1900 1131 FTERY 8330 1900 11560 21790 -220 0 -249 ) 469

|

DA 119 % Jul-15 8410 1900 12265 22579 8540] 1900 12543 23083, -230 3 -274 0 -504
e | AUE-1S| 8410 1500] 12268 22579 8640} 1900 12543 23083 -230] " o -274 0 -504
Sep-15 25. 12269 22579 8640} 1500| 12543 23083 230 g 274 ) -504
Oct-15 8410} 1900 12269 22573 8640] 1900 12543 23083 -230] o 274 0 504
Nov-15 8410 1900 12269 22579 8640] 1900 12543 23083 23 o -274 o] -504
Dec-15, 8410 1900 12269 2578 8540] 1900/ 12543 23083 230 [ 274 0 504
DAG% tar-16 26800/ 0 26800 ﬁa.a~ 0 27600] S0l o 0 0 -800)
Feb-16) 26800 0 26800 27600 0, 27600) 800 ol 0 [} -800
Mar-16] . 26800 [ 26800 27600 ) 27600 -800 0 0 0 800
Ape-161 26800} [} 26800 27600 0] 27600 800 0 0 0 -800)
May-16 26800 0 26800 27600] 0 27600 -800/ 0 0 ) -800
Jun-1§ 26800 0 26800 27600 0] 27660| -800 [] 0] 0 -800
DA2% Juk-16) 27600) 552 28152 §8_ S68 28968 00| 0 -16 0 816
Aug-16 27600 552 28152 28400/ 568 28968 800 o -16| 0 816
e ] Sepa6 27600 552 28152 28400 568 28968 800] o -16) o 816
Oct-26 27600 552 28152 28400 568 28968 - -80of o 16 9 -816
Now. 27600 : 552 28153 28400 S8, 28968 900] o -16 o} 816
Dec-16 27600 552 28152 28400 568 28963 0 -16 of 816
DA&Y Jan-17 27500] 1104 28704 28400, 1136 29536 800{ o -32 of 832
Feb 17 27600 1104 28704/ 28400] 1136 29536 sl o -2 of 832,
Mar-17] 27600 1104 28704 28400} 1136 29534 800 0o - 9 432
Apr17 27600 1104 28704 28400 1136 29536 B00] o - o a3
May-17 27600] 1104 28704 28400] 1136 29536 -%00] o <32 [) 432
Jun1? 27600] 1104 25704] 28400 1136 29536 -a00] o] 32 of s




30765 -900 0 45 0 945

30765 00! o -5 ) 943

30768 900 0| 45 ol Il'.l.unm

30765 B0 o 45 o] -9a5

30765 800] 0 Ty 3 rvey

30765 800f o 45 0 945

31351 900] o 83 r )

EPET) 900f o -63 0 -963

] 31351 e -63 ) 2963
31351 ‘§— ) 63 o} 963

31351 900 0, 63 o} 963

31351 :800] of ) o“ -9%63

;— —

=l ol ] R N YT B




Due and Drawn Statement in r/o Sh. Alok Kumar Matftick, Nursing Oderly
PERION DUE DRAWN DIFFERENCE
{sP GP DA HRA TOTAL BP GP DA HRA TOTAL B8P GP DA HRA TOTAL
Feb-06 2840 2840
DA 0% 1an-06 5530 1800 [ 0 7330 $700 1800 0 0 7500 1200 0} [} 0 “170)
: Feh-06 5530) 1800 ) 0 7330 5700 1800 0 [) 7500 an] ol 0 [} -170
Mar-06 5530 1800 0 [ 7330 5700 1800 0 [} 7500 170 of 0 0 -170)
ApI-06 5530 1800 0 ) 7330 $700 1800 [1 0 7500 -170f o] [ 0 -170}
May-06 §530 1800 0 0 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500 270 of [ 0 -170}
Jun-06 5530 1800 0 0 7330 5700 1800} [ 0 7500, -] o 0 [ -170]
0 1 0 )
DA 2% Jul-06 57501 1800, 151 0 7701 5930} 1800 155 0] 7885 -180 -4 0 -184
Aug-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 158 0 7885 180 -4 0 -184]
Sep-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 59301 1800 155 0 7885 1800 0 -4 of -184
Oct-06 5750 1800 s Q 7701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 -180[ o 4 0 -184
Nov-06 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 -180] ol 4 ) -184)
Dec-06 5750) 1800 151 0 7701 5930/ 1800 155 0 7885 -8 © 4 0 -184
Ioa 6% Jon-07 5750 1800 453 0 2003 5930 1800 454 0 8194 -180] 0 -11 ) 193
Feb-07 5750/ 1800} 453 o 8003 5930 1800 454 0 8194 -180] o 11 0 -181]
Mar-07 5750 1800 453 0 8003/ 5930)] 1800} 464 0 8134 41801 o -11 0 -191
Apr-07 $750 1800 453 [ 8003 5930f " 1800 464 0 8194 -180] o -1 [ -191
May-07 5750 1800 453 0 8003 5530 1800 454 0 8134 <800 o -11 0 -191
fun-07 5750 1800 453 [ 8003 5930 1800] 464 0} 8194 -180] 0 11 0 ~191
0 0]
DA 9% 1ul-07 5980 1800 700, 0 8480 6170 1800 717, 0 8687 -190] o -17 0 -207,
Aug-07 5980 1800 700 0 8480 6170 1800 717 [} [ . [) 17 [} -207)
Sep-07 5980 1800 700/ [ 8480 6170 1800 717 0 2687 19| o 17, 0 -207
0ct-07 5980 1800 700 [ 2480 6170 1800/ 17 0 8687 9] o 17 0 2407
Nov-07 5980 1800 700 ) 8480 6170 1800 717 0| 8687 190, 0 17 of -207
Dec07 5980, 1800 700, "] 8480 61720] - 1800 717 9| 8637 -390 0 -17 of -207
DA 17% Jan-08 5980] 1800 934 [ 8714 6170 1800 956 [ 8926 -190] 0 -22 of -212
Feb-08 5980 1800 934 0 8714 6170] 1800 956 0 8926 ;190 o 22 o] 212
Mar-08 5980 1800 934 0 8714 6170, 1800 956 0 8926 <1801 o 22 0] 212
Apr-08] 5980) 180D 934 0 8714, 6170 1800/ 956 0 8926 - %] 0 22 0 -212
May-08] - 5880 1800/ 934 0 8714 6170 1800 956 0 . 8926 .290] — of: 22 0 212
Jun-08} 5980) 18001 934/ 0 8714 6170 1300/ 956 [) 8926 .19 o 22 0 -212,
0 [
DA 16% Ju-08 6220 1800 1283 0 9303 6410, 1800] 1314 0 9524 <19} o 31 0 -221
Aug-08] 6220 1800 1283] 0 9303 6410 1800 1314 0 9524 -1%0]  of -3 o_ 22
Sep-08| 6220/ 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800 1314 9524 190 0 31 0 -an
Oct-08} 6220) 1800 1283} 9303 641 1800 1314 ] 9524 -90] 0 .31 0 -221
Nov-08 s220] 1800 1283} 9303 6410} 1800 1314 9524 %] 0 -3 g -221
. Dec08] . 6220} 1900 1263 9303 . 6410} woo] . 1314 9524 —-190] . b 31 0 an
DA 22% an-09 6220 1800 1764 3784 6410 1800 1806 10016 -190f 0 42 of -2
Feb-09 6220 1800 1764 9784 . 6410 1800 SS_ - 10016 ~ -190 [ 42 of -232
Mar-09 6220 1800 1764 9784 6410 1800 1806} 10016 190 0 41 o} 232
Apr09 6220 1800] 1764 9784 6410, 1800 1806] 10016 190 o 42 of -2
May-09 6220 1800} 1764 5784 6410 1800 1806] 10016 -190] 0 42 o] -232]
Jun08] g3 #00] 1764} 9784 6410 1800 1806} 10016 1%0f o] 42 o 23



i

IS

*
<

Qojeiniclololaliciololc

£ o
et lo 3232F°°°°

RlRlpleleie] [31518/s]8l3e/e 0/t )ele

e

:(lelelslgele] [3fslslslslsle

oioicjoiviojojeiole

S1s 1418

Lieoloiolcinloslolalo

OQOODOQOOGOC__—OQ

&88&&3%32'2?

5l

e d

Qleloiojolololnis]e

————— n
DA 77X Jul-09 6460] 1800 2230] 10490
Aug-09 6460 1800 2230 10499
 Sep-09| 6450 1800 2230 10490
Oct-09 6450 1800] 2230 10450,
4. Novos 6460/ 1800 2230 10499
Dec-09 6460 1800 2230 10490
DA 35% Jan-10 5460 1800) 2893 11153
Feb-10) 6460 1800 2891 11153
Mar-10] £460 1800] 2891 11151
Apr-10 6460 1800 2891 11151
May-10; 6460 1800 2891 12151
Jun-10; 6460, 1800 2891 11151
bAsx T it 6710 1800 3830 12340
Aug-10 6210]  1m00 3830 12340
e Aug-10
10, 6710 1800 3839 12340,
Oct-10 6710 1800) 3830 12340
Nov-10 6710 1800, 3830 12340
Dec-10) 6710, 1800 3830 12340
DA 51% Jan-11 6710 1800 43401 12850
1-12 Fehr 2876 771 1860, 5507
13-28 Fep 383 1086 2508 7428
Mar-11 6710 1900 4391 13001
Apr-11 6710, 1500 4391 13001
May-11 6710 1500 4391 13001
tun-11 Qsml 1900, 4391 13001
DA 58% duk11 7240 1900 5301 14441
Aug-11 7240 1900 5301 144431
Sep-11 7240 1900 5301 144431
Ort-11 7240 1900 5301 14441
Nov-11 7240 1500 5301 1444
Dec-11 7240 1900 5301 10441
DA 65% dan-12 7240 1900 5941 15081
Feb-12 7240 1900 5941 15081
Mar-12 7230] 1009 5941 15081
| Apr12 7240 1900 5941 15083
May.12 7240 1900 5641 15081
Jua-12 7240} 1900] 5941 15081
DA 72% Jub12 7520 1900 6782 16202
Aug-12 7520 1900, 6782 162072
Sep-12 7520 1900 6782 16202
Oct-12 7520 1900 6782, 16202
Nov-12 7520, 1900 £782 16202
Dec-12 7520 1900, 5782 16202
Iy ) ) T —— oo
£
Mar-13 75201 " T1e9g 7536, 16956
Apr-13 7520 1500 7536 16956
May-13 7520 1900 7536 16956
Jun-13 7520 1900 7536, 16556

o
=i

OOQQOCQOOOOO

HEEIFIEEE

=]




(

I?ff!’»l!
i
DASO% Juk13 7810 1900 8739 18449 8030] 1500 8937 18867 22201 o -198 of 18
] Aua13 7810 1900 8739 18439 8030 1900 8937 18867 -220] " g -198 0 418
o TS T) BT 1900] 8739 18443 8030 1900 8937 18867 2200 o -198] 9 418
— R 7810 1500 8735 18449 8030 1900 8937 18867 -220] ¢ -19¢ 0 -418
Nov-13 7810 1900 8739 18449 8030 1900 8937 18867 2200 @ -198] 0 -418]
Dec-13 7810 1900 8739 18449 8030 19001 8937 18867 <220] -198 0 418
DA 100% Jan-14 7810)] 1900 9710) 19420 8930) 1500 9930 13850 -220f o -220 0 &40
Feb-14 7810 1900 8710 18420 8030 1900 9930 19860 20 -220 0 -440
_ Mar-14 7810 1900 9710 18420 8930 1900 9930 15860, -220 Q -220 ] 48
Apr-14 _7a0f 1900 9710 19420 8020 1900} 9930 19360 2200 ~220) [} -440
b, May-14 7810} 1900 9710 18420 8030 1900/ 9930 39860 -2201 ] -220 g 440
e 1 tuvia 7810} 1900 9710 13420 8030 1900 9930 19860 -230] -220 ) -840
OA 10m% Jul-14 8110 1500 10711 20721 833 1900, 10846 21176 =220 ) 235 455
Aug-14 8110 1900] 10713 20721 8330 1900 10946 21176 20l g -235 0 -455
Sep-14 81310 1800 10711 20721 8330] 1500 30945 71176 2] "¢ <235 [} -455
Oct-14 8110 1900 1071 2002 8330 1900 10945 21176 -2201 0 =238 o 455
Nov-14 8110 1900] 10711 070 8330] 1900 10946 21176 2] g -235 [ 455
Dec-14 8119) 1900 10711 20721 8330 1500 20946 21176 -220] o -235] 0 -458
DA 113 % Jan-15 8110 1900 113131 132 8330 1500 11560 21790 -20]  of -249 8 -469
Feb-15 8110 1900 11311 2130 8330 1500 11560 21790 2201 aof -249 0 463
Mar-1§ 8110 1300 11311 23n 8330 1900 11560, 21750 220 of. =248 ") 469
Apr-15 8110] 1900 11311 21321, 8330] 1900 11560 21790 20] ol -249 0 469
May-15 8110 1900 11311 21321 8330 1900, 11560, 21730 ~220 0] -249 0 8689
e JUP-15 8110] 1900 11313 21321 8330 1900 11560 21730 -220 of} -249, 0 459
DAl1s % Jubas 8410) 1900 12269 2579 8640 1900 12543 23083 -236] o, -274 0 504
— YT 8410 1900 12269 22579 8640 1900 12543 23083 -230] ~ of -274 0 -504
p—— TV 8410 1900 12269 22579 8540 1900, 12543 23083 230 of* -274 [} =504
Oct-15 8410 1900 12269 22579 8640 1500 12543 23083 -230 of. 27 [] -504
Nov-15) 8410 1900 12289 22579 8640 1900 12543 23083 2230] 9 274 0 -504
Dec-15 8410 1900 12269 22579 $540, 1900 12543 23083 <230 0 -274 0 -S04
DAGX Jan-16 26800 0 26800 27600 [ 27600, ) ) 0 0 -800
Feb-16] 26800, 0 26800/ 27600 [} 27600 -800 1) [] [ -800),
o Mar-16 26800 0) 26800 27600 0 27600 0 [ [ -800
S Apr-16 26800 0 263090, 27600) [ 27600 800, 0 o_ 0 300
b, May-16. 26800, 9 26800 27600 0 27600 800] "0 0 0 -800,
Jun-16] 26800 ) 26800 27600 0 21600 800} o o 0 -800
: |

CA2% Jul-16 27600 552 28152 28400 568 28968 8001 0 -16 [) -818
| Aug-16] 27600 552 28152 28400 568 22968 ﬁ 9 -16 90 -816
| Sep-16 27600 552 28152 28400 S68 28968 ) D) 26, 0 A6
. Oct-16] 27600 52, 28152 23400 568 28368 800f o -16) 0 -816
Nov-16, 27600 552 28152 » 28400 » 568] 2893 ) -16 o} 316
Dec-161, 27600/ 552 28152 28500 568/ 28968 8w} ¢ -16 af 815
DA 4% Jan-17 27600] 1104 28704 28400 1136] 28536 ) -32 o 832
Feb-17 27600 1104 28708 28400 1136} 29534 80| 32 of -832
Mar-17 27600 1104 28704 28400 1136 9536 s00] o -32 ) Y
Ape-17 27600 1104 25704 28400 1136 2953 ) -32 0 432
| May-17] 27600 1104 28704 28400 1136 29536 -800f "¢ -32 0 -832
17, 27600 1104 28704, 28400/ 1136 29536 0] o =32 ) 832




Wil

b2



A~

uﬁ-aoit=m§~5~ 0 Sh. Gha M Kumar sha, Nu Oder]

PERICD LUE

°O°°°°
QQQOOQ

DRAWN a%mnzmznm
Ld Gp DA HRA TOTAL 8p GP DA HRA TOTAL Bp
feb-0s, 240 2840 T
DA 0% Jan-0§ 5530 1850 0 0 7330 5700 1800 ) 0 7500 -170,
Feb0g 5530 1800, 0 0 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500, -170
Mar-06 5530] 1800, 0 0 7330 5200] 1800 0 0 7500, -170)
06 5530 2800 [ 0 7330 $200, 1800, [} 1) 7500 -179]
Ma 5530 1800] ) 0] 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500 -170]
tun-0g, 5530 1800 0 0 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500] 170
0 0
DA 2% >_..Io.M 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 0, 7885 -180)
ug- 5750 151, 0 7101 5930, 1800] 155, 0, 7885 -180
Se, 5750, 1800 151 0| 7701 5930] 1800 158 [ 7885 -180,
Oct-08 5750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800, 15§ 0 788s. -180
oz”ﬁm 5750 1800 151 0 7701 $930] 1800, 155 0 7885 -180/
C $750 1800 151 0 7701 5930) 1800 155 0 7885 -180
DA 6% Jang7 $750 1800 453 [} 8003 5930 1800 464 0] 8194] -180
d Feb07 $750 1300 453 [ 3003 5930 1800 464 0 8194 -180(
Mar.0y 5750, 1800 483 0 2003 5930 1800 464 0 8194 -180
r-07 5750, 1800 453 0 8003 593p) 1800 464 0 8134 -180
May.07 5750] " is0o 453 [ 8003 5930 " 1800 464 9 8194 -180
Jun-07 $750 1800 453 0 8003 5939, 1800 464 0 8194 -2l
0 0
DA 9% Jul07 5980, ._1800] 700 0 8480 6170 1800) 717 ) 8587 -190]
Aug-07 ' 5980 1800] 700 0 8430 6170 1800 717 0 8687 -190
Sep-07 5980 1809 700 0 8480, 6170 1800 717 0 8687 -150
207 5880 1800] 700 0 8480, 6170] 1800] 717 ) 8657 =190
Nov-07 5980, 1800 700 0 8430 6170] 1800, 717 0] 8687 -199]
Dec.g7, 5980] 1800, 200 0 2480 6170] 1800 717 0 2687 -150]
OA 12% Jan-0g 5980, 1800 934 0 §714; 6170 1800 956 0 8925 -190
Feb-08 5980 1800 934 0] 8714 6170 1800 956 0 8926 190
Mar-08 5980, 1800 934 0 8714 6170 ) 956, 0; 8926 190
Apr-0g 5980 1800, 934, [ 871¢ 6170] 1800 956 [ 8926 190
May-Gs 5980, 1800] 934, 0] 8214 6170, 1800, 956, 0 8926 190
Jun-0g, 5980 1800 934 0 8714 6170 1800 956 [ 8926 -150
0 0
DA 16% Jui-08 6220] 12800 1283 0 $303 6410 1800 1318 0 9524 -190]
A .. 6220 1800; 1283 0 9303 6410 1800 1314 0 9524 190
Se; 6220, 1800 1283 9303 5410 1800 1314, 9524 -190
Oct-08 52201 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800] 1314 9524 -190
Nov-08; £6220] 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800 1314 9524 -190
Ty Dec-08 6220 1800 1283 9303 6410, 1800 1314, 9524 190
2% Jan-09 6220, 1800] 1764 9784 6410 1800, 1806 10016 -190)
Feb-09 6220, 1800] 1764 9784 6419 1800 1806 10016 -190,
Mar-09 6220 1809 1764 9784] 6410 1800 1808, 10016 -
09 6220 1800 1764, 9784 6410 1800] 1806 10016 -190;
M 5220 1800 1764] 97, 6410, 1800 1806) 1006 -190
Jun-0g 8220 1800) 1764 9784 6410 1800) 1806 10016, -190

LRicloicio i
OQ,OIQQ

OOQQOOO

Siolo QOOQI@Q

OOOOQQOOO

LI

OOQ@OGOOO



—————
DA 7%, J
Ee..ww _ MS 1800 2230 10490 6660 1800 2284 107. _ 2000 -54 -254
60, 1800 2230 10490 6660 1800 2284 10784 ] 200 ¢ .54 ) -254
09 8460, 1800 ——M
2030] 10490 6660 1800 2284 10744 +200] 0 -54 of 254
Oct-03 6460 1800 P L —
2230) 10499 6660, 1800 2284 10744 -200 [ 54 af -254
Nov-09 6450 1800 2230 ]
Deros 10490 €660 1800, 2284, 10744 200] -54 0] -254
DA 35% jan-10 0 1800 2230, 10439 6660) 1800 2284 10744 -200] 54 0 254
e 5460 1800) 2893 11155 6660 1800 2961 11421 -200 0 -20 0 -270)
Feb-10 5450 1800 2891 [ ————— ]
Mar-19) 5460 1800 851 11151 6650 1800 2961 21421 -2000 — of 70 0 -219
11153 6660 1800 2963 11421 2000 of Ty [ -270
<10, 6460 1800 2891 11157 6660 1800 2961 11421 -200] o -70 0 -270)
2891 11151 5660, 1800 2961 11821 -2 [ -70 0 -270
Jun-10 6460 e —t— e 200)
1800 289) 11153 6560 1800 2961 11421 -200 0 -70 90 279,
e g -200]
DA 45% s - H
i N Mws 1800, 3830 12340 6920 1800, 3924 12644 <210 ol -94 0 =304
10, 1800 3830 12340 6920 1800 3924 12643 -210 0 94 0 -304
Se; s QVMO s ———— S ettt
1800 3830 12340 6920 1800 3924 12642 2300 g -94 [) -304
Oct-10 §710) 1800 3830 12340 6920) 1800 3924 1 2101 o 94/ 9 304
Noy-19 5710 1800 38ag) 12340 920 1800 3934 hﬂu T G 3 3 504
Dec10 5710 1800 3830 12340 6920 1800 3924 1 2% 3 o4 0 o8
DA s1% Jan-1y 6710] 1800 4340 1285 5920 1800 4447 CNMM“ 3io 0 107 0 55]
112 Fep 2876 771 1860, 5507) 2966 m 1906 5643 0 -16 0, -136,
13-28 Fets 383 1086 2509 7429 3557 T —— ] p—e 2y, U [ 13§
Mar 11 1086 2570 7610 120 o 51 0, -181
5710 1900 4391 13001 6920, 1900, 4498 133, 210 0 107, 0 -317
T 6710 1900 4381 — - i
May-11 5710 1900 o 1300 €920 1500 13313 210 o -107 ) 317
13001 6920 1900 13318 [ -107 0, -317
Jun-13 6710 1900 4391 13001 6920 1500, o wu 0 .Mw 0 317
DA Sax; 1y ]
e MM “mu 5301 19647 7460 1560 -20] "o == R T
T, 5 5301 15441 7460 1900, 14789 220 5 -128 [ -348
40 1500 5301 14342 7450 1500, 5429 14789 220 o 128 0 -348
Oct-11 7240, e 249
Nowii 1900 3301 4441 7460 1900, 5429 14789, ~220 O] .128] 0 -348
oa.: 7240 1900, 5301 16447 7450 1900] 5429 14789 -220] g -128 0 -348
A - 7240 1900 5301 14442 7460 1900 5429
A 65% Jan-13 14783 2200 of 35 of 348
e 7240 1900 5941 15081 7460 1900 6084 15444 2201 o 143 0, -363
eb-12 7240 1900 5941 15081 7460 1500} 6084 15044 2200 g -143 o] -363
Mar-12 7240 1500] 5943 15081 7460 1500 6084 15444 : 220, [ 143 0] 363,
r-12 7240 i . - B B
v 1900 5941 15081 7480 1900) 6084 15444 201 ¢ 143, 0 -363
12 7240 1900, 5941 15081 7460 1900 6084 15444 220 o, -143 0 -363
Jun-12 7240 1900 5541 15087 5460 1900] o ————] l}f‘.l‘.”"‘ll. e O
- 6084 15444 220 o -143 0 -363
72% Juk12 7520 1900 6783 A SN
16202 7740] 1900 6341 16581 -220] o -159 [ -379
- 12, 7520 1500, 6782 16202 “ 7740 1900 5941 16581 -220 0 -159 0] -
12 7520 1500 6783 16207 7740 1900 6341 36581 20] "o - [
Ot 7520 1900 6782 6202] T 1300 soaf i ———2
Nov-13 5T 1 220 ¢ 0
e s WM M:z 16202 . 774g] 1500 6s41] 16581] 200 ¢
= 782 18202, 7740 6541 16381 - 0
AKX | oy 720 2500 753 16956 770 N% T T 0 3
Feb-13 7520 1500 7536 16956 7740 1900, 9
Mar-13 7520 1900 7536 16956 7740 1900 0
-13 7520 1500 7536 16956 7740) 1900 0
13 7520 1500 7536 16936 7740 1900
Jun-13, 7520 7536 9
16956 7740 1900 0




C\

OA 90 %

DA 100%

OA 107%

CLYTIT

DA 119 %

DAOx

DA2%

PASX

— o
Jub13 7810
Aug-13 7810
13 7810
Ort-13 7810,
Nov-13 7810
Oec-13 7810
Jsn-14; 7810
Feb14 TG
Mar.14 7810
14 781
May-14 Y810
Jun-14 7810
Jui-14 8110
Aug-14 8110
Sep-14 8110
Oct-14 8110]
Nov-14 8110
Dec-14 8110
dan1s 8110
feo.15 8110
Mar-15 8110
Apr-i5 8110
May.15 8110
Jun-15 8110]
Juk-15 8410,
Aug-1s 8410
Sep-15 'B41p)
Oct-35 8410,
Nov-1§ 8410
Dec.15 8410,
dan-1g, 26800
Feb.15 26800
Mar-16 26800
r-16 26800,
May:16 26800
Jun-15 26800
duh-16 27600,
Aug-16 27600
16 27500,
Okt-16, 27600,
Nov-15 27600
Dec.16, 27500,
lan-17 27600
Feb.17, 27600
Mar.17 27600
17 27600
May-17 27500
Jun-17, 27600

5§ SEEEE R Iel)s e

1500

g5 /8]E SEEE sz

1909,
2900

8733
8239,

8739
8739,
8739
9710
9710
9710,

9710
9710

10711
10711
10713,

0n1
1071,
10711
11311
11531
11311
11313,
U3y
11313,

12269
12259
12269
12269
12269

12268

18449
18449
18449
18449
18449
18449
19420
19420
19420
19420
19420
19420,

2072
070
20021
207
2072
2070
13
24321
21324
21321
21322
21321

22579
22579
22573,
2257¢
22579
32575/

26800
26800
26800
26800
26200

28152

BEREEE [zlclel

28152
28152
28152
28152
28152

28704
28704

28704

8330,

8330

8937,
8937,
8937
8937
8937
8937,

18867
18257
13857
18867
18867
18867,
19860,

19860,

19860
19850,
19860
19560]

21176
21176,
21176
21176
A1
21176
21790,
21790
21790
21790
21796
21790

al44140% EIEI&I I8 188 5ss

HEHHHAR HHHHEE

-220 [d -198 0

220 0 -158 0

200 0 -198 0

~220i [ -198 0

-220 0] -198 0

220, 0 198 0

22| y -220 0

200 ol 5% 0

-220 of -220 )

2200 0 -220 0

-220] 0 220 o

~220 oly 220 0

-220 of: 235, o

220/ ¢ -235 0

-220] 235 o

2208 o =235 0

220] o -235 0
e ) ) 0
20l o -249 0
an—" 7"} B 249 0
220 o] . ~249/ 0

e 2220) U= [
220 of 249 0

200 o] " ag 0
230 0 274 0,
e 230] 0 274 0
230] o 274 0

-230, [ 224 )

230 o 274 )

b 2230 0 -274 2
M 2
g 0 Q 0

r)l'. " e

-800 0, ) 0

~800/ (4] — [+ o

800 o] * 0 )

~800) 0 -16 0

800, 0 -6 ol

B0l o -16 0

.80 0 -16 0

9 ~16 0

0 <18, 0

800 0 -32 0

-800, 0| ~32 [}

-800 0 -32 0

-800, 0 -32 0

-800 0, -32 0

-800] 0, 132 0

Ayl



&V\/L/D



—
-~
=
-
{ .
Ove 4nd Drawn Satement in r/p s
PERION oue
ap
Feb06 2840
DA 0x Jan0g 5530) 1800,
Feb-06 5530 1800
Mar.og §530] 1800
05 5530 1800
May-06 5530 1800
Jun0g 5530 1800
DA 2 08 575 555
Aug-06 5750 1800
06 5750 1800
Oct-06 $750 1800
Nov-0g, 5$750) 1800,
Dec-06) $750, 1800
DA 6% Jan-07] 5750 1800,
Feb-07 $750 1800
Marg7 $750 1800
Apro7, 5750 1800,
May-07 5750 1800
Jun-07 5750 1800
DA % Xi-g7 5980 1855
Aug-07 5980, 1800
Sep-07 5980 1500
Oct-07, 5580 1600
Nov-07 5980 1800
Dec-07 $980 1800
A% [ s 5960, 1800
feb-08 5980 1800
Mar-08 5380 1800
Apr-08 5980 1800
M 5980, 1800]
Jun-08 5960 1800
A 16 Jul-08 6220 1800
6220 1800
Se 5220 1800
Oct-08 6220 1800
Nov-0s 6220 1800
Dec-08 €220 1800
24 2% Jan-0o 6220 1800,
Feb-09 6220 1800
Margg 6220 1800,
Apr0g 6220] 3800
M 6220 1800
Jun-09 6220 1300

1264

T0TAL

5700

5700

5930
3930
5930,

5

5930,
5930,
5930
5930,
5930,

5930,
5930,

6170,

61720

L EEEEEE RS 5ikls)us

g

g

EESEEEE SR 5l

DIFFERENCE
HAA TOTAL e GP
- .
¢ o]. 7500 -170 0
=170, 9] .
3 : o =170, 0] .
() 0 7500 1 g
g ; 2 S — )
0 0 . F
a 0 7s00f Y0 I
0 .
155, [} 788s ~180; [}
155 g 7885 -180 ol :
155 4] 7885 ~180 0
155 0 788s] Nu n
185 )] 7885 B
180 0|
18§ [} 7885 :
464 O 8134 ~180| [ i
464 0 8194 T T
464 0 81585 -180 9 -
464, 0 8194 ~180 0
464 o 8ise] -180] g .
164 —— el -100] "¢
° N
217 4] 8687 -190 M
717 g 8687 -190. :
217, 1] 8687, -150
nz 0 8587 -190] o .
717 0] 8687 =190 of
217 [) L. T7] . 9] ol -
956 0 8326 ~190) [
956 0 831! -190 )
956 0 s926] " -390} g
956) 0 892 -150 ()]
(1)
956, 0 8926 ~190,
956, ] 8326 -390, 9]
0
1314 0, nmna’ll -190] )
1314 L) 9524 -190 1)
1314 9524 190} "o
1314, 3524 -190) [
1314 8524 ——2=
1314 952, -190
1806 10016/. 190 1)
18061 - 10016] ~190 Y
1806 10016 ~190] [
1806 iome ~150 [y
1806 10015 -150 0
1806 10016 =190,




!

!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!

I

I

i

i

i

/ /
m:mmummnmmuml

iy

ity

!!!!!!!l!!ggl!!!!!!!!l!!!!!!g!

el LT LT
My

i

g §
M
ity

il

i




I
I
o g

UL

i
!
'5?555555551'5555555’55555555555:’5555555555{55:'






DA 90 %

DA 100%

DA 107%

DA 113 %

DA 119 %

DAOY

DA2X

v DAY

(

Jub13 7810 1900 8735
Aug-13 7810, 1500] 8739
A3 7810 1500 873y
Oct-13 78310, 1900 8739
Now13 7810 1900 8739
Dec-13 7810 1900 8739
Jan-14 7810 1900 9710
Felr14 7810 1500 9710,
Marag 7810 1909 9710
-14 7810] 1909 9710
14 7810 1900 9710
Jun-14 7810 1900 9710
Jul-14 8110 1900 10711
18 8110 1900, 10711
Sep-14 110 1500 10711
Oct-14 8110 1909 10711
Nov-14 8110 1500 10711
Dec-14 8110, 1900, 10711
Jan-18 8110 1900, 11311
Feb-15 8110 1500 11311
Mar-15 8110 1900, 11313
r1s 8110 1900, 1311
15 8110 1900 11313
Jurv1s 8110 1500 11313
Juk15 8420 1900 12269
Avg-15 B1p 1900 12268
Sep-15, 8410 1900 12269
Oct-15, 8410 1900 12269
Dec-15 8410 1900 12269
Jan-1s 26800 3
Feb-16) 26800 0
Mar-16 26300 r
16 26300, o
2] 26800 )
Jun-16 26800 0
Jul-16 27600 $52
16/ 27600 5852
16 27600 552
Oct-16 27600 $52
Nov-16 27600 553
Dec-16 27600, 552
Jan-32 27600 1104
Feb-17 17600, 1104
Mar.1y 27600 1104
17| NN§ 1104
17 27600 1109
Jun-17, 27600 1208

220l % % 0 s
2200 "o 196 0 ..“N
2d 5 R o

220 o 798 0 ..Mu

2200 " 158 o _

“H“w ET% ) -is8 o a8
13420 2200 5 220 o] ]
19429 3T ) .20 o %40
19420 2200 of =220, 0 440
12420 2200 220 0 440
49420 2] 5 220 ol a0
19420 220] o 220 ) 440
Y 258 0 a5

NMH 2200 o 238 ) 455
20721 2] o 235 a s
20721 220 o 235 o 55
2072 0] BT ) 455
27n 220l 238 0 455
Asn 220] % 249 o 463
a3z 220l o 249 0 269
] 220 o 249 0 365
H3n T ) T o
32 220 "o 249 0 259
Han 220 ) 245 0 269
3 ) 274 ) )

mew .~% 0 274 a 504
2579 23] o 274 of " 5oq
257, 20 % 374 0 S04
22579 2% 274 2 504
25579 2[5 BT 0 504

!
26800 ) 0 ) %0
80| g o 0 HM
26900 ) 0 2

22800 w0 o o o 800
26800 ) of 0 800
26800 ) N 0 0 ~800
3 BT 0 515

28152 Mw 0 6 0 335
28152 w00l 36 o] s
28182 0] o 16 ) 876
28152 0] o 3% 0 816
28152 300 "o 36 a s
Naia.. 800] "5 32 a2
200} ¢ 32 9 432

28704 B0l 37 0 52
o4 ) a2 o 52
28704 ) 3 0 )
3, 0] " 32 & *L




@v

A

q lr.# Due and Drawn Statement in r/o Sh. Renjit Kumar Nursing Oderty
PERIOD __JOUE DRAWN DIFFERENCE
B8P Gp DA HRA TOTAL 8p GP DA HRA TOTAL s GP__1DA HRA™__ [TOTAL
Feb-06 2840 2840 .
DA 0% Jan-06 5530 1800 [ ) 7330 $700 1800 ) ] 7500 -1 ¢ 0 0
Feb-06 5530 1800 0 [ 330 5700, 1800 ) i 7500 .um 0 0 [}
Mar-06) 5530 1800 ol 9 7330 5700 1800 [} 0 7500 -1 0 g 0
Apro6 5530 1800 0 o 7330 5700 1800 0 0 7500, A%l o ) o
May-06 5530 1800 [ 9 7330 5700 1800 o 0 7500 aml o o 0
Iun06 5530 1800 o 9 7330 5700 1800 [ 0 7500 .Gw 3 o 9
o 9
DA 2% Jul-06/ 5750) 1800/ 151 [ 7701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 a| o 4 0
Aug-06 $750 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 st g - 0
Sep-06 5750, 1800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 [ 7888 -180] o 4 9
Oct-06 750 _1800 151 0 7101 5930 1800 155 0 ) a8l o 4 0
Nov-06 5750 2800 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 0 7885 -189] o] -4 [
Dec06 S750/ 1800] 151 0 7701 5930 1800 155 g 7885 %] 0 4 0
DA 6% 13007 5750, 1800 453 o 8003 5930 1800 464 0 8134 -180] 0 13 [}
Feb-07 5750 1800 453 [ 8003 5930 1800 454 o 9194 -180) -11 [)
Mar07 5750 1800 453 0 8003 5930 1800 454 0 8154 sl 0 -11 [}
Apr-07 5750 1800 “as3 0 8003 59%0 1800 464 of 8134 - ¢ -11 q
May-07 5750) 1800 453 0 8003, 5930/ 1800 464 of 8194 -180] 0 -1 [
Jun-07 5750 1800 453 0 2003 5930/ 1800 A4 o_h 3134 <180 O -11 [
0 o
DA 9% 107 5980 1800 700 0 8480 6170} 1800 17 0 2687 -1%0] o 17 0 -207]
Aug 07 5980 1800 700, [ 3480 6170] 1800 17 ) 9687 asel o Y 0 -207
Sep-07 5980 1800 700 [ 8480 6170 1800 717 0! 8687 -90f 0 -17 o -207
oct-0? 5980 1800 700 0 8480 6170 1800 77 0 8687 -190] 9 ‘17 0 =207
Now-07 5980 1800/ 700! 0 3480 §170 1800 17 [7 _ 8687 41901 o -17 0 -207
Dec-07 5980 1800 700 o 8480 6170 1800 ny o 8687 S ) 17 o -207
DA% Jon-08 5980 1800 934 0 8734 6170 1800 956 [ 8926 -190] o -22 [0 a2
Feb-08 5980 1800 934 9 8714 6170 "800} 956 o} 8926 ag0] o -22 [ -2
Mar-08! 5980 1800 934 9 5714 6170 1800} 956 of 892¢ 190 © -2 o 212
Ape08| 5980 934 9 8714 6170 1800 956 m%l 8926 19 0o 2 [ 212
May-08 5580 1800 a4l [ 8714 6170, 1800 956 [ 8926 10| _ 0 22 0 212
jun-08 5960 1800 934 0 824 6170 1800 956 o 2926 ;190 o -2 [} 22
: o of .
DA 16% Juko8 6220 1800 1283 o 9303 6410 1800 BU o 9524 190l © -3 0 2n
Aug-08| 6220 1800 1283 [ 9303 6410 1800 1324 0 9524 1% o 31 0 -
6220} 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800 1314 9524 11901 0 31 1 738
Oct-08 _6220 1800 1283 9303 6410 1800) 1314 524 ;190 0 .31 0 -2
Nov-08| 6220 1283 9303 6410! 1800] 1314 9524 -190] ol -31 [1 -2
Dec-08 6220 1800 1283 5303 A0 1800 1314 9524 3% o] a1 0 T
DA 22% Jon-09 6220 1800 1764 ares] 6410 asoof 3806 10016 -190[__of 42 9 -232
. Fed-09 6220 18004 1764 !J 6410 1800 1806 10016/ -190 o 42 [ -2
Mar-09 §220 1800] * 1764] 9784 o:b* 1800] 1306 10026 ) 42 [ -2
Apc09 5220 1800 1764 978A] A0 1800 1806 10016] 390 a_ a2 0 ~233,
§220) 1800} 1764 !!Hﬁ -6410] 1500} 1806 10026} 1900 0 42 0 .E..T
09 5220] 00| 1764 9784 6430 1800 1806 10036{_ %6t of -2 o “ma|




OLBOOOOOOH

EEEEEEEEE

B EE R

454

)

Slziei8leleiplelele] slslslslstbieleleletle

==

ARHEEEHEHEHEE R

QiRicioIC|iololololo Qiolojoiojolojoivioclajoc|a ojojoijeiojoioloiololoia

h-2i=] oloiciciojolo|ojojoioia Slojoiojoicloloioloioclolo OlC|OI0

[ I
DA 27% Jui-09 6460 1800] 2230
Aug-09 6460 1500 2230
Sep-09 6460 1800) 2230)
Oct-08 6460} 1800) 2230
Nov-09 mm—’ 1800 2230
Dec-09, 6460 1800 2239
DA 35% Jan10 6460 1800 2893
Feb-10 6460 1800 2891
Mar-10 6460 1800 2891
Apr-10 €450 1500 2891
May-10) 6460 1800 2891
Jun-10] 6450 1800 2891
DA 45% Jui-10) 6710 1800 3830]
Aug-10 $710 1800 3830]
Sep-10 6710 1800 3830}
Oct-10 6210 1800/ 38301
Nov-10 6710 1800 38301
Dec-10 6710} 1800] 3830
|oa sax Jsn-11 6710 1800 4340
1-14 Feb 3355 900 2170
15-28 Feb 3355 950 1196
Mar-11 6710 1900/ 4391
Apr-11 6710] 1900 4391
May-11 67, 1900 4391,
Jun-11 6710 1900 4351
{PA 58X Jut11 7240 1500 5301
Aug-11 7240 1900 5301
Sep-11 7240 1900] 5301
Oct-11 7240 1900 5301
Nov-11 1240 1900, 5301
Dec-11 7280 1900/ 5301
DA 65% Jan-12 7240 1900 5541
Feb-12 7240 1500 5941
Mar-12 7240 1900 5541
-12 7240 1500, 5941
May-12 7240, 1900 5543
$un-32 7240 1900) 5941
DA T2% Jiut-12 7520 1900 6782
Avg-12 7520 1500 6782
12 7520 1900 6782
Oct-12 7520 1900} 6782
Nov-12] - 7520 1900] 6782
DA 30%

HEEHEEIEFBEEEEHREEH R EEEH R EHHEHHERE SR SRR HERENEE

L

&
2

lelslslemlsislsislslsl sl

_O_‘E‘OOOOOOQOOO =1i=]
it




{
=] Q\ \ M\\i\

VO *
) m

DAS% Ju-17 28400 1420 6816 36635, 29300 1465 7032 are7 -900 0 -45 -216 -3161

Aug-17, 28400 1420 6816 36636/ 25300 1465 7032 37797 -900, 0 45 -216 ~1161

Sep-17 28400 1420, 6816 36636 29306 1465 7032 37797 <900/ 0 -45 -216 +1161

Oct-17 28400 1420 5816 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 -300] 0 45 -216 -1161

Now-17 28400 1420 6816 36636 29300 1465 7032 37797 -900 0 45 -216 ~1161

Dec-17| 28400 1420 6816 36636 29300 1465 . 7032 7y ~900 0 ~45 =216 ~-3161.

DA7 % Jsn-18 28400 1988 6816 37204 : 29300 2051 7032 38383 =900/ [ -63 -216 1179

Feb-18 28400 1988 6816/ 37204 29300 2051 7032 38383 -900 D] -63 216 1179

Mar-18 23400 1988] 5816 37204 29300 2051 7032 38383 -500 Q 63 -216 -1178

Apr-18 28400 1388 6816 37204 29300} 2051 703 32383 900 0 -63 216, 3179

May-18 28400/ 1988 6816 37204 29300 2051 7032 35383 ~900, 0 -63 -216 -1179

Jun-18 28400 .A 1588, 6816 37204 i 25300 2051 7032 38383 ~900 0 -63 -216 -1

TOTAL 1658040 1350 611870 84325 2576645| o] 1707340 221850 626210 87545 2643446 , [J -43800 ) 14340 -2661 66801




)

v\%‘f‘g -
x0T
M‘“g
-

Para No.2 (Ref:-Audit Memo No. 13 Dated: 18/07/2018) Q\ff\

Sub: Grant of increment during ang Leave resulting an overpayment ot,f,,Rs‘Z/{s,z‘Ml-.

During the test check of record and information provided tg,auffif, it came into notice that
Dr.Nidhi Mathur, was sanctioned Child Care Leave for the pefiod w.e.f 17/10/16 to 26/03/18.
Further scrutiny of PBR/ Service Book following shortcomings was observed.

v

e

1. "As per serice Book, PIC was -issued vide No3 [SVBPH/ESt/PF/2017-

ith monetary ben/eﬁt?
r. NidhiM/gghdf was
ing in overpayment

18/3372-76 dt 11/05/18, granting annial increment w.e.f 01/07/17
effective w.e.f 27/03/18, But scrutiny of PBR revealed that salary of
released after giving benefit6f annual increment w. e.f 01/7/17,
of Rs 13224/- as per statement attached, ,\/

As such overpayment made tomﬁldal may,«g’i;t recovered after due
veriﬁcatiyffacts and figure and deposited into Gowt. Accounts under intimation to

audit, -

2, /2}4 HRA Rules:- HRA is admissibie dun’ngxféave of all kinds including study leave,

hild Care Leave and also during vacation, 4t the rate admissible before proceeding on

leave, for the first 180 days of combined period of leave/vacation/holidays. Beyond this

‘period, allowance can be claimed by,fu?nishing prescribed certificates as per Para. 6(a)(i)

OM. No. 2 (37)-E.1I(B)/84 dg,/ 27.11.1965 and further clarified vide O.M. No.

2(8)/2012.E.1I(B) dated 27.08. /1,2 that HRA shall be subject to furnishing of the certificate

Pprescribed in Para 8 (d) which was not made available to audit during the course of audit.

HOO is therefore requested to confirm admissibility of HRA drawn during long leave
period after due verificafion under intimation to audit '

v v

%%



R

e

C/%0

DRAWN DIFFERENCE
0A HRA NPA TOYAL [ GP oA HRA NPA TOTAL | s P loa HRA NPA_ ITOTAL
Dec06 1y
. T .
I

DAS% Jul-17 137500 6875 33000 275004 204875, 138500 6925 33340 22700, 206365, -1000{ © 50 o I Y
S YT 137500 6875 33000/ 27500 204875} 138500 6925 33240 27001 206365] +1000f 0 -50] 220 200 -14
Sep-17 137500/ 6875 27500 204875 138500 6925 33240 277004 206365 -1000{ 0] -50, 2801 200 -14
27500 204875 138500 6925 33240, 27700 206365 12000] o] 5 2801 200, -14
27500/ 204875 138500 6925 33240 27700 206355 ~1000] ¢ 50 <240  -200 -14¢
27500, 204875 138500 6925 33240 27700 206365, ~1000{ 0 50 2401 200 14
27500 207625 138500 9695 33240 27700 209135 -1000f ¢ -70) 2401 200 ~18;
27500 207625, 138500, 9695 33240, 27700 209135 1000{ © -0, -240]  -200 -15;
23065 174139 116161 8131 27879 23232 175403 -838{ o 58 201] 167 -1

i (] o 0 o] 0 0 o] o [ [ [}

0 0 0 0) 0 [ ol o 0] 9, 0

0 o [0 Y ) of ol o D [ )

i I ]
243065 1818635] ¢ 1224161 o]  esp71 293799, 284832 1531263 [ 8838 o] a9a 21| 1767 1322
¢

—p——



) ' é@ | (J\g’k

Para No. 3 (Ref:-Audit Memo No. 7 Dated: 13/07/2018)

Sub:-Non-deduction of TDS amounting Rs 12,482/ -

" On test check of bills of the Contractor/Service Provider of SardarValiabh Bhai Patel
Hospital, Pate! Nagar New Delhi it has been observed that department has made payment
amounting Rs.6,24,068/- to the following Contractor/Service Provider, but no TDS has been
deducted from the bills as per rule 194 C of income tax , as details given below,—

Bili Date Name of [ Brief detatis of | Payment | TDS AS per
No. . Contractor/Service work made to | deducted by | audit, DS
Provider Suppier | Department (le2% on
supply ) to
be
deducted
698 29.03.18 | A.K.Sales Cormp. AM.C. of 51,932, 00 1039
. » Equipments
699 -29.03.18 H?‘spimedim International | —do— 94,846 00 1897
td -~
631 12.03.18 | Shivallk House Keeping | Sanitation and 4,77,290 00 8,546
Service Housekeeping
Work,
Total §,24,068 00 12,482

. Necessary action should be taken to recover amount of Rs. 12,482/- from the concerned
supplier after due verification of facts and figure and under intimation to audit. '

&%/

o



~—
o—""""/ /
___— @
AAPara No. 4 (Ref:-Audit Memo No.5 Dated : 11-07-2018). @

Subject: Overbayment of Rs.372/- oh account of incorrect LTC Claim.

13.11.17 reveals that Smt. AlkaKhurana, Statistical

Assistant had applied for LTC for the B! Year 2014-17 for the journey from Delhi to Goa and
back.with her family. Her case was not settled by previous Department i.e. Directorate of Social
Welfare, Govt. of Delhi assigning the reason that as per OM No. F.20/10/2016-AC/104-28 dated

25.02.16, the Air tickets not booked thrpugh the authorized agents/airlines.

Scrutiny of Bill No. 423 date

kaKhurana, S.A. her case was reconsidered by the
SardarVallabh Bhai Patel Hospital a d accorded approval in the light of the clarification of the
same issued by DOPT on 21.08.17 vide OM No. 3101 1/5/2014-Estt(A-1V), wherein it is clarified
that “ in case of non entitled Govern ent servants travelling by Air on LTC and claiming entitled
rail fare, the condition of booking air tickets through authorized travel agent may not be
insisted upon”. The Department hag allowed Air Fare to the official because the Air fare is less
than the rail fare of AC-ll Class nd made payment amounting Rs. 23,844/- . The following

discrepancies has been noticed:-

On the request of Smt

1. As per DOPT OM no. 310(11/3/2016-Estt(A.IV) dated 17.04.17 , the flexi fare (dynamic
fare) component shall no be admissible in cases where a non-entitled Government
Servant travel by air [and claims reimbursement for the entitied class of
Rajdhani/Shatabdi/Durontg trains. Scrutiny of LTC claim of official revealed that Dynamic
fare was taken into accognt while restricting the LTC claims from the rails far which
resulting an overpayment pf Rs. 372/- As details given below:-

Details of | No.: of | Actual Fare | Rall Fare As per Department (In. Rail Fare as per Audit (InRs.) Overpayment
Joumey Person Paid le. Air{ Rs) (in. Rs)
avails Fare
LTC
Deli to|! + 2|Rs.3959X03 Base fare =3086 Base fare =3086 141
Goa (Self + 2 | =11877 ' s. Charge " =50 | Res.Charge =50
Family perfast Charge & 45 Superfast Charge = 45
member oods Service Fare =237 Goods Service Fare =237
atering Charge = 490 Catering Charge = 480
ynamic Fare = 1543 Dynamic Fare = 000
otal = 5455 Total = 3,912
. Rs. 3,912 X 03 = Rs. 11,736/
Goa to]) + 2]Rs.3089X03]pase fare =3086 Base fare =3086 231
Delhi (Self + 2 | = 11967 Res. Charge =50 Res. Charge =50
Family Superfast Charge = 45 | Superfast Charge = 45
member Goods Service Fare =237 Goods Service Fare =237
Catering Charge =490 Catering Charge = 490
Dynamic Fare = 1543 Dynamic Fare = 000
Total =, 5455 Total =, 3,912
Rs. 3,912 X 03 = Rs. 11,736/
Total Rs. 23,844 | Rs. 23472 372
A 2 Further , Smt. Alkakhurana, S.A. has performed journey on LTC from Delhi to Goa and

£\
T

/

!\\‘\ back on during 14.08.16 to 18.08.16, but the Department has not obtained the rail fare
N applicable on the date of journey. The LTC claims of the official was restricted on the
A basis of rail fare a plicable on the date 08.10.2017 instead of rail fare on 14-08-16
L\'t which is not in ordet.
/ Thus, overppyment of Rs. 372/- may he got recovered from the official after
' reyiewing the LTC ¢laim as pointed out at (2) above under intimation to audit.

Y ¥



)]

/79—

Zo®

paraNo. 5 (Ref:-AuditM ated:13/07/2018) C\m\_ S
. A7 WS
Subject: - Non-adjustment of advapces of amount Rs. 54,988/ . ku\
L
As per R & P Rule 162 the adjustment of advance shall be settled within a month of the
drawal of advance. During the test check of the audit, it is observed that the following advances . \;—\
were issued for various purposes, however the same have not been adjusted/reoovered within . >~ O
the time limit as prescribed in R & P Rule 162. The detail of advance which have not yet {J” _
adjustment are as under :- - o oy
| S8
§No. | Name of official /| | Pugpose for which Bill No. &Date of issue of Amount O C\'. o;"‘\n
agency advance granted advance (InRs.) \>\~ &
Bill No. Date X
g.‘,p‘ -
1 Sh.  Ghanshyam, sdical Advance (Para | - 2013-14 26,578 47 e
N.O. 0. 5.0f 2016-17 , -1 %
- 2013-14 16,520 d
s ] - ——elhi Pollution Central | 267 27.08.14 9,500
Committee
CEE Delhi Poliution Central 307 11.09.14 500
Committee
4 s T Deihi Pollution Central 308 14.09.14 - 100
Commiltee
5 . / Delhi Pollution Central | 383 17.11.14 100
Commiltee
6 - / Account Verification 453 29.10.16 800 /
Certificate Diploma ]
7 : o / For Digital Signature 267 17.08.17 1090 | .
/ TOTAL 54,988
-

Further the Agvances register is not being maintained

Hospital, Patel Naga New Delhi.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover/adjust

et}

z e

-l

your own fevel

by the SardarVallabh Bhai Patgl

the above advances at the e

after due verification of records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may be reviewed at

iest

& -



))

a5 @

Para No. 6 (Ref:- Audit Memo No.11, 16 & 17 Dated: 17/07/2018)

Sub :- Discrepancies in Stock

1. Non functioning of Equipment.

non-functional since October, 2016 as detailed below:-

During the test check of records, it came into notice that two number of equipments have

S.No. Equipment Date of Purchase Book Value (In| Date since non-
. Rs.) functional
1 Anesthesia, Machine No. | 23.03.2005 26,91,143 Oct. 2016
308 :
2 Anesthesia, Machine No. | 23.03.2005 26,91,143 Oct. 2016

308

Above mentioned equipments lying non functional since a long period i.e. October
2016 which was also pointed out in previous audit report (2016-17, para no. 03). As per the
information given by Hospital Authorities these machines declared unserviceable by
Condemnation Committee of the hospital & is under process for obtaining concurrence of
Finance Department of Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

' Since the equipments are lying non functional since more than two years. Hospital
Authorities may take necessary action at the earliest to settle the issue.

2. Huge stock.items lying idie/unused for more than two years

Scrutiny of stock register of Consumable Implant Book of Major O.T. (Ortho) of Sardar

Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar New Delhi reveals that the following items are lying

unused in the stock for more than two year:-

S No. Name of Equipment / Medicine Quantity Peri:d since item not in
use
1. Drill Bit (Extra fong) + small 14 06-11-15
2. Guide Wire 7 09-12-15
3. K-Nail ' 164 01-04-09
4. - DCS Barral Plate 22 11-01-12
5. DHS Plate « 57 09-03-13
6. LDC, CP {Narrow 4.5 mm) 78 22.04.15
7. LDC, CP (Broad 4.5 mm) 55 : 24-04-15
8. Re- Construction Plate (3.5 mm) 10 27-03-15
9 DHS + DCS (AG Screw) 119 -1 26-04-13
10. Cortical Screw (4.5 mm) 780 06-11-15
11. Canulated cancellous Screw (4 mm) 26 03-02-16
12. Canulated Cancellous (7 mm) 32 06-12-13
13. Cancellous Screw (FT 4 mm) 143 250913
14. ~Cancellous Screw (6.5 mm) o1 01-04-16

' b .



C/28

)

(s

15. Washer 20 21-10-15
16. Austin & Thomson Moore Prosthesis 44 12-11-15
17. Tubular Rods 06 07-06-13
18. Schanz pin 19 07-06-13
19. | Doubie pin Clamp 03 07-06-13
20. Single pin Clamp 13 07-06-13
21, Gigli Saw Wire 11 01-04-09
57 | T-Bulterus Plate 02 31113
23. L-Butterus Plate 03 24-12-14
24. Bi-Modular Hip Stem 42 03-07-13
25, ‘ Bi-Polar XL Head Internal Head CN 44 20-02-15

NECR A
26. Rush Nail 18 02-07-11
27. Y Plate 16 11-10-13
28. Universal Eiectro-Surgical cautery pads 10 09-04-11

safety
29. Cartridge Ex surgical Cliper 10 09-04-11
30. | ARC Re-Contruction Plate 16 09-04-11
31. 11/izarrov Halif (1/2) Ring 95 09-04-11
32. 5/8 Ring 32 09-04-11
33 italian Arch 40 08-04-11
3. Omega Ring 28 09-04-11
35. Threaded Rods 59 T14-11-12
36 Slotted Threaded Rods’ 40 09-04-11
7 Telescopic Rods 30 09-04-11
38. Graduated Telescopic Rods 30 09-04-11
39. Male Post 373 18-11-11
40. Female Post 380 09-04-11
41. Male Hinge 50 09-04-11
42. Female Hinge 50 09-04-11
43 | Short Connecting Plate 60 09-04-11
44. Short Connecting Plate’C Threaded End | 23 14-11-12
45. Twisted Plate 50 09-04-11
46. Threaded Sockers 60 09-04-11
47. | Wrencho Cube (Wire Fixation Bolt) 296 1141112
48. Ring Fixation Bolt 184 16-05-12
49, Nuts 313 14-11-12
50. -Slotted Washer 129 14-11-12
51. Conical Washer 100 09-14-11

The above stock items are occupying the valuable space of this hos
the its utility with the passage of time.

Necessary steps should be taken for

A 'V

pital and also reducing

proper utilization of the above stock items.



3. Accumuiation of unserviceable stores amounting to Rs. 81,500/-

During the test Audit Of Unserviceable store of sardar vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital for the
period of 2017-18, it has been observed that unserviceable items having book value Rs. 81,500/-
are lying in the store of the Hospital and since, with the passage of time, these items are losing
their residual value. If these items have completed their useful lfe and can't be used
economically in the hospital, then Hospital Authority is requested to condemn these items as per
the prescribed procedure at the earliest.

Necessary steps should be taken to dispose off of these unserviceable stores.

| VY



g
i

~ ParaNo.7 (Ref:-Audit Memo No. 2 Dated: - 10/07/2018)

—

(5 )

Subject: Irregularities in expenditure.

During the test check of reconciliation statement of SardarVallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,
Patel Nagar New Delhi, it is noticed that excess expenditure were not being regularized as per
provisions contained in.General Financial Rules, 2017.

1. Excess expenditure under Medical Head

As per Rule 61 of GFR 2017, THE Accounts Officer shall not allow any payment against
sanctions in excess of the Budget provisions unless there is specific approval of the Chief
Accounting Authority. The Financial Advisers and Chief Accounting Authority, before according
concurrence for excess under any Head, shall ensure availability of funds through
Reappropriation / Supplementary Demands for Grants. It was observed that Under the following
head, excess expenditure against sanctioned budget was allowed. The details are given below:-

2017-18

Head of
Account

Major
Head

Budget

Expdtr. Upto
Feb 18

Expdtr.
booked in
Mar 18

Total
Expdtr.

Excess

2210.01.1 .| Medical
10.30. Treatment
00.06-

25,00,000

25,43,899 .

32,539

2576438

76,438
(3.05%)

As per Rule 64(1) of GFR 2017 stipulates that additional Aliotment for excess expenditure
shall be responsible for seeing that the allotment placed at its disposal is not exceeded. Where
any excess over the allotment is apprehended, the subordinate authority shail obtain additional
aliotment before incurring the excess expenditure. Further, Rule 64(2) also stipulates that a
Disbursing Officer may not, on his own authority, authorize any payment in excess of the funds
placed at his disposal. However, in the above mentioned cases, the same was not done.

From the above it is clear that the Department was already out of budget upto Feb 2018,
but still more bills were raised during Mar 2018 resulting in excess expenditure of Rs. 76,438/-
over the budget allotted which needs regularization from the Finance {Budget) under intimation

to audit.

P e
(USHA PURWAHA)
LA.O., Audit Party No.Vili

v



PART-II CUR

L

Para No. 01 (Ref. Memo

Sub: - Recovery of Rs. 138127 on accoun

As per Para 4 of

servant and a single male Government serv

the first three hundred and sixty five days,

hundred and sixty five days.

During scrutiny of service books
observed that the following officials have
period of 20 18-2019. As per the above not

she has availed more than 365 days child care leave as on
Jeave availed by the official in exce

Details of child care
as under:

(1) Dr. Samita Malik (Specialist)

e

Pperiod of | Total

‘1 leave in | No.of | pay* DA+NPA) ~ for CCL
yd | excess of | Days 4 period up 10
1365 days | e 365 days

.

Notification dated 11. 12.20
Training it has been provided that during the period of Child Care Leave, 2 female

; Monthly Salary (Basie’
2

T

RENT AUDIT REPORT
(2018-19)

No. 06,21 dated 24.10.19,01.11.2019)

t of overpayment of Child Care Leave

18 issued by Department of Personnel and

government

ant shall be paid one hundred percent of the salary for
and at eighty percent of the salary for the next three

of Sardar vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,
than 365 days leave as O

fficial is entitled to ;
11.12.2018 jecthe
ss off’g‘ﬁ»’ ays and

availed more
ification the 0

7

Salary

(amount
mentioned at
Col. No. 3/
no. of days of
month*excess
CCL availed)

[eave availed in 'XQQSSZ"E"
of 365 s

it has-béen
dafe for the

% salary after he/
date of notification.
balance available is

/29

@

oy

-

e
to ! Recoverﬂ

B

be

Salary
be paid as |10

per made
notification
(80%)
5.

o

U
ACRE \131400+21802+30280 196918 39384
| 203482 |
1.07.19 | ] ) |
137400+21802+30280 | 149220 119376 |
| 2203482 | ‘f \ !
| \ |




T AET—

S

(2) Dr. Rekha (SMO)

e 4 \\'

Period | Total | Monthly.~”~  Salary | 100% Salary | Salary to
of leave | No. | (Basic” pay+ | for CCL | be paid as |to-" be
in of /D“A:+NPA) period up to|per [ made
excess | Days” 365 days notification
of 365| .7 C(80%)
days | o
Lo 2. | 3. 4, 5. 6.
// ' ‘ . -(3/no. off days
/ - o
e ,'/“/ month*excess |
e ~ CCL availed)
10.01.19 1 22 | 99500+10746+19990 | 92426 73941 18485
to =130236
31.01.19 L
01.02.19 | 28 .7 | 99500+10746+19990 | 130236 104189 26047
to yd =130236
28.02.19-
01.03.19 | 29 99500+10746+19990 | 121834 97467 24367
% =130236
+29.03.19
Total 68899

The above bvcrpaymgnt of Rs 138127 (69228+68899) may be got recovered from the
above mentioned officials after due verification of facts and figures under intimation

to Audit.
Other similar type of cases if any, may also be got reviewed at own.

Para No. 02 (Ref. Memo No. 09 dated 25.10.19)
Sub: - Non-settlement of Advances

Rule 118 of Receipt and Payment Rules, stipulates that money drawn on abstract contingent
(AC) bills for payment of advances should be adjusted withini a period of one month from the

date of drawl. According to Rule 292 (4). The Head of the Office shall be._responsible for /\r

timely recovery or adjustment of the advance. The adjustment bill, along-with balance if any,
shall be submitted by the government ser;yan'f within fifteen days of the drawal of advance,
failing which the advance or balance shall be recovered from his next salary(ies). The PAO-
XIV issued a statement of non-settled advances amounting to Rs. 234962/~ to the DDO,
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital vide letter nymﬁer F.1(3)/PAO-14/AC Bills/2019-
20/1275 dated 24.10.]9,/86me of the advances afe lying pending since 2014-15. The
contingent bill wise defails of these advances gre'és follow:-

-

/‘/A
o
7

o/

T

Period of CCL Total No. of | Balance _,A.Le’é'\'/é' availed in -y
Days | excess of 365 )\ ‘ \,X"""
Balance Child Care 123 LR W A
Leave as on 10.12.18 A 3 WY ;1*"1(
10.01.19 t0 29.03.19 79 44 2 71321 U N

Recovery]

P

(2%

ety

.




|8
s d0n o
S.No. |BillNo. . |Month [Amount »» " %f// LY l%
" | (inRsy I C

L. 267 Sept 14 Y9500 | A b

2 307 Sept14 ~1° 500 . A Qf,w'\'\

3. 308 _Sept 14 100\

4, 393 7 QOct 14 7100 N

5. 14 A Aug 15 7 14084

6. 453 Nov 16 600

7. 267 - QOct 177 1090

8. 574 Feb'18 50000

9, 590 . Mar 18 3600

10. ° }235 7 Jul 18 50000

I1. 244 Jul 18 2694

12. 384 Sep 18 - 2694

13. 408 ~ Oct 18 50000

14. 318 Jul 19 50000

Total 234962
The above advances may be settled at the earliest under intimation to audit. . ,})x%
| S L

Para No. 03 (Ref. Memo No. 10 dated 25.10.19) Q( : ;
Sub: - Stock of waste fixer : o &/ @ Wﬁ\f‘ ?‘::v (%

During the test check of records of Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospitg, Delhi it was observ

that there is a stock of Hypo, waste fixer of 585-1itre in X-ray Deptt-as on 31.03.19. (Page ™
number 283 of the stock register of X-ray” deptt.). mtﬁg ~of waste fixer may have
increased during 2019-20 because th_gre’i/s no lifting of wastefixer till the date of audit. Last
time waste fixer was lifted from-this hospital on 27.10.17, The waste fixer is required to
recycle/ utilized by the approved firms of DPCC, therefore DPCC issued guidelines in this
respect from time to time”}and gives directions to Hospitals/Health Centers under GNCT of

Delhi. DPCC vigig,/éircular no. F. No. DPQQ/BMW/2017-18/8332-35 dated 10.07.2018
authorized m/s- VK. Plastic Enterprises, 96/6, Arya Nagar Ind. Area, Loni Ghaziabad under

Hazardous waste Rule 2016 for recycl/ing’] utilization of X-ray fixer solution. This may be :
lifted at the earliest for recycle/ utilized under intimation to audit.
M
e
wooa

Para No. 04 (Ref. Memo No. 04 dated 24.10.19) g b
Sub: - Overpayment of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs. 3852/-\ @)/3/ ) ‘Q(Nvg{ w’M "

. As per Govt. of India, M/O Finance Department 6f Expenditure pe{iZY(“l)lQ’/:E (), R
dated 03.10,1997 the transport allowance is grantéd to Govt. Employees wef 01.08.1997. PGS
This allowance will not be admissible during-absence fro dity for fullCalendar month due R 3 Wt
to leave, training, tour eftc. 7 o qu‘ . _,,f”’ . g%sg g@ \

o

During scrutiny of record.it has been observed that Stit, Sarita (Nursing Officer) was 2,0\ Y
on commuted leave wef 27,02719 to 29.04.19. Hence a pér TA rules she was not entitled for L
the transport allowange/fo/r the month of March 2619 but scrutiny of PBR shows that the .
Hospital has pai/(},,tra’flsportvallowance amounting to Rs. 3852 to her for the month of March
2019 which may be got recovered from her“after due verification of facts and figures under

intimation to audit with the review of sinfilar types of other cases.
-~

/’
o
i
L™

%



{f

A

a0 e

Para No, 05 (Ref. Memo No. 21 dated 01.11.19)
Sub: - Discrepancies in LTC Bills

‘ As per OM No20/10/2016-AC/104-28 dated 25.02.2016, Issued by Finance
(Accounts) Department Govt. of Delhi. Entitled category officers are allowed to travel by any
airlines, i.e. either by Air India or by private airlines of their choice on tours and LTC,
provided the fare of air ticket does not exceed that of Air India on the date of journey. No
reimbursement of air fare shall be allowed more than that of Air India. While submitting the
reimbursement claim of travel by private airlines, all officers are required to attach a printout
of rate chart of air fare of Air India taken from their official website, i.e., the air fare
applicable on the date of booking of ticket of private airlines. Officers not entitled to travel by
air may travel by any airlines, however, reimbursement in such cases shall be restricted to the
fare of their entitled class of train or actual expense, whichever is less.

During test check of LTC claim in respect of the employees, following discrepancies
were observed:-

SI. | Name & | Block LTC No of | Level/G | Remarks

N | Designation | Year Availed fares | P

0 | (Sh./Ms.) (to & fro) ‘

1. | Badri 2018-21 | Delhi to Sri | 05 Level-4 | The official availed LTC Al India
Dutt Nagar for the block year 2018-21 by
Panth, private airlines, i.e. Spicejet. The
Dresser printout of rate chart of air fare of

air India on that date of booking
of ticket of private air line was not

found.

2. | Lalita 2014-17 | New Delhi | 03 Level 7 | The official availed LTC All India
Dabas, to Nathula for the block year 2018-21 by
Nursing Pass(North private airlines, i.e. Spicejet. The
Officer East) printout of rate chart of air fare of

air India on that date of booking
of ticket of private air line was not
found.

The DDO is hereby directed to review the cases in the light of order mentioned above
and take the necessary action accordingly under Intimation to Audit. ‘

Other similar type of cases if any, may also be got reviewed at own.

\[& Para No. 06 (Ref. Memo No. 12 dated 30.10.19)

Sub: - Pay Fixation of Sh, Raj Masih, Radiographer

During the test check of Service Books of the officials/officers working in SVBPH, the
following “discrepancies were observed in respect of the service book of Sh. Raj Masih,
Radiographer :-

1. As per service book, Sh. Raj Masih initially appointed as Radiographer in the scale of
pay as 1350-30-1440-40-1800 wef 19.02.1994.

2. Asper V" pay commission his pay was fixed in the scale of 4000-100-6000 and as per
VI* pay commission his pay fixed in the grade pay of Rs. 2400/-



(;//a’

b
e N

3. His pay is re-fixed twice on 01.01.1996, initially fixed in the pay scale of Rs. 4500-
125-7000 and then fixed in 5000-150-8000

4. As per service book it has been observed that, his pay has been refixed in the scale of
5500-175-9000 wef 19.02.2006.

5. Order regarding fixation of pay as per 6" pay commission not found in service book,
however a table of fixing his pay from 01.07.08 has been placed in grade pay of Rs,
4800 whereas the official was drawing the pay in the pay band of Rs. 5500-175-9000
are placed in the Grade pay of Rs. 4200/4600as per 6™ CPC.

The documents produced to audit do not reveal whether the official was appointed as Sr.
Radiographer from the initial date of appointment or not. The pay fixation case of Sh. Raj
Masih, Radiographer be re-examined under intimation to audit and order regarding entries of
pay ﬁxation. made in the service book of the official be pasted in the service book.

g5

(Reema Sakhuja)
IAO,Party No.III



/P

. .
,
‘P - ) PART-III TEST AUDIT NOTES 01\

“ \N 01 ( Ref. Audit Memo No. 07 dated 25.10.2019)
Sub :- Non availability of Essential medicines

During the course of audit it was observed that the following medicines/drugs were out of stock
during 2018-19." The hospital authorities should adhere to the guildlines of DHS and should keep
a buffer stock of these essential medicines to avoid local purchases of these medicines.

S.No. | Name of the medicine Page No. Period of Nil Stock
1| Tab. Aspririn 75mg 21 01.04.18 t0 31.03.19
2, Tab. Atorvastatin 10mg 23 01.04.18 0 31.03.19
3. o/T Bethgmethasone 31 101.04.18 t0 31.03.19
4. Sup Diphenhydromine 66 01.04.18 t0 31.03.19
s Tab Erusemide 101 01.04.18 to 31.03.19
6. O/T Clobetasol 112 01.04.18 t0 31.03.19
5 Tab. Metzonidazole 400mg 57 01.04.18 to 31.03.19
8. Tab _Acemzolamide 174 01.04.18 10 31.03.19
g, Thrumicin Eye Drop 233 01.04.18 t0 31.03.19

Further the physical verification of medicine stock as per Rule 192 of GFR 2005 is not produced
to audit. Care may be taken in future to keep the sufficient stock of medicines/drugs in the
hospital to avoid any suffering of patients.Physical verification of stock may also be got done at

the earliest under intimation to audit.

), .
TA& 02 (Ref memo number 8, 16dated 25.10.2019,30.10.19)
Subject: - Excess indent of articles.

During the test check of OPD consumable general and medical Stock register of Sardar
Vallabh Bhat Patel Hospital Delhi, it has been observed that some of the articles were procured
without assessing the actual requirement. Few of the instances are as under:-

1. 29 Tube lights were procured vide indent number 3423 dated 12.04.2018, the balance of
these Tube light in stock as on 03.07.2018 is 12 (P/No. 217 of the stock register). Still
43% quantity of stock procured is lying in stock after a lapse of more than one.

2. 3 Kg Vim Powder were procured vide indent number 3428 dated 04.07.2018. Only 1

Kg Vim Power issued out of 3 Kgs still 2 Kg Vim Powder are lying in stock after a

lapse of one year. (P/N 234)

08 Phenyle canes (5 litre ) were procured on 13.2.19 vide indent number 3442 and nil

Phenyle ( 5 litre cane) were issued and all the phenyl (5 litre cane) lying unused in the

store after lapse of more than six months (P/No. 237)

a

tod



| g/t
o | Ot

4. 400 dozen Bandages 2” were procured vide indent n0.3024 on dated 17.09.2018. Out of
400 dozen Bandage, 20 dozen Bandages 2” were issued on dated 30.09.2018. Hence
there would have been a balance of 380 dozen Bandages in the stock register whereas
the stock register shows 20 dozen Bandages 2. (P/No. 251).

B. Excess indenting of foldable and non foldable IOL lenses in oT

On scrutiny of the stock register of the major IOL book (foldable lens of different sizes)
maintained by the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital Patel Nagar Delhi, it is observed that prior
of August 2019, the lenses of diffrent sizes (18 to 22) are maintained at different pages of the
stock register and consumption of these foldable lenses for the period 01.04.2017 to 31.08.2019
is nil. But on 14.09. 2018 hospital OT indented 210 foldable lenses (18’ to 227) vide indent no
1071/18. The total consumption/usage of these lenses within a time span of 10 months i.e. up to
23.07.19 was only 76 lens leaving a balance of 134 foldable lens. Again without assessing the
requirement of the consumption of the lenses, hospital OT again indented 179 foldable lenses on
29.07.2019 vide indent no. 1140/19 which makes a total of 313 nos. of foldable lenses in the
stock. During the last 3 months only 18 lenses are consumed leaving a balance of 295 lens.

Similary. same practice was followed for Non-foldable lenses (size of 18 to 21), hospital OT
indented for 36 foldable lense (18 to 21) vide indent no 1070/18 on 14.09.18 and even after lapse
of more than 9 months no foldable IOL lense was consumed having a balance of the foldable
lense of 36 in the stock and again without assessing the requirement of the consumption of the
lenses, hospital OT again indent for 30 foldable lenses on dated 29.07.2019 vide indent no.
1140/19 which results to total 66 non foldable IOL lenses in the stock and no nonfoldable 10L

lense is consumed till date.

As sufficient number of lens were lying in the stock, there was no need of lenses to be
indented on 29.07.19. which resulted in excess purchase of lenses by the hospital thus blockage
of govt. money. Further the physical verification of medicine stock as per Rule 192 of GFR 2005

is not produced to audit.

Care may be taken in future to avoid the excess purchasing than the actual requirement.

g 5



- Yt

TAN 03 (Ref. Memo No. 13 dated 30.10.19)
Aub : Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.
During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital,

Patel Nagar, Delhi for the financial year 2018-19 following irregularities have been noticed:-
1. The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper left

side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in any of the PBR’s. Apart from
name, other details like details of loan /advances/ refunds, installment No., PAN No. etc.

were also not found completely filled.
Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by
DDO. '
Total of each column is also required to be entered on the last line of each page (at the
bottom) which helps in calculation of Income Tax of the respective year.

4. Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by the

DDO concerned. :

Hospital authority may take necessary step to remove the above discrepancies under intimation

to Audit.

[ =]

(98

TAN 04 (Ref. Memo No. 18 dated 31.10.19)

Sub:-Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of service or §

years before retirement
I As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the government servant

should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5 years before the date of
retirement whichever is earlier and a certificate be issued in the prescribed form no. 24 to the
official/teacher concerned. The said certificate has not been found pasted in the Service Book of
following teachers/officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO. Some cases are

illustrated as under:-

S. NAME OF THE | DESIGNATION DOB DOJ DOR

NO | OFFICER/
OFFICIAL
{Sh./Ms/ Mrs.)

| Usha Kapoor Sr. Nursing Officer 14.09.1962 | 03.01.1987 30.09.2022

2. | Kiran Pahuja Sr. Nursing Officer 30.07.1962 | 14.06.1985 31.07.2022

3| RN, Baitha Jr. Assistant 30.03.1961 | 27.05.1991 | 31.03.2021
4, R.S. Yadav Statistical Officer 19.07.1960 15.10.1981 31.07.2020
2. ‘Mandatory forms like family details, nomination have not been found in the service book

of the following employees
(1) Neelam (staff Nurse) (i1) Sarita (Staff Nurse) (iii) Dr. Charu

3. The entries made on the first page of the service book have not been verified in respect of
Jitender Kumar (Pharmacist) and Neelam (Staff Nurse) by the HOO.

Necessary steps may be taken to verify the service of above officials from PAO and
attach the mandatory forms in the service book under intimation to Audit.

a0



’;I‘AN 05 (Ref. Memo No. 17 dated 31.10.19)

sub -

During the test Audit of SVBPH,
in the hospital and even the condemned committee of the hospital declared

condemned but not dispose-off till date. The details of these cond

Accumuilation of Condemned stores amounting

it was observed that the

>

to Rs. 20,20,728/-

¢ various items are lying unserviceable
these items as

emned items are as follow -

#S‘\‘o_‘j File No. Date on which Total value of | Department
; 5 the items are | theitems
! declared
| condemned by
the commitiee
F6(l65)/2015/SVBPH/c0ndemnation of 06.01.17 285450 Radiology
w_l_alg_ﬂtrument/eguipmentﬁ()] 6-17 Part- |
373928 OPD
] B 27908 Gyne Minor OT
35529 Surgery+Ortho
. Minor OT
46304 Eye+ENT
Minor OT
Total 769119
F6(165)/201S/SVBPH/condemnation of 29.03.17 273564 Ward
!nstrument/equipment/2016-17 Part- |
443853 Emergency
ward
198600 Emergency
] ward
] | Total 916017
F2(1 02)/SVBPH/condemnation of 06.12.14 335592 Computers
] Computers/2014-15 ‘
| | Total : | 20,20,728

]

With the passage of time, these items are losing their residual value. This may be dispose

off at the earliest under intimation to audit.

Y

Q"



TAN 06 (Ref. Memo No. 14 dated 30.10.19)

Sub: Improper maintenance of Cash Book.

During the test check of the Cash Book (Govt. Account) maintained by the Sardar
Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Patel Nagar, Delhi for the financial year 2018-19 following
irregularities have been noticed:-

1. Page Count Certificate is given in first page of the Cash book but is not signed by
any officer.

2. As per Cash Book an imprest of Rs. 10000/~ available with DDO but treatment
entries out of imprest is not correct. Entries should be made as soon as payments
were made out of imprest. Only the balance is being reduced after making the

expenditure.

Hospital authority may take necessary step to remove the above discrepancies under
intimation to Audit.

TAN 07 (Ref. Memo No. 19 dated 01.11.19)
Sub: - Non imposition of penalty due to non deduction of EPF & ESI from the salary of

employee.

SVBPH awarded the contract of security services to M/s Well Protect Manpower
Services Pvt. Ltd for providing 22 nos. security guards at SVBP hospital w.e.f15.10.2018.
As per terms and conditions of the agreement, the service provider shall be responsible for
timely payment of take home remuneration to the supporting staff and deposit of EPF and
ESI (both employee and employer share), failing which a penalty @ Rs.100 per day for each
default will be deducted. On scrutiny of file of security services, it has been observed that the
EPF & ESI have not been deposited by the service provider for the period 15.10.2018 to
30.11.2018 in respect of Sh. Hansraj, security guard.

The-DDO is hereby advised to review all such cases and take the appropriate action
and ensure the timely payment to the supporting staff and timely deposit of EPF and ESI by
. the service providers under intimation to audit.

(Reema Sakhuja)
IAO,Party No.Ill



PART-lI
fore = 1 Current Audit Report (2019-21)

PARA 01 :  Regarding deployment of excess staff
Audit Memo No.02Dated : 10.09.2021

In response to audit record memo no. | dtd. 08.09.2021, hospital has furnished details of latest
vacancy position placed at page no. 12 in memo file. On scrutiny, it has been observed that :

1. There are 5 sanctioned posts of drivers and 4 posts are filled up and there is no vehicle is
functional in the hospital
2. There are 88 Nursing officers (08 on contract) deployed against the sanction post of 81

and 6 X-ray technician (3 on contract)against the sanction post of 4 and remuneration of
contractual employees is drawn from the Wages Head.

In this connection duties performed by each of the drivers please be informed and reason of
deployment of excess staff against the sanction post may please be elucidate to audit. Possibilities may be
explored to transfer excess/surplus staff to other hospitals for proper utilization of their services.

?v\,“r‘« | %’
PARA 02 : Non availing the rebate on water bills from DJB.
Audit Memo No. 01Dated: 10.09.2021

As per Delhi Jal Board scheme, Plots / properties having area of 2000 sq.m. or more and having
installed functional rain water harvesting system, or waste water recycling system shall be granted rebate
@ 10% in the total bill amount and 15% if bath the above systems have been set up and functional.

During the course of audit of the SVBP Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi it has been revealed
from the record that rain water harvesting system installed in the building but no rebate is being availed
by the Hospital on his monthly water bill from DJB, which is irregular.

Necessary steps should be taken for availing rebate (as the case may be) from DIB after due
verification, under intimation to audit.

p&w\ 14

PARA 03 : Discrepancies in grant of conveyance allowance to Doctors
Memo No. 7Dated: 14.09.2021

As per recommendation of 7" CPC Conveyance allowance to doctors may be granted according
to rates mentioned in the DOE’s OM No. 1903903/2017-EilV dated 19.07.2017 indicated below {Copy emio;td)

Average Monthly Travel on For journey by own Motor Car For journeys by other modes of
Official Duty conveyance

201-300 Kim 1680 556

301-450 Km 2520 720

451-600 Km 2980 960

601-800 Km 3648 1126

>800 Km 4500 1276

:
e



c\t

On scrutiny of the records , it is revealed that the conveyance allowance paid to Doctors vide bill
no. 151 dated 27.05.19 amounting Rs. 382178/~ at the rate of Rs. 3300 + DA @ 103% per month which

is irregular.

Reason for above discrepancy may be elucidate to audit and necessary action may please be made
for recovery from the concerned staff under intimation to audit after due verification from the record. Other

similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.

?M p
PARA 04 : Over pavment of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs.121968/-.

Audit Memo No.8 Dated: 14.09.2021

As per Min. of Finance Office Memorandum No. 21(1)/97-E-1I(B) dated 3/10/97, Transport
Allowance is given to all employees to compensate the cost incurred on account of commuting between
the place of residence and the place of duty. From 22/02/2002, this allowance is not admissible, if the
Govt. employee is absent from the duty during full Calendar Month(s) due to leave training, tour etc.
vide Min. of Fin. O.M. No 21(1)/97/E-11(B) dated 22/02/2002.

On scrutiny of Attendance Registers, Pay Bill Registers & Service Books of officer/officials for the
period of audit, it revealed that the following officials have been paid Transport Allowance during
absence from duty for the period of leave exceeding full month for which they were not entitled for, as

per detail given below:

S. | Name of the employee | Period of absence as | Complete TA Amount to

N | /Designation  (Sh./ | per data provided by | calendar be

o. | Smt) the deptt. months recovered

1 | Dr. Junu Kumari Dass | 12/2020 01 8424 8424

2. | Dr.Surbhi Mohanty 2 & 3/2020 02 8424x2 16848

3. | Dr. Rekha 2/2020 01 8424 8424

4. | Kiran Pahuja, SNO 4/20 01 8424 8424

5. | Poonam Ranjan, SNO | 4/20 to 6/2020 03 4212x3 12636

6. | Noram thampasama 5/19,4/21 02 4032+4212 | 8244
Devi, SNO

7. | Chetna chawla, SNO 10/20,4/21 & 5/21 03 4212x3 12636

8. | K. Rajina, SNO 2/20 01 4212 4212

9. | Sunita Banwal 4/20 & 5/20 02 8424x2 16848

10 | Sangeeta 8/20 01 4212 4212

11 | Nag Narain, NO 4720, 7/20 & 8/20 03 4212x3 12636

12 | Jagmohan, No 4121 0t 4212 4212

13 | Ravi Dangi, No 9/20 0t 4212 4212

TOTAL 121968

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment from concerned officials at the
earliest possible after due verification of records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may be

Q.

reviewed at your own level.

i



c,\‘\"}’

W"M

PARA 05 : Over pavment of Nursing Allowance amounting to Rs. 72000/-.
Audit Memo No.9 Dated: 14.09.2021

As per office memorandum No. 19051/03/E-IV dated 19.07.2018 it has been provided that
Nursing allowance will be admissible to nursing personnel during absence upto 60 days. Beyond 60 day
leave/absence the nursing allowance will not be admissible.

The scrutiny of salary bills, PBR as well as leave record it was noticed that the Nursing allowance
& Dress allowance (beyond 60 days leave) was paid to Smt. Kiran Pahuja, SNO during the period she
remained absent from duties due one and another reason as per detail below :

S.No, | Name & Desg. ‘ Period of leave Allowance paid Amount to be
recovered
1. Kiran Pahuja, SNO ' 4/201t0 3/21 7200x10 72000

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment from concerned officials at the
earliest possible after due verification of records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may be
reviewed at your own fevel.

r-af'f
PARA 06: Less deduction of Rs.1080/- in respect of Licence Fee.
Audit Memo No. 12 Dated : 20.09.2021

As per Public Works Department & Housing, Allotment Branch, GNCTD , the flat rates of
license fee for the various types of Govt. of NCT of Delhi (General Pool) Accommodation have
been revised w.e.f. 01/07/2017 and the rates of licence fee have further been revised w.e.f
01.07.2020 vide Order no.F.4 (1)/Misc/PWD & H/A-11/2004/P F./10039-5¥ dated 108/07/2018

and 08.10.2020 respectively. 7

During scrutiny of PBRs and other allied records of P Hospital, Patel Nagar, New,
Delhi, it was revealed that the department had not deducted the Licence Fee from the salary of

under mentioned employees accordingly the revised rai€s as per details giveny

Sr. Name & Residential Period \ Licence Feg” | No. of | Amount
No.| Designation. Address From [ To ) [Due [Dedupt Diff |monthsrecoverable
Description /] . ed

1 | Avinash H.No.26, Moti Nagar \g’ L
Thakur, Lab Jul-2 ept.—%/ 310 60 15 900
Asstt. /‘ 21
e
/
Aug-
20 .

2. \Ching Thian 19, Hari Nagar July- 560 | 470| 90 2 180
Mawi, Nursing

Officer :
p A Y ) 7 ([ 1080
4 (/\\/ 'm;/,xé\g \_
® \ NV
v




A9

Deductions on a/c of Licence Fee as
deposited into Govt. Alc after due verification
Other similar case may also be verified at yo

PARA 07 : Non - adjustment of contingent advances
Audit Memo No.11 Dated: 20.09.2021

As per Rule 323(2) of GFR 2017 advances for contingent and miscellaneous purpose, the
adjustment bill alongwith balance if any, shall be submitted by the government servant within fifteen
days of the drawal of advances, failing which the advance or balance shall be recovered
from his next salary(ies )

During the scrutiny of the records related to advances of office of the SVBP Hospital it was revealed
that some of the advances amounting to Rs .187268/-. was remained unadjusted ranging
from FY 2014 to 2020 as per the details given below :

S.Nao. Bill No. Date Nature of advances Amount
1 267 2014 Delhi Pollution control 9500
) committee '
2. 307 2014 Do 500
3. 308 2014 Do / 100
4. 393 2014 Do 100
5. 314 2015 N(Code) solutioyd}g/ital 14084
signature,
6. 453 20108 For accoun;fﬁﬁcation 600
certificate’diploma
7. 267 2017 N(cod;)/()lmion digital 1090
ignature
8. 574 2018 / POL 50000
9. 590 2018 UMra tech Laboratories 3600
) _ ,Aldliation exposure film
10 244 2018 N(code) solution digital 2694
) signature
11 318 2019/ POL / 50000
12 555 2019/ POL / 50000
13 397 2020 / n_ Court fes 5000
] \\ (“Atal 187268
N

The matter may taken up for an early agjustment of aid/advances within the prescribed period of
time. The previous audit team has alsg/raised the sam§ obg€rvation. Similar other cases may




TN

faw\ 2 id

PARA 08 :  Excess salary paid to contractual staff amounting to Rs. 274764/-

Audit Memo No.17 Dated: 22.09.2021

During the test check of PBR of contractual staff of SVBP Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delh for
the period from 2019-20 to 2020-21 it has been revealed that hospital paid salary with periodical revision
of DA to contractual staff.

As per the instruction contained in FD’s OM dated 30.12.2011 and dated 20" Jan 17 the
consolidated remuneration payable to the person engaged on contract basis shall be calculated on the
basis of minimum of pay Band +GP+DA of the respective post, so as to ensure that the remuneration
payable to the person engaged on contract basis is on uniform rate. This rate shall remain same till the
expiry of the contract period. However such consolidated remuneration can be revised by adding revised
DA at each occasion of fresh contract.

During audit period i.e 2019-20 overpayment of DA to contractual staff is detailed as under :

S§.N | Name of official Extension | Pay admissible Pay drawn as per | Difference overpay
0. & Desgn period PBR ment
I. Sunil, OT Asstt. 1.3.19 10 19900+DA(9%)R | 19900+DA(12%)R | DA 597x12 7644
28.02.20 s.1791+TA $.2388+TA TA 40x12
Rs.1472 Rs.1512
2. Lalit Kumar, 1315w 35400~DA(9%)R | 35400+DA(12%)R | DA 1062x12 14040
Physiotherapist 28.02.20 s.3186+TA $.4248+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4032
3. Rakesh kr. Mishra, | 1.3.19t0 29200+DA(9%)R | 29200+DA(12%)R | DA 876x12 11808
ECG Tech. 28.02.20 $.2628+TA $.3504+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4032
4. Anoop Kr. Yadav, | 1.3.1910 19900+DA(9%)R | 19900+DA(12%)R | DA 597x12 7644
Radiographer 28.02.20 s.1791+TA $.2388+TA TA 108x12
) Rs. 1472 Rs.1512
5. M.N.Hantha, NO 13.1910 44900+DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
28.02.20 5.4041+-TA $.5388+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4032 _
6. Vinita Kumari, 1.3.19t0 29200+DA(9%)R | 29200+DA(12%)R | DA 876x12 11808
ECG 28.02.20 8.2688+TA $.3504+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4032
7. Chandrakala, 1.3.191w0 25500+DA(9%)R | 25500+DA(12%)R | DA765x12 10476
Radiograher 28.02.20 §.2295+TA $.3060+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4032
8. Parmanand 1.3.19t0 44900+DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
Swami, NO 28.02.20 5.4041+TA $.5388+TA TA 108x12
. Rs.3924 Rs.4032
9. Balwan Mudgal. 1.3.1910 25500+DA(9%)R | 25500+DA(12%)R | DA 765x12 10476
CSsp 28.02.20 $.2295+TA $.3060+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4302
10. Ajay Kr. OT Tech. | 1.3.191t0 29200+DA(9%)R | 29200+DA(12%)R | DA 876x12 11808
28.02.20 5.2688+TA $.3504+TA TA 108x12
N Rs.3924 Rs.4302
11 Anii Kr. Sharma, 1.3.19 to 24900+-DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
NO 28.02.20 5.4041+-TA $.5388+TA TA 108xi2

@\’/



o{r
c\v

Rs.3924 Rs.4302

12 Sanjéev Kr. 13,1910 29200+DA{9%)R | 29200+DA(12%)R | DA 876x12 11808
Sharma, ECG 28.02.20 5.2688+TA §.3504+TA TA 108x12
Tech Rs.3924 Rs.4302 :

13 Manisha Kumari, 1.3.1910 445900+DA(9%)R. | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
NO 28.02.20 s.40414TA 5.5388+TA TA 108x12

Rs.3924 Rs.4302

14 Manas Mutreja, 1.3.1910 29200+DA(9%)R | 29200+DA(12%)R | DA 876x12 11808

OT Tech. 28.02.20 5.2688+TA $.3504+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4302 ]

15 Bharat Bhushan 1.3.191t0 25500+DA(9%)R | 25500+DA(12%)R | DA 765x12 10476
Sharma, * 28.02.20 $.2295+TA 5.3088+TA TA 108x12
Radiographer Rs.3924 Rs.4302

108 | SanjivKr OT 1.3.19t0 19900+DA(9%)R | 19900+DA(12%)R | DA 597x12 7644

' Asstt. 28.02.20 $.1791+TA s.2388+TA TA 40x12
Rs.1472 Rs.1512
17 Umesh, OT Astt 1.3.19¢t0 19900+DA(9%)R | 19900+DA(12%)R | DA 597x12 7644
28.02.20 5.1791+TA $.2388+TA TA 40x12
Rs.1472 Rs.1512

18 Gouher Yasmeen, 1.3.1910 44900+DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460

NO 28.02.20 $.4041+TA 5.5388+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924 Rs.4302
19 Vidhya Dhar 1.3.19t0 44900+DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
singh, NO 28.02.20 $.4041+TA $.5388+TA TA 108x12
] Rs.3924 Rs.4302
20 Poonam Bala, NO 1.3.19t0 44900+DA(9%)R | 44900+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460
28.02.20 $.4041+TA $.5388+TA TA 108x12
Rs.3924. Rs.4302

21 Chiranji Lal 1.3.19t 44900+DA(9%)R | 44000+DA(12%)R | DA 1347x12 17460

Sharma, NO 28.02.20 5.4041+TA 5.5388+TA TA 108x12
. Rs.3924 Rs.4302
274764

PARA 09 :

06.12.2016. Pay of Dr.

<
[
—

2
>N
7
=)
g

The overpayment of Rs. 274764/- may be recovered from the concerned officials and deposited
in govt. Account under intimation to Audit. Similar others case may also be reviewed.

Ritu Dhan rha

Over pavment of pay and allowances in r/o Dr. R;t)vl)harmarﬂla
Audit Memo No.18 Dated: 22.09.2021 o

- aﬁ’éé) will continue to

Ementation of

f promoilon is Rs. 1085400/-—%137"0 (NPA). (Jn
5.172200+14938(NPA). Since all



S.No. | Period Due e rawn ~ " | Difference
I. 06.12.16 to 31.12.16 11549(NPAM¥231 , 12529425 413A2%) | 1000
01.01.17 t0 30.06.17 13770(NPA)+5HA( Yy | 14938+598(DA4%) | 1215x6=7290
S/ | fotal 8290

Necessary steps should beAaken to/Tefd the /BCerpayigant from concerned officials at the
earliest possible after due verification offfecord nci/rﬁ}imatio Other simplar cases may be
rﬁviewed at your own level.

27,

vty
PARA 10 : Irregularities while allowing/Income tax rebate

Aundit Memo No.20 Dated: 23.09.2021

A. During the test check of form income tax records for the period 2019 to 2021, following
discrepancies have been noticed which are as under:-

) It was observed that in some of case where interest rebate allowed under sec 24(b) without
obtaining the supporting documents like possession letter, paper of ownership etc. Which is

irregular
(ii) An undertaking from the officer/official that the details of rebate claimed for the financial year

would not be claimed by any of his’her family members, was not found.
B. Less deduction of Income Tax

During the test check of income tax records for the year 2020-21 it has been observed that Sh.
Ashu Sharma, Pharmacist had been allowed a deduction Of Rs.200000/- on account of interest on
borrowed capital u/s 24 (b) whereas as per supporting documents i.e statement of Bank of Baroda he
paid amounting Rs. 1,38,649 towards interest for the financial year 2020-21. So, rebate on account of
interest on HBA allowed him on higher side while calculating income tax , which is irregular. Details of
income tax to be recovered is given below

Particulars As per Record | As observed by Audit Difference

Sh. Ashu Sharma, Pharmacist

Financial Year 2020-21

Total Income 1130508 1130508 0
Less : Rebate u/s 24(b) 200000 138649 0
Rebate u/s 80C 150000 150000 0
‘Rebate u/s 80D 7800 7800 25500
Balance Taxable Income 772708 834059 25500
Income tax — NIL tax upto 250000
05% - Rs. 250001 — Rs. 500000 12500 12500 0
20% - Rs. 500001 to Rs. 1000000/- 54542 66812 12270
30%- Rs.1000001 and above 0 0
Cess 2682 3173 491
Total 69724 82485 12761
Recovery of Income Tax to be made 12761

(e



Short recovery of income tax amounting to Rs.12761 may be made from the concerned officers/officials
as detailed above after due verification of facts and figures and deposited in the government account
under intimation to audit. Further all other similar cases may also be examined at the hospital level, and
recovery if any be effected under intimation to audit.

Perxre -

PARA 11 : Non-production of Record :
The following record not produced to audit.

1.. LTC/Tuition Fee register

2. Electricity/Telephone register

3. Performance guarantee/security register
4. Dead stock register

P

(HARSH WARDHAN DEV)
IAO/AQ PARTY NO. VIi



o

TEST AUDIT NOTE

TANO! : Regarding reduction of Electricity expenditure by installation of solar system
Audit Memo No.03Dated : 10.09.2021

Vide Notification, Delhi solar policy, 20108 The Govt. Of NCT of Delhi emphasis on the
increase in renewable energy especially solar and reduce its current dependence on  unsustainable and
centralised fossil fuel energy. The State mandates the deployment of solar plant in all existing, upcoming
or proposed building, organization, government owned or aided hospital/educational/ technical/ research
institutes, hostels etc. and other Govt. building. It will be mandatory for all such government building of
500 sq. m. or above to install a solar PV Plant.

During the scrutiny of record of SVBP Hospital, it has been observed that there is huge
expenditure on payment of electricity charges appox. 1 crore per year .

Necessary cfforts to install the Solar system, under intimation to audit.

TAN 02 ; Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.
Audit Memo No. 05Dated:13.09.2021

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the SVBP Hospital, Patel Nagar, New Delhi for the
Audit period 2019-2021, following irregularities have been noticed in some of the Pay Bill Registers:-

1. The mandatory page counting certificate is not recorded in the PBR’s on the first page which is

also required to be countersigned by the DDO concerned.

The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper left side of

each page in the PBR not found completely filled in the PBR’s. Apart from name, other important

details like pay (Basic + Grade Pay) / Pay Matrix Level, details of loan /advances/ refunds,
installment No., PAN No., Govt. Accommodation etc. were also not found completely filled.

3. Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be entered
from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for calculation of
Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees who have been
transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if recorded, not signed by the
Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be appended with the respective page in
the PBR.

4. Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by DDO.

5. GAR-18-Abstract Pay Bill - entries for the audit period i.e. 20108 to 2020 were not recorded and
attested /verified by the D.D.O.

6. Separate Pay Bill Register for the employees who Joined Government Service on or after  01-
01-2004 was also not being maintained by the office being NPS contributory employees.

7. Total of each column is also required 1o be entered on the last line of each page {(at the bottom)
which helps in calculation of Income Tax of the respective year was not found.

8. Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by the DDO
concerned. Use of white fluid is not allowed in the PBR.

.f\)

Necessary steps should be taken to rectify the above observations under intimation to

audit.
G



0
L

TAN O3 : Shortcomings in Cash Book
Memo No. 6 Dated: 13.09.2021

During the test check of Pay Bill Registers, Cash Book for the period 2019-21 the following
observations are made by the audit:

(1) Entry in respect of payment made out of Imprest Money and recoupment thereof has not been
separately shown in the relevant columns of cash book. Likewise payment related to salary
and advances/miscellancous payments and receipts thereof should be shown in the relevant
column.

(i1) Random Check of the cash book by the HOO has not been carried out any time during the
audit period

(iii) Summery/details of Cash not recorded in the cash book.

Necessary steps should be taken to rectify the above observations under
intimation to audit.

TAN 04 : Discrepancies in submission of licence fee in r/o Kiosk
Audit Memq No.10 Dated: 20.09.2021

During the test check of record and file , it has been observed that Two kiosk are running one by
the M/s HPMC and one by M/s Mother Dairy in the premises of Hospital. As per License deed
agreement , Licence fee should be paid in advance quarterly for three months. On scrutiny of the
concerned files of payment it shows that the firms are not paying the license fee, water charges and
electricity on time. The receipt of payment shows the following payment during the period :

S.No. Receipt No. Amount Period No of months
1. 024/14.12.20 10350 1.9.20 to 30.11.20 03
2. 003/06.07.20 10350 1.4.20 t0 30.6.20 03
3. 007/06.08.20 41800 01.12.19 10 31.10.2020 | 11
4. 053/2.7.19 19800 1.02.19 10 31.07.19 06

HOD may take necessary step for receiving of licence fee on time or impose the penalty clause
to avoid in further delay of payment.

TAN 05 : - Accumulation of unserviceable store
Audit Memo No.13 Dated: 21.09.2021

During the test Audit of unserviceable record of SVBP hospital for the period of 2019-21 it
was observed that various items are lying unserviceable in various department of the hospital to the tune
of Rs.14127566/- and even t he condemned committee of the hospital vide file no. F2(43)/2006-
07/DHS/PNH/GS/Auction file declared these items as condemned but not dispose-off till date. The
previous audit team has also raised the same observation



Since with the passage of time these items are losing their residual value. Necessary steps should
be taken to disposing off these condemned items urder intimation to audit.

TAN 06 : Accepting the supply of drugs over 1/6" of shelf life.
Audit Memo No.15 Dated: 21.09.2021

As per the terms and conditions of the CPA procurement the supply should be made within 42
days of issued of the supply order, however the delayed supply can be accepted with appropriate penalty
as specified order no. F.No.1(2)/42/DHS/CPA/2011/201202131110 dated 13.2.2012. Further the supplies
should offer minimum no of batched and ensure that more than 1/6™ of shelf life have not been passed
from the date of manufacturing.

During the course of audit of supply challans/stock register for the audit period it has been
observed that the hospital accepted supply of following items whosel/6% self life has already passed at
the time of receiving of these items in the surgical store :-

S.No. | Name of Ttem Qty. | Batc/LOT | Date of Date of Date of Overlapped period
No. receipt Mfg expiry after deducting 1/6"
selflife
1. Hydrochloride inj. | 260 | PEP/19003 | 23.11.20 | 2/19 01721 17 months
2. Agumaintain, IV 100 | AI19088 231120 | 5719 /21 15 months
1.2. mg
3. Tranexamic acide 30 ULN4368 23.01.21 7720 16422 3 months
inj
4. Vancomycine inj. 10 345111 108.01.21 | 3/20 2/22 7 months
500 mg

Necessary step should be taken to remove the above mentioned shortcomings, after due
verification under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation
to audit.

TAN 07: _ Shortcomings/irregularities in stock registers
Audit Memo Neo.18 Dated: 22.09.2021

On the test check of stock registers of various department of hospital made available to audit
the following shortcomings/ irregularities are observed :

1. Page counting certificate is not recorded in many registers.
2. Cutting & over writings are not being attested by any officer in most of the stock registers
3. As per rule 213 of GFR 2017 physical verification of fixed assests and consumables should be

done at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded in the corresponding
register. Discrepancies, if any, shall be promptly investigated and brought to account. Entry of
Physieal verification is not done/updated in many registers.

4. In General Store, bill verification entry not signed by store-in-charge .
3. In drug Store expiry date & Batch no are not mentioned in stock register or intend book
6. Entry of closing balance carry forwarded not available in many pages .

Reason for above lapses may be elucidated to audit

g



TAN 08 : irreqularity in_maintaining of Leave account .
Audit Memo No.19Dated : 23.09.21

As per Rule 26(1) and.27(3) and GID (2) The credit of Earned Leave to be afforded will be
reduced by 1/10 th of extraordinary leave availed and/or period of dies non during the previous half-
year subject to a maximum of 15 days and to the extent of such credit only.

During the test check of Service Books, it came into notice that Sh. Nag Narain Mahto,
Attendent was granted extraordinary leaves but his leave account of earned leave was not maintained
as per aforesaid rule.

Necessary steps should be taken to recast the leave account at the earliest after due verification or
records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be taken into account for similar action.

B

{(HARSH WARDHAN DEV]
IAO/AQ PARTY NO. Vil



